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ΟΡΟΙ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΩΝ 
Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν 

περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο αγοραστής μπορεί να απορρίψει το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 
7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, αν αποδείξει 
ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να επιστρέφονται όπως 
παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν προηγουμένως από 
τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν 
στην Αίθουσα μετά την έξοδο των αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα 
επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικtροαξίες, καθώς και 
φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, για ελαττώματα ορατά στη φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, 
περιθώρια, οδόντωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη σφραγίδα και όχι στο γραμματόσημο, ο 
λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων 
ταχυδρομικών προσφορών, πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα 
Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς γίνονται δεκτές από γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να 
επικυρωθούν γραπτώς.

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η 
Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα να αποσύρει λαχνούς, να διαχωρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή 
να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Μεγάλοι λαχνοί μπορεί να μην μεταφερθούν για viewing στην Αθήνα ή να μεταφερθούν 
κατ’επιλογή. Viewing λαχνών, που δεν μεταφέρονται στην Αθήνα, μπορεί να γίνει στα γραφεία στη 
Θεσσαλονίκη.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.
Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 

ημερών από την παραλαβή των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές 
εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες χωρίς 
προπληρωμή, για πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει 
πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το λογαριασμό με το νόμιμο 
επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. 
Συμμετοχή αγοραστού στη δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο 
αγοραστής δεν εκπληρώνει τους όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο 
προσφορών. Τα έξοδα αποστολής βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του 
Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία και απόδειξη παραλαβής του υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών 
ΦΠΑ επί της προμήθειάς μας. Όλες οι τιμές στόν κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της 
δημοπρασίας. Η τιμή πώλησης των λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της 
προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.

Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω 
τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύθυνος για την εξόφληση του τιμολογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί 
γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.

Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και 
τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην 
κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου Θεσσαλονίκης.

5% επιπλέον Invaluable.com προμήθεια επί της τιμής κατοχύρωσης για κάθε κατοχύρωση λαχνού 
μέσω της πλατφόρμας Invaluable.com.

Σύμφωνα με τα άρθρα 5, 29 και 68 του Νόμου 2121 περί Πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας, καταβάλλεται 
από τον αγοραστή ποσοστό 5% επί της τιμής πωλήσεως ενός έργου, αν ο δημιουργός του βρίσκεται 
εν ζωή ή αν έχει αποβιώσει μετά το 1948. Τα έργα τα οποία επιβαρύνονται με αυτό το ποσοστό 
σημειώνονται στον κατάλογο με αστερίσκο (*)



CONDITIONS OF SALE
All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless 

the contrary is indicated. �e purchaser may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post o�ce date 
stamp) aÔer the end of the auction, if he proves it is not genuine or incorrectly described. �e lots must 
be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been examined by the buyers before 
the auction cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned aÔer leaving the 
place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, collections containing undescribed items, or described 
as having defects. Any illustration is part of the description and items cannot be returned for defects 
visible in it. When the value of a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of the latter 
shall not be a reason for rejecting the lot.

�e highest bidder shall prevail. In case of equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as 
succesful. Telephone bids are acceptable, but should be conÙrmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of the 
lots, to divide it into two or more parts, or to join two or more lots into one.

 Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of those 
unavailable lots is still possible in our o�ces in �essaloniki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of the Sale.
Payment must be made in full just aÔer the end of the sale in the room, or within 10 days aÔer 

receipt of our invoice. Foreign buyers can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank 
Cheque, personal cheque and money order in foreign currency or in euro. Interest shall be payable by the 
purchaser on any overdue account. �e Auctioneer has a descretion to waive payment of the interest. 
Title shall remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. Any buyer could be excluded if he 
is not a person of good faith, according to the Auctioneer’s opinion.

�e invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insur-
ance is charged to the buyers. �e receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post O�ce constitutes delivery 
receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective 
Value Additive Tax (VAT) on our commission. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in 
euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale aÔer the end of the auction.
�e sale price of lots marked as “OFFER” is deÙned by the highest oÞer, highest bid wins the item at 

said price.
�e bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise 

aggreed, in writing, with the company.
Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of sale and accepts them. Any 

dispute shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent Court in �essaloniki, Greece.
A 5% Invaluable.com commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot when bidding via 

Invaluable.com platform.
All items marked with an asterisk (*) in the catalogue, are charged with an extra 5% on hammer 

price, according to articles 5, 29 & 68 of the “Intellectual Property Rights” Law 2121.
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Παλαιότυπα / 15th - 18th Century

Lot. 8001 Starting Price: 5000 €
[SIEGE OF RHODES CHRONICLE, 1480] 
CAOURSIN Guillelmus, “Gulielmi Caorsin Rhodioru uicecan-
cellarij: Obsidionis Rhodie Urbis Descriptio” [Venice], [Er-
hard Ratdolt], ca. 19 August 1480.
8vo, . 18 unnumbered leaves: a10 -b8 with 26 lines to each 
page.
Very Rare Chronicle of the Siege of Rhodes (1480) con-
ducted by Guillaume Caoursin (1430-1501), EYE-WITNESS 
of the events. Caoursin was vice-chancellor to the Order of 
Saint-John when the Ottomans attacked Rhodes with a �eet 
of 160 ships and an army of 70,000 men under the command 
of admiral Mesih Pasha. �e Hospitaller garrison led by Pierre 
d’Aubusson successfully defended Rhodes, with Guillaume 
Caoursin taking active part by successfully ful�lling various 
missions. �is work is considered to be one of the �rst strictly 
historical publications on the Ottoman Wars.
Collated with the copy of the Bibliothèque Mazarine, Paris. 
Binding: Bound in modern half red moroco over marbled 
board, gilt edges. In Very Fine condition.
ISTC No. ic00108000, Graesse Supplement 154 (1482 edi-
tion), Not in Adams
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Lot. 8002 Starting Price: 3000 €
CHRYSOLORAS Manuels / ΧΡΥΣΟΛΩΡΑΣ Μανουήλ, “ΕΡΩΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΤΟΥ 
ΧΡΥΣΟΛΩΡΑ. GRAMMATICA CHRYSOLORE”, Ετυπώθη εν Λευκοτοκία. Έτει από 
θεογονίας χιλιοστώ, πεντακοσιοστώ, δωδεκάτω. Mεταγειτνιώνος επί δέκα τρίτη,
[Paris, August/September 1512].
8ο (143 x 95 mm.), . [65]. Introductory text in two pages (α1v & α2r) in Latin, the 
rest of the text in Greek.
Ιmportant grammar manual written by Manuel Chrysoloras (Μανουήλ 
Χρυσολωράς), the the Byzantine scholar, pioneer teacher of Greek language and 
ancient Greek literature to Western Europe and fundamental personality of Human-
ism. Written in a question-and-answer style, this grammar was serving as a teaching 
manual for the Greek language. It is considered the �rst such manual, dateδ before 
1397, it was �rst printed undated in 1470 in Italy, followed by at least 50 editions in 
the 16th century. (Σταϊκος «Η πνευματική πορεία του Γένους» Α τομ., σελ.177-179). 
�e French humanist scholar François Vatable is the editor of the current edition in 
France.
Fine mid. 19th century binding with stamp “Bound by J. Mackenzie” on front turn-in. 
Brown Morocco, Dentelle turn-ins, all edges gilt, covers with paneled �oral decora-
tions in gilt. Spine with raised bands, divided in 6 parts of which 4 paneled in gilt and 
the rest with gilt lettering. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”, de-
signed by K. Parthenis (Κ. Παρθένης). Restoration with paper addition to the lower 
corner of .[32], marginalia on 2-3 sheets, very light and scarce spotting.
ONLY ONE COPY tracked in the British Library (System number: 017697958). Not 
in Adams, Not in Brunet, Not in Legrand, Not in Papadopoulos (Παπαδόπουλος). 
Legrand and Papadopoulos refer to a similar 1512 Paris editions (Legrand III 180, 
Παπαδόπουλος 1678) but with dierences in the number of sheets and month of 
publication.

Lot. 8003 Starting Price: 650 €
CICERO Marcus Tullius, “Marci Tullii Ciceronis Eloquii Romani 
Principis tres OÃcioru[m] libri ad Marcum Äliu[m]”, Lypsiae, 
Valentini Schuman, 1515. 8vo, . 71 (foliation: A-B6, C4, D-F6, 
G4, H-I6, K4, L-M6, N5). Later half vellum and paper marbled 
boards with moderate external wear. Inside some sheets with 
light spotting/staining, faded contemporary marginalia.  Leaf 
[L6] is missing and replaced with facsimile. Few leaves with 
paper thins, faded marginalia – probably contemporary.
Collated with the copy of the Bavarian State Library
VERY RARE. Not track in any sale, very few copies in libraries. 
Not in Brunet, Not in Graesse, Not in Ebert-Browne.

Lot. 8004 Starting Price: 400 €
CICERO Marcus Tullius, “In hoc volumine haec continentur: 
Rhetoricorum ad C. Herennium lib. IIII. M.T. Ciceronis De 
inventione lib. II. Eiusdem De oratore ad Quintum fratrem 
lib. III. Eiusdem De claris oratoribus, qui dicitur Brutus: lib. I. 
Eiusdem Orator ad Brutum lib. I. Eiusdem Topica ad Trebatium 
lib. I. Eiusdem Oratoriae partitiones lib. I. Eiusdem De optimo 
genere oratorum praefatio quaedam”, Venice, ALDUS: In 
aedibus Aldi, et Andreae soceri, October 1521.
.[16], 245, [1]. Aldine device on title page and the last leaf. 
Second Aldine edition, a substantial reprint of the 1514 �rst 
edition, with the addition of an “Index rerum notabilium”. 
External rubbing and wear along corners, joints and extremi-
ties. Just occasional marginalia (most possibly contemporary). 
Signs of marginal water-stain (.77-105 & 234-end).Ex libris 
label on pastedown “Jacques Van Wassenhove”. Later full Mo-
rocco. Boards with outer �llet in gilt and with blind-stamped 
paneled decorations, title on spine in gilt. Collated with the 
Ghent University copy.
Adams C 1677.
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[Paris, August/September 1512].
8ο (143 x 95 mm.), . [65]. Introductory text in two pages (α1v & α2r) in Latin, the 
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�e French humanist scholar François Vatable is the editor of the current edition in 
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light spotting/staining, faded contemporary marginalia.  Leaf 
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Folio (33.5 x 22.5cm), .544. Woodcut Kalliergi’s 2-headed eagle device on title and three epigrams (of Ioannis Laskaris, Angelos 
Politianos and Skipion Karteromahos / Ιωάννης Λάσκαρης, Άγγελος Πολιτιανός & Σκιπίωνας Καρτερόμαχος) as well as at colo-
phon. Ff.1 printed in red and black. Text entirely in Greek.
Èe Chatsworth copy with bookplate and Duke of Devonshire Coat of arms tooled in gilt on both covers.
Late 18th century binding by Charles Hering (“Bound by C. Hering” label on free end-paper), armorial full calf: Covers blind and 
gold tooled, blind �oral & geometrical frame �lled with decorative roll. In the center Devonshire Coat of arms in gilt framed in gilt, 
all edges gilt and gilt turn-in blind anthemia motifs. Spine with raised bands, divided in six panels 5 with blind �oral and anthemia 
decorations and one with the title in gilt on deep red dyed Morocco. Rubbed, bumped corners and wear along edges. Restored the 
external and internal joints. Light lower ext. corner water-stains in ~¼ of the sheets, soiling and toning of the title page, just oc-
casional and light spotting, restoration of tears and a hole in the last page. Handwritten note on top of title page and colophon.
Ελληνική Βιβλιοθήκη 44, Homann III 217, Adams P-986, Brunet IV 598.

Lot. 8005 Starting Price: 3000 €
FAVORINO Guarino, CALLIERGIS Zacharias (ed.) / ΚΑΛΛΙΕΡΓΗΣ Ζαχαρίας, 
“Μέγα και πάνυ ωφέλιμον λεξικόν, όπερ Γαρίνος Φαβωρίνος Κάμηρς, ο 
Νουκερίας επίσκοπος, εκ πολλών και διαφόρων βιβλίων, κατά στοιχείον 
συνελέξατο. Magnum ac perutile dictionarium, quodquidem Varinus 
Phavorinus Camers Nucerinus episcopus ex multis variisque auctoribus in 
ordinem alpha beti collegit”, Rome, Zacharias Callierges Cretensis, [1523].
Èe Chatworth copy binding by Charles Hering. EDITIO PRINCEPS the last 
book printed by Zacharias Kalliergis.
Ιssued by the Cretan Greek Renaissance humanist and scholar Callierges, writ-
ten by the notable humanist and lexicographer Guarino Favorino that appren-
ticed to important Greek humanist scholars among them Dimitrios Chalkokon-
dylis, Ioannis Laskaris & Angelos Politianos.

A highly important First edition of Hieronymus Froben and his brother-in-law Nikolaus Episcopiu, revised and commended by 
Simon Grynaeus, the celebrated Swiss astronomer and geographer. Marsilio Ficino was the translator of this edition dedicated 
to Laurent of Médicis while Cosimo de Medicis was his patron when he started in 1463. �e translation, which was completed 
in the 1470’s, contributed in great measure to the rediscovery of critical thinking and of the disciplines of Greek scholarship. 
Ficino later in his Platonica �eologia tried to prove the harmony between Christian theology and Platonism.
18th century ½ velum binding (spine and corners), hard coloured boards, embossed title label on spine; some wear mainly along 
edges. Coloured margins, light foxing interior, but very tight. A few ancient notes (pen) in the large margins, along with scattered 
later pencil underlinings; 2 leaves with light stain in the margin.
Graesse, V, 320. Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8007 Starting Price: 2500 €
[ΠΛΑΤΩΝ / PLATON] Omnia 
Divini PLATONIS OPERA Tralatione 
Marsilii Ficin, emendatione et ad 
graecum codicem collatione Simonis 
Grynaei Nunc recens summa diligentia 
repurgata, Basileae, Oìcina Frobeniana, 
Anno M.D.XXXII (1532). Folio, [6] ., 959 
pp., [1] p. with wood engraved title page 
and numerous initials. Typographical 
mark of the publisher on the title and 
verso of the last leaf. Colophon on the 
recto of the last leaf (Basileae apud 
Hieronymum Frobenium et Nicolaum 
Episcopium, Anno MDXXXII mense 
Augusto).

Fine late.19th century binding by the celebrated binder Roger De Coverly with his stamp “R. De. Coverly” on paste down end-
paper. Dark brown dyed Morocco, covers and spine with �ne blind decorations, title in gilt, gilt turn-in decorations, all edges gilt. 
Very �ne conditional with just light toning. Ex libris label “from the library of George Dunn of Woolley Hall near Maidenhead”, Fine 
ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”, auction’s paper strip attached on free end-paper with indication “…Sold in Sir 
M. Sykes’s sale for 10l. 15s.”
Adams E 1042

Lot. 8006 Starting Price: 1800 €
EURIPIDES / ΕΥΡΙΠΙΔΗΣ, ERASMUS
/ ΕΡΑΣΜΟΣ (transl.), “Euripidis 
Tragoediae duae Hecuba & Iphigenia in 
Aulide”, Basel, Froben, April 1530. Small 
8vo (16.4 x 11 cm), pp.293, [3].
Erasmus’ translations of two Euripides 
plays, Hecuba / Εκάτη & Iphigenia in 
Aulis / Ιφιγένεια εν Αυλίδι. Translation 
in Latin until pp.167, title page in Greek 
[pp.169] and original text in Greek until 
pp.293. Finely wood engraved initials. 
Froben’s printer devise on title page and 
colophon.
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Folio (33.5 x 22.5cm), .544. Woodcut Kalliergi’s 2-headed eagle device on title and three epigrams (of Ioannis Laskaris, Angelos 
Politianos and Skipion Karteromahos / Ιωάννης Λάσκαρης, Άγγελος Πολιτιανός & Σκιπίωνας Καρτερόμαχος) as well as at colo-
phon. Ff.1 printed in red and black. Text entirely in Greek.
Èe Chatsworth copy with bookplate and Duke of Devonshire Coat of arms tooled in gilt on both covers.
Late 18th century binding by Charles Hering (“Bound by C. Hering” label on free end-paper), armorial full calf: Covers blind and 
gold tooled, blind �oral & geometrical frame �lled with decorative roll. In the center Devonshire Coat of arms in gilt framed in gilt, 
all edges gilt and gilt turn-in blind anthemia motifs. Spine with raised bands, divided in six panels 5 with blind �oral and anthemia 
decorations and one with the title in gilt on deep red dyed Morocco. Rubbed, bumped corners and wear along edges. Restored the 
external and internal joints. Light lower ext. corner water-stains in ~¼ of the sheets, soiling and toning of the title page, just oc-
casional and light spotting, restoration of tears and a hole in the last page. Handwritten note on top of title page and colophon.
Ελληνική Βιβλιοθήκη 44, Homann III 217, Adams P-986, Brunet IV 598.

Lot. 8005 Starting Price: 3000 €
FAVORINO Guarino, CALLIERGIS Zacharias (ed.) / ΚΑΛΛΙΕΡΓΗΣ Ζαχαρίας, 
“Μέγα και πάνυ ωφέλιμον λεξικόν, όπερ Γαρίνος Φαβωρίνος Κάμηρς, ο 
Νουκερίας επίσκοπος, εκ πολλών και διαφόρων βιβλίων, κατά στοιχείον 
συνελέξατο. Magnum ac perutile dictionarium, quodquidem Varinus 
Phavorinus Camers Nucerinus episcopus ex multis variisque auctoribus in 
ordinem alpha beti collegit”, Rome, Zacharias Callierges Cretensis, [1523].
Èe Chatworth copy binding by Charles Hering. EDITIO PRINCEPS the last 
book printed by Zacharias Kalliergis.
Ιssued by the Cretan Greek Renaissance humanist and scholar Callierges, writ-
ten by the notable humanist and lexicographer Guarino Favorino that appren-
ticed to important Greek humanist scholars among them Dimitrios Chalkokon-
dylis, Ioannis Laskaris & Angelos Politianos.

A highly important First edition of Hieronymus Froben and his brother-in-law Nikolaus Episcopiu, revised and commended by 
Simon Grynaeus, the celebrated Swiss astronomer and geographer. Marsilio Ficino was the translator of this edition dedicated 
to Laurent of Médicis while Cosimo de Medicis was his patron when he started in 1463. �e translation, which was completed 
in the 1470’s, contributed in great measure to the rediscovery of critical thinking and of the disciplines of Greek scholarship. 
Ficino later in his Platonica �eologia tried to prove the harmony between Christian theology and Platonism.
18th century ½ velum binding (spine and corners), hard coloured boards, embossed title label on spine; some wear mainly along 
edges. Coloured margins, light foxing interior, but very tight. A few ancient notes (pen) in the large margins, along with scattered 
later pencil underlinings; 2 leaves with light stain in the margin.
Graesse, V, 320. Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8007 Starting Price: 2500 €
[ΠΛΑΤΩΝ / PLATON] Omnia 
Divini PLATONIS OPERA Tralatione 
Marsilii Ficin, emendatione et ad 
graecum codicem collatione Simonis 
Grynaei Nunc recens summa diligentia 
repurgata, Basileae, Oìcina Frobeniana, 
Anno M.D.XXXII (1532). Folio, [6] ., 959 
pp., [1] p. with wood engraved title page 
and numerous initials. Typographical 
mark of the publisher on the title and 
verso of the last leaf. Colophon on the 
recto of the last leaf (Basileae apud 
Hieronymum Frobenium et Nicolaum 
Episcopium, Anno MDXXXII mense 
Augusto).

Fine late.19th century binding by the celebrated binder Roger De Coverly with his stamp “R. De. Coverly” on paste down end-
paper. Dark brown dyed Morocco, covers and spine with �ne blind decorations, title in gilt, gilt turn-in decorations, all edges gilt. 
Very �ne conditional with just light toning. Ex libris label “from the library of George Dunn of Woolley Hall near Maidenhead”, Fine 
ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”, auction’s paper strip attached on free end-paper with indication “…Sold in Sir 
M. Sykes’s sale for 10l. 15s.”
Adams E 1042

Lot. 8006 Starting Price: 1800 €
EURIPIDES / ΕΥΡΙΠΙΔΗΣ, ERASMUS
/ ΕΡΑΣΜΟΣ (transl.), “Euripidis 
Tragoediae duae Hecuba & Iphigenia in 
Aulide”, Basel, Froben, April 1530. Small 
8vo (16.4 x 11 cm), pp.293, [3].
Erasmus’ translations of two Euripides 
plays, Hecuba / Εκάτη & Iphigenia in 
Aulis / Ιφιγένεια εν Αυλίδι. Translation 
in Latin until pp.167, title page in Greek 
[pp.169] and original text in Greek until 
pp.293. Finely wood engraved initials. 
Froben’s printer devise on title page and 
colophon.
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Lot. 8008 Starting Price: 800 €
AUGUSTINUS Aurelius [SAINT AUGUSTINE]. Five (5) rare 
Venice 1534 editions bound together.
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi de Spiritu et lit-
era liber Unus”, Venice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de 
Ruìnellis], 1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi Libri Quator”, 
Venice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 
1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini de Fide et Operibus, Liber Unus”, Ven-
ice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi de Gratia & Libe-
ro arbitrio, ad Valentinum & cu[m] illo monachis, Liber Unus”, 
Venice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 
1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi de Natura et Gra-
tia, liber Unus”, Venice, [Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 1534.
Five (5) rare and beautiful editions of Saint Augustinus 
works, printed in 1534, in Venice by Giovanni Padovano 
and Venturino RuÃnelli. Title within �ne wood engraved 
borders. Printer’s mark “phoenix regenerated from �ames” is 
presented in a small format on the upper part of the title page 
and in a large format on the last leaf of each work.
Later binding: calf on spine with blind-stamped decorations 
and title in gilt.
Unnumbered leaves [32] (A-D8), [64] (A-H8), [24] (A-C8), [48] 
(A-F8), [36] (A-D8 E4).
Handwritten captions on title page of the third and last works 
(one dated 1777), some sheets with marginalia, mostly light 
signs of marginal water-stain more evident on the third book.
Not in Adams, Not in Brunet, Not in Graesse

Lot. 8009 Starting Price: 250 €
Quintilian (Marcus Fabius Quintilianus), “M. Fabii Quintiliani 
Oratoris eloquentissimi, Institutionum oratoriarum Libri 
XII”, Paris, Rob. Stephani, 1542.
4to, pp.551 [651], [50 index]. Large Robert I Estienne’s device 
on title page. Rebound keeping covers (most prob. 17th cen-
tury) with blind-stamped �llets, cornerpieces in gilt and a �ne 
central motif in gilt (:hand holding twig with �owers with a 
bird on the top). Occasional contemporary marginalia, just 
few pages with spots, overall in very �ne condition. External 
rubbing and wear. Top edge stamped. Brunet IV 1025, Adams 
Q 64, Graesse 5 529.

Lot. 8010 Starting Price: 300 €
SOPHOCLES / ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ, “Σοφοκλέους τραγωδίαι επτά
μετά σχολίων παλαιών και πάνυ ωφελίμων / Sophoclis Tra-
goediae septem, cum interpretationibus vetustis & valde 
utilibus”, Frankfurt, Peter Braubach, 1544. Large 8vo, . [1], 
193. Text entirely in Greek. Title page printed in red & black. 
Printed on laid watermarked paper. Contemporary underlin-
ing in pen. Various ex-libris handwritten notes on title page, 
overall light toning. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου”. Modern half vellum with marbled boards. Adams 
S-1443, Brunet V 446, Homann III, σ. 598.

Lot. 8011 Starting Price: 500 €
SUIDAS, “Σουίδα. Το μεν παρόν βιβλίον οι δε συνταξάμενοι 
τούτο, άνδρες σοφοί...”,Basel, Hieronymus Froben and Nico-
laus Episcopius, 1544. Folio, . [396]. Text in Greek, printer’s 
device on title page and colophon.
Èe third edition of one of the most important Byzantine 
lexicon / encyclopedia, originally conducted in the 10th cen-
tury and containing 30,000 entries on Greek philology, gram-
mar, and literary history. It is also considered one of the earli-
est dictionaries to be compiled alphabetically.   
First printed in 1499 in Milan and añer by Aldus Manutius in 
1514, based on a more accurate manuscript. �e current Basel 
edition is based on the second Aldine edition.
Contemporary blind-stamped pigskin, with original clasps, 
date on front board “1552”. External soiling, rubbing and wear 
along edges, sopine’s foot and head defective. Some ton-
ing, and mainly marginal light damp-staining, some worming 
mainly towards the end. 
Adams S 2063, Homan III pp.649.

Lot. 8009

Lot. 8011

Lot. 8009
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Lot. 8008 Starting Price: 800 €
AUGUSTINUS Aurelius [SAINT AUGUSTINE]. Five (5) rare 
Venice 1534 editions bound together.
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi de Spiritu et lit-
era liber Unus”, Venice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de 
Ruìnellis], 1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi Libri Quator”, 
Venice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 
1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini de Fide et Operibus, Liber Unus”, Ven-
ice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi de Gratia & Libe-
ro arbitrio, ad Valentinum & cu[m] illo monachis, Liber Unus”, 
Venice, [Ioannem Patavinum & Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 
1534
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Divi Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis Episcopi de Natura et Gra-
tia, liber Unus”, Venice, [Venturinum de Ruìnellis], 1534.
Five (5) rare and beautiful editions of Saint Augustinus 
works, printed in 1534, in Venice by Giovanni Padovano 
and Venturino RuÃnelli. Title within �ne wood engraved 
borders. Printer’s mark “phoenix regenerated from �ames” is 
presented in a small format on the upper part of the title page 
and in a large format on the last leaf of each work.
Later binding: calf on spine with blind-stamped decorations 
and title in gilt.
Unnumbered leaves [32] (A-D8), [64] (A-H8), [24] (A-C8), [48] 
(A-F8), [36] (A-D8 E4).
Handwritten captions on title page of the third and last works 
(one dated 1777), some sheets with marginalia, mostly light 
signs of marginal water-stain more evident on the third book.
Not in Adams, Not in Brunet, Not in Graesse

Lot. 8009 Starting Price: 250 €
Quintilian (Marcus Fabius Quintilianus), “M. Fabii Quintiliani 
Oratoris eloquentissimi, Institutionum oratoriarum Libri 
XII”, Paris, Rob. Stephani, 1542.
4to, pp.551 [651], [50 index]. Large Robert I Estienne’s device 
on title page. Rebound keeping covers (most prob. 17th cen-
tury) with blind-stamped �llets, cornerpieces in gilt and a �ne 
central motif in gilt (:hand holding twig with �owers with a 
bird on the top). Occasional contemporary marginalia, just 
few pages with spots, overall in very �ne condition. External 
rubbing and wear. Top edge stamped. Brunet IV 1025, Adams 
Q 64, Graesse 5 529.

Lot. 8010 Starting Price: 300 €
SOPHOCLES / ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ, “Σοφοκλέους τραγωδίαι επτά
μετά σχολίων παλαιών και πάνυ ωφελίμων / Sophoclis Tra-
goediae septem, cum interpretationibus vetustis & valde 
utilibus”, Frankfurt, Peter Braubach, 1544. Large 8vo, . [1], 
193. Text entirely in Greek. Title page printed in red & black. 
Printed on laid watermarked paper. Contemporary underlin-
ing in pen. Various ex-libris handwritten notes on title page, 
overall light toning. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου”. Modern half vellum with marbled boards. Adams 
S-1443, Brunet V 446, Homann III, σ. 598.

Lot. 8011 Starting Price: 500 €
SUIDAS, “Σουίδα. Το μεν παρόν βιβλίον οι δε συνταξάμενοι 
τούτο, άνδρες σοφοί...”,Basel, Hieronymus Froben and Nico-
laus Episcopius, 1544. Folio, . [396]. Text in Greek, printer’s 
device on title page and colophon.
Èe third edition of one of the most important Byzantine 
lexicon / encyclopedia, originally conducted in the 10th cen-
tury and containing 30,000 entries on Greek philology, gram-
mar, and literary history. It is also considered one of the earli-
est dictionaries to be compiled alphabetically.   
First printed in 1499 in Milan and añer by Aldus Manutius in 
1514, based on a more accurate manuscript. �e current Basel 
edition is based on the second Aldine edition.
Contemporary blind-stamped pigskin, with original clasps, 
date on front board “1552”. External soiling, rubbing and wear 
along edges, sopine’s foot and head defective. Some ton-
ing, and mainly marginal light damp-staining, some worming 
mainly towards the end. 
Adams S 2063, Homan III pp.649.

Lot. 8009

Lot. 8011

Lot. 8009
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Lot. 8012 Starting Price: 700 €
COCHLAEUS Johann, “Consyderatio Iohannis Cochlaei de 
futuro Concordiae in Religione”, Ingolstadij [Ingolstadt]: 
Excudebat Alexander Vueyssenhorn, 1545. 8vo, . [26] (folia-
tion: A - F4, G2). Text entirely in Latin. Fine wood-engraved 
title page, wood-engraved initials. Contemporary red marks 
on letters both on title page and inside.
A very rare copy of the German humanist Johann Cochlaeus
(Cochläus) (1479 – 10 January 1552).
Engraved title-page with title in black and red ink. Later thick 
paper marbled boards.  In extremely �ne condition.Collated 
with the copy of the Bavarian State Library. Not track in any 
sale, very few copies in libraries
Adams 2255, Not in Graesse, Not in Ebert Browne

Lot. 8013 Starting Price: 2500 €
ARISTOTLE, AMMONIUS, Aldine Press, “Αμμωνίου του 
Ερμείου εις τας πέντε φωνάς του Πορφυρίου υπόμνημα. 
Ammonii Hermiae in quinque voces Porphyrii commen-
tarius, correctionibus quamplurimis, et locorum imaginibus 
illustrates”, Venice, apud Aldi Älios, 1546
[WITH]
“Αμμωνίου του Ερμείου εις εις τας του Αριστοτέλους 
κατηγορίας υπόμνημα. Ammonii Hermiae in praedicamen-
ta Aristotelis commentaries. Aristotelis vita.”, Venice, apud 
Aldi Älios, 1546.
[WITH]
“Αμμωνίου του Ερμείου εις το του Αριστοτέλους περί 
ερμηνείας υπόμνημα. Ammonii Hermiae in Aristotelis de 
interpretatione librum commentarius”, Venice, apud Aldi 
Älios, 1546.
Èree (3) volumes. 12mo, . [14], 78, [2]; 152; 188. Èree im-
portant commentaries on Aristotle by the Alexandrian phi-
losopher Ammonius.
Aldine device to titles and at end of �rst and third works. 
Fine later binding: deep blue dyed straight grain full Morocco, 
spine divided in six tooled in gilt panels with raised bands, gilt 
paneled covers with garland motifs in gilt, all edges gilt and 
gilt turn-in decorations around the edges. All three volumes 
with �ne ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”. 
External rubbing along joints and edges. Interior in very Äne 
conditions with only very light scarce signs of spots.
Adams A994, A986, A991, Renouard 1546: 21, 22, 23.
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Lot. 8014 Starting Price: 850 €
DION Cassius / Δίων Κάσσιος, “ΕΚ ΤΩΝ ΔΙΩΝΟΣ ΤΟΥ 
ΝΙΚΑΕΩΣ Ρωμαϊκών ιστοριών, από Πομπηϊου Μάγνου 
μέχρι Αλεξάνδρου του Μαμαίας, επιτομή Ιωάννου Ξιφιλίνου. 
Dionis Nicaei Rerum Romanarum a Pompeio Magno ad Al-
exandrum Mamaeae, Epitome authore Joanne Xiphilino. Ex 
Bibliotheca Regia”, Paris, Robert Estienne, 1551
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“Dionis Nicaei, Rerum romanarum à Pompeio Magno, ad 
Alexandrum Mamaeae §lium Epitome, Ioanne Xiphilino au-
thore, & Guilielmo Blanco Albiesi interprete. Ad Georgium Ar-
meniacum…”, [Robert Estienne], Paris, 1551.
Large 8vo, pp. 357, [3]; [4], 280, [10]. Printer’s device on title 
of the ¿rst book, the arms of Cardinal Georges d’ Armagnac on 
the title of the second. Woodcut decorative initials and head-
pieces. First book entirely in Greek, second book entirely in 
Latin. Contemporary full calf. Blind-stamped paneled covers, 
spine with raised bands tooled in gilt, turn-in decorations inb 
gilt and all edges gilt. External rubbing and wear along sides 
and joints, spine with extensive rubbing with small parts 
chipped. Interior clean and ¿ne.
Rare editions on Dion’s Roman history, based on the frag-
ments of the 11th century Byzantine scholar, jurist, and 
patriarch of Constantinople Ioannis Xiphilinos / Ιωάννης Η΄ 
Ξιφιλίνος (born in Trebizond / Τραπεζούντα). Printed in Ga-
ramond’s “grecs du roi” fonts by Robert Estienne. Very few 
copies tracked on libraries worldwide, Very Rare.
Adams D-513, D-515

Lot. 8015 Starting Price: 1200 €
ΝΙΚΑΝΔΡΟΣ ο Κολοφώνιος / NICANDER & Jean de Gorris 
(ed.). “ΝΙΚΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΘΗΡΙΑΚΑ. NICANDRI THERIACA” [AND] 
“ΝΙΚΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΑΛΕΞΙΦΑΡΜΑΚΑ. NICANDRI ALEXIPHAR-
MACA” [AND] “ΣΧΟΛΙΑ ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΥ ΤΙΝΟΣ ΣΥΓΓΡΑΦΕΩΣ... 
IN NICANDRI THERIACA SCHOLIA”, Paris, apud Guil. More-
lium, 1557.
Large 8vo (16.4 x 22.5 cm), pp.[6], 1-106, [2], title-page (Alex-
ipharmaka), 111-223, title page (Scholia), 80. All bound in one 
Volume.
¿e Chatsworth copy with bookplate on front pastedown. 
First edition with the text in Greek and Latin, on opposite 
pages.
Red dyed Morocco, covers paneled in gilt, spine with raised 
bands gilt tooled, turn in and edges with ¿ne decorations 
in gilt, all edges gilt. External light rubbing, spine sunned, 
bumped corners. Interior clean and in very ¿ne condition. 
Adams N-212.
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Lot. 8017 Starting Price: 450 €
ESTIENNE Henry (ed.), “Ανθολογία διαφόρων 
επιγραμμάτων παλαιών, εις επτά βιβλία διηρημένη. 
Florilegium diversorum epigrammatum in septem libros 
divisum…”, [Geneva], Henry Stephanus, 1566.
Small 4to (16.5 x 25.5 cm), pp. [2], 539, [35].
“Beautiful edition which presents a completely revised text” (Bru-
net). Úis edition by Henry Stephanos, comprising epigrams 
by 74 Greek authors, the editio princeps for 18 thereof, is the 
most credible and comprehensive of all the foregoing and 
contains interpretative commentaries by Stephanos himself.
Front cover detached, rear cover’s joint cracked. Inside toning 
and worming mainly to the ¿rst and last 50 sheets.
Brown dyed Morocco, covers with blind-stamped decora-
tions (Ûoral panels, cornerpieces and a beatifull central oval 
blind tooled rosettes), spine with blind-stamped decorations, 
raised bands and title in gilt. Private library stamp on rear 
past-down.
Ελληνική Βιβλιοθήκη 114, Adams A-1187, Graesse II pp.506, 
Brunet I 308

Lot. 8016 Starting Price: 150 €
“Le orationi di Marco Tullio Cicerone, tradotte da m. Lodovi-
co Dolce”, Giolito de’ Ferrari, Venezia, 1562.
Úree volumes, Large 8vo, pp. [20], 385, [3]; pp. [8], 352; pp. 
[8], 352.
Woodcut full-page portrait of the author and ¿ne woodcut 
engraved initials, head and tail pieces and chapter ornaments. 
Úe book was acquired in 1814 by the bibliophile Giulio Ber-
nardino Tomitano from Gio. Giocomo Fuchs (continuatore di 
Molini Landi & Co), with the receipt attached on ¿rst volume’s 
free endpaper. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου” on pastedowns of the two vols. Fine contempo-
rary binding: red morocco with large armorial centerpieces, 
¿ne tooling in gilt with paneling ¿lets and Ûeurons, all edges 
gilt, spines richly decorated in gilt.
Extensive worming throughout all the volumes including 
the covers. External wear along edges and joints with small 
chipped parts of spines extremities.

Lot. 8018 Starting Price: 300 €
Titus Livius, “Historiarum ab urbe condita, Lobri, qui 
extant, XXXV” & “Caroli Sigonii Scholia, quibus T. Livii Patavini 
Historiaw”, Aldus Paulus Manutius, Venice, 1566.
Folio, â. [52], 399, [3] + 107, [1]. Beautifully engraved initials.
Second edition, the same as the ¿rst one printed by Aldine 
press in 1555 with the Scholia corrected. Edited by the Italian 
humanist Carlo Sigone (c. 1524-1584).
Contemporary vellum with title in gilt and framed in gilt 
on morocco red strip on spine. Part of lower part of spine 
chipped, wear along edges, small insect holes on lower part 
of spine not aâecting the interior of the book. 1/3 of the title 
page missing and replaced by hand-drawn facsimile. Margi-
nalia on ¿rst numbered 25 leaves. Occasionally browning of 
some sheets. Hand-made design of Aldus’s device on verso of 
the Scholia title-page leaving traces to the obv.
Adams L-1344; Renouard 1566:19

Lot. 8020 Starting Price: 350 €
TILLET Jean du (-1570), “AUREI VENERANDAE QUE ANTIQUITATIS LIBELLI Salicam legem continentes, à Clodoveo, Childeberto & 
Clotario christianiss. regibus. prius editi & postremum à Carolo Magno emendati & aucti.. Item leges Burgundionum, Alamannorum, 
Saxonum, Baiuuariorum, Ripauariorum ex veteribus libris emendatiores & auctiores”, Parisiis, Ex oæcina Iacobi du Puy, 1573. In-
12o, 1bl, [ii], 127, [1]; 95, [1]; 70, [2]; 15, [1]; 119, [1]; 56 pp. Second edition same as the ¿rst one of 1550 except the title page and 
the colophon of the lawyer and Bishop of Meaux.
Full velum binding of the period, slightly rubbe and bumped. Handwritten title on spine. Foxing and water stain throughout, 
otherwise clean and tight. Nice copy.

Lot. 8019 Starting Price: 1000 €
SOPHOCLES / ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ, “Σοφοκλέους Φιλοκτήτης. Sophoclis Tragoedia, 
Philoctetes”, Paris, F. Morel, 1586
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“Σοφοκλέους Αίας Μαστιγοφόρος / Sophoclis Aiax Lorarius, Carmine translatus per 
Iosephum Scaligerum Iulii ¿lium”, Paris, Jean Benoit, 1573.
Large 8vo (16.5 x 22 cm), pp.55; 102

¿e Chatsworth copy with bookplate on front pastedown. Original Greek text for Sophocles’ Philoctetes. Editio princeps of 
Scalinger’s translation of Sophocles’ Ajax with Greek text and Latin translation on opposite pages.
Red dyed Morocco, spine with raised bands gilt tooled, gilt ¿llets along covers, turn-in and edges, all edges gilt. Light internal 
toning and occasional spotting.
Adams S-1458 (Philoctetes), Graçon A., “Joseph Scaliger, A study…”, 1983 pp.114
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Lot. 8017 Starting Price: 450 €
ESTIENNE Henry (ed.), “Ανθολογία διαφόρων 
επιγραμμάτων παλαιών, εις επτά βιβλία διηρημένη. 
Florilegium diversorum epigrammatum in septem libros 
divisum…”, [Geneva], Henry Stephanus, 1566.
Small 4to (16.5 x 25.5 cm), pp. [2], 539, [35].
“Beautiful edition which presents a completely revised text” (Bru-
net). Úis edition by Henry Stephanos, comprising epigrams 
by 74 Greek authors, the editio princeps for 18 thereof, is the 
most credible and comprehensive of all the foregoing and 
contains interpretative commentaries by Stephanos himself.
Front cover detached, rear cover’s joint cracked. Inside toning 
and worming mainly to the ¿rst and last 50 sheets.
Brown dyed Morocco, covers with blind-stamped decora-
tions (Ûoral panels, cornerpieces and a beatifull central oval 
blind tooled rosettes), spine with blind-stamped decorations, 
raised bands and title in gilt. Private library stamp on rear 
past-down.
Ελληνική Βιβλιοθήκη 114, Adams A-1187, Graesse II pp.506, 
Brunet I 308

Lot. 8016 Starting Price: 150 €
“Le orationi di Marco Tullio Cicerone, tradotte da m. Lodovi-
co Dolce”, Giolito de’ Ferrari, Venezia, 1562.
Úree volumes, Large 8vo, pp. [20], 385, [3]; pp. [8], 352; pp. 
[8], 352.
Woodcut full-page portrait of the author and ¿ne woodcut 
engraved initials, head and tail pieces and chapter ornaments. 
Úe book was acquired in 1814 by the bibliophile Giulio Ber-
nardino Tomitano from Gio. Giocomo Fuchs (continuatore di 
Molini Landi & Co), with the receipt attached on ¿rst volume’s 
free endpaper. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου” on pastedowns of the two vols. Fine contempo-
rary binding: red morocco with large armorial centerpieces, 
¿ne tooling in gilt with paneling ¿lets and Ûeurons, all edges 
gilt, spines richly decorated in gilt.
Extensive worming throughout all the volumes including 
the covers. External wear along edges and joints with small 
chipped parts of spines extremities.

Lot. 8018 Starting Price: 300 €
Titus Livius, “Historiarum ab urbe condita, Lobri, qui 
extant, XXXV” & “Caroli Sigonii Scholia, quibus T. Livii Patavini 
Historiaw”, Aldus Paulus Manutius, Venice, 1566.
Folio, â. [52], 399, [3] + 107, [1]. Beautifully engraved initials.
Second edition, the same as the ¿rst one printed by Aldine 
press in 1555 with the Scholia corrected. Edited by the Italian 
humanist Carlo Sigone (c. 1524-1584).
Contemporary vellum with title in gilt and framed in gilt 
on morocco red strip on spine. Part of lower part of spine 
chipped, wear along edges, small insect holes on lower part 
of spine not aâecting the interior of the book. 1/3 of the title 
page missing and replaced by hand-drawn facsimile. Margi-
nalia on ¿rst numbered 25 leaves. Occasionally browning of 
some sheets. Hand-made design of Aldus’s device on verso of 
the Scholia title-page leaving traces to the obv.
Adams L-1344; Renouard 1566:19

Lot. 8020 Starting Price: 350 €
TILLET Jean du (-1570), “AUREI VENERANDAE QUE ANTIQUITATIS LIBELLI Salicam legem continentes, à Clodoveo, Childeberto & 
Clotario christianiss. regibus. prius editi & postremum à Carolo Magno emendati & aucti.. Item leges Burgundionum, Alamannorum, 
Saxonum, Baiuuariorum, Ripauariorum ex veteribus libris emendatiores & auctiores”, Parisiis, Ex oæcina Iacobi du Puy, 1573. In-
12o, 1bl, [ii], 127, [1]; 95, [1]; 70, [2]; 15, [1]; 119, [1]; 56 pp. Second edition same as the ¿rst one of 1550 except the title page and 
the colophon of the lawyer and Bishop of Meaux.
Full velum binding of the period, slightly rubbe and bumped. Handwritten title on spine. Foxing and water stain throughout, 
otherwise clean and tight. Nice copy.

Lot. 8019 Starting Price: 1000 €
SOPHOCLES / ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ, “Σοφοκλέους Φιλοκτήτης. Sophoclis Tragoedia, 
Philoctetes”, Paris, F. Morel, 1586
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“Σοφοκλέους Αίας Μαστιγοφόρος / Sophoclis Aiax Lorarius, Carmine translatus per 
Iosephum Scaligerum Iulii ¿lium”, Paris, Jean Benoit, 1573.
Large 8vo (16.5 x 22 cm), pp.55; 102

¿e Chatsworth copy with bookplate on front pastedown. Original Greek text for Sophocles’ Philoctetes. Editio princeps of 
Scalinger’s translation of Sophocles’ Ajax with Greek text and Latin translation on opposite pages.
Red dyed Morocco, spine with raised bands gilt tooled, gilt ¿llets along covers, turn-in and edges, all edges gilt. Light internal 
toning and occasional spotting.
Adams S-1458 (Philoctetes), Graçon A., “Joseph Scaliger, A study…”, 1983 pp.114
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Lot. 8023 Starting Price: 180 €
Varro Marcus Terentius, “M. Terentii Varronis opera quae supersunt: in lib. De ling. Lat. Coniectanea Iosephi Scaligeri. In lib. De 
re rust. Notae eiusdem. Alia in eundem scriptorem, trium aliorum, Turn. Vict. August…”, Paris, Apud Claudium Baaleu, ex aduerso 
D. Hylarii, in Curia Albretica, 1585.
8vo, pp. 255, [88], 48, [6], 3-128, [16], 67, [1]. Later full calf, spine partly detached but not cracked and still ¿rm. Some underlining 
on title page and occasional very light dampstaining.
Graesse VI.2 262, Not in Adams, Not in Brunet.

Lot. 8022 Starting Price: 250 €
[HORACE] Horatius Flaccus Quintus, “Q. Horatii Flacci Sermonum Libri Quatuor, seu, Satyrarum Libri duo. Espistolarum 
Libri duo. Cum arguments as Lectoris maiorem facilatatem”, Venice, Dominicum Nicolinum, 1584. Ff. [3], 5-60 (missing â.61). 
Missing the last leaf the text of which has been added by contemporary hand in an additional leaf in the end. Large woodcut 
printer’s device on title page, missing the woodcut device of the colophon. Marginal worming on ¿rst 10 leafs, light signs of water-
stains throughout, scattered contemporary marginalia, extended contemporary handwritten text on free end-paper, repair on 
joint between free end-paper & title page. Later paper boards and spine.
Collated with the copy of the Napoli National Library.
Graesse III 359

Lot. 8021 Starting Price: 800 €
PLUTARCH [ΠΛΟΥΤΑΡΧΟΣ], Jacques AMYOT (ed.),
“Les Oeuvres Morales et Meslees de Plutarque”, Michel de Vascosan, Paris, 1575. 4to, Complete in two (2) volumes, â. [10], 
1-357; 359-668, [93] numbered sheets.
[TOGETHER WITH]
“Les Vies des Hommes Illustres Grecs et Romains”, François le Preux, Paris & Lausanne, 1575. 4to, Complete in two (2) vol-
umes, pp. [16], 3-728; 729-1336, [44].  Printer’s device on title and colophon.
¿e complete two works in 4 Volumes. Scarce and prized editions printed in large 4to, of the inÛuential translation in French 
of Plutarch’s work by the French bishop and classical scholar Jacques Amyot. His work on Plutarch is considered as an important 
contribution to the development of Renaissance humanism in France and England.
Chapter ornaments, head & tailpieces, woodcut engraved initials & 50 small woodcut portraits within borders in “Les vies”. Con-
temporary full tree-calf, spines richly ornamented with Ûeuron motifs & pointillé tooling, title and volume number in gilt on red 
morocco strips on each volume. All edges red. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” on pastedowns.
Extensive soiling of 1st volume title page, spotting and overall light damp-staining mainly on ¿rst and last leaves of each volume, 
water-stain on 1st vol. of “Les Vies”. External wear along edges, corners and joints, small chipped parts of spines heads & feet, two 
vols. With partly cracked the upper part of front joints, covers with scratches and bumping spots.
Adams 1625 (Les vies), Adams 1643 (for the 1574 ed. Of Morales), Ebert-Browne 1440

Lot. 8025 Starting Price: 160 €
“ΠΙΝΔΑΡΟΥ Ολύμπια. Πύθια. Νέμεα. Ίσθμια. Μετά εξηγήσεως παλαιάς πάνυωφελίμου, και σχολίων ομοίων / PINDARI Olym-
pia. Pythia. Nemea. Isthmia”, [Geneva], Paul Estienne, 1599. pp.182 [of 487], including the OLYMPIA part. Edited by Paul Esti-
enne, text in Greek and Latin, title with printer’s device, woodcut decorative initials and head-pieces. Fine ex-libris label in gilt 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”. Modern full leather, toning, chipped sheets edges, repairs of joints of ¿rst sheets, handwritten inscr. 
on title page. Adams P1232.

Lot. 8024 Starting Price: 700 €
FABRICIUS Principius Pope Gregory XIII. “Delle allusioni, imprese, et emblemi ... sopra la vita, opere, et attioni di Gregorio XIII 
Ponte¿ce Massimo libri VI”, Rome, Bartolomeo Grassi [colophon: Iacobo Ruænello], 1588.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to (24x17cm), pp. 400 + index. With engraved title page, 6 (of the 18) full-page engravings and all the 231 
emblematic engravings in text.
Úe main motif of the emblematic plates is the Dragon, the coat of arms of Pope’s Gregory XIII family of the house of Buoncom-
pagno. Úese emblem subjects are inspired from the bible, mythology, events and buildings of Pope Gregory XIII’s reign that 
provide information on a range of Gregory XIII’s commissions including buildings, palaces and ritual processions. Also included 
several views of Bologna (his birthplace), Rome, Jerusalem and Campagna landscapes.
Contemporary vellum, soiled and worn along edges. Ex-Libris label on pastedown “A: LANNA” and contemporary ex-libris hand-
written inscription “Ex Libris Caroli Josephi Dormer ???” on verso of the engraved title page.
Interior: some pages with holes, trimmed edges & tears, 2 sheets detached, water-stain mainly to the last 1/3 of the book, light 
damp-staining and spotting. Please inquire for a full condition report.
Collated with the copy from Duke University Libraries, Emblem Books, Duke University Libraries
Brunet II 1151, Graesse II 542
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Lot. 8023 Starting Price: 180 €
Varro Marcus Terentius, “M. Terentii Varronis opera quae supersunt: in lib. De ling. Lat. Coniectanea Iosephi Scaligeri. In lib. De 
re rust. Notae eiusdem. Alia in eundem scriptorem, trium aliorum, Turn. Vict. August…”, Paris, Apud Claudium Baaleu, ex aduerso 
D. Hylarii, in Curia Albretica, 1585.
8vo, pp. 255, [88], 48, [6], 3-128, [16], 67, [1]. Later full calf, spine partly detached but not cracked and still ¿rm. Some underlining 
on title page and occasional very light dampstaining.
Graesse VI.2 262, Not in Adams, Not in Brunet.

Lot. 8022 Starting Price: 250 €
[HORACE] Horatius Flaccus Quintus, “Q. Horatii Flacci Sermonum Libri Quatuor, seu, Satyrarum Libri duo. Espistolarum 
Libri duo. Cum arguments as Lectoris maiorem facilatatem”, Venice, Dominicum Nicolinum, 1584. Ff. [3], 5-60 (missing â.61). 
Missing the last leaf the text of which has been added by contemporary hand in an additional leaf in the end. Large woodcut 
printer’s device on title page, missing the woodcut device of the colophon. Marginal worming on ¿rst 10 leafs, light signs of water-
stains throughout, scattered contemporary marginalia, extended contemporary handwritten text on free end-paper, repair on 
joint between free end-paper & title page. Later paper boards and spine.
Collated with the copy of the Napoli National Library.
Graesse III 359

Lot. 8021 Starting Price: 800 €
PLUTARCH [ΠΛΟΥΤΑΡΧΟΣ], Jacques AMYOT (ed.),
“Les Oeuvres Morales et Meslees de Plutarque”, Michel de Vascosan, Paris, 1575. 4to, Complete in two (2) volumes, â. [10], 
1-357; 359-668, [93] numbered sheets.
[TOGETHER WITH]
“Les Vies des Hommes Illustres Grecs et Romains”, François le Preux, Paris & Lausanne, 1575. 4to, Complete in two (2) vol-
umes, pp. [16], 3-728; 729-1336, [44].  Printer’s device on title and colophon.
¿e complete two works in 4 Volumes. Scarce and prized editions printed in large 4to, of the inÛuential translation in French 
of Plutarch’s work by the French bishop and classical scholar Jacques Amyot. His work on Plutarch is considered as an important 
contribution to the development of Renaissance humanism in France and England.
Chapter ornaments, head & tailpieces, woodcut engraved initials & 50 small woodcut portraits within borders in “Les vies”. Con-
temporary full tree-calf, spines richly ornamented with Ûeuron motifs & pointillé tooling, title and volume number in gilt on red 
morocco strips on each volume. All edges red. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” on pastedowns.
Extensive soiling of 1st volume title page, spotting and overall light damp-staining mainly on ¿rst and last leaves of each volume, 
water-stain on 1st vol. of “Les Vies”. External wear along edges, corners and joints, small chipped parts of spines heads & feet, two 
vols. With partly cracked the upper part of front joints, covers with scratches and bumping spots.
Adams 1625 (Les vies), Adams 1643 (for the 1574 ed. Of Morales), Ebert-Browne 1440

Lot. 8025 Starting Price: 160 €
“ΠΙΝΔΑΡΟΥ Ολύμπια. Πύθια. Νέμεα. Ίσθμια. Μετά εξηγήσεως παλαιάς πάνυωφελίμου, και σχολίων ομοίων / PINDARI Olym-
pia. Pythia. Nemea. Isthmia”, [Geneva], Paul Estienne, 1599. pp.182 [of 487], including the OLYMPIA part. Edited by Paul Esti-
enne, text in Greek and Latin, title with printer’s device, woodcut decorative initials and head-pieces. Fine ex-libris label in gilt 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”. Modern full leather, toning, chipped sheets edges, repairs of joints of ¿rst sheets, handwritten inscr. 
on title page. Adams P1232.

Lot. 8024 Starting Price: 700 €
FABRICIUS Principius Pope Gregory XIII. “Delle allusioni, imprese, et emblemi ... sopra la vita, opere, et attioni di Gregorio XIII 
Ponte¿ce Massimo libri VI”, Rome, Bartolomeo Grassi [colophon: Iacobo Ruænello], 1588.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to (24x17cm), pp. 400 + index. With engraved title page, 6 (of the 18) full-page engravings and all the 231 
emblematic engravings in text.
Úe main motif of the emblematic plates is the Dragon, the coat of arms of Pope’s Gregory XIII family of the house of Buoncom-
pagno. Úese emblem subjects are inspired from the bible, mythology, events and buildings of Pope Gregory XIII’s reign that 
provide information on a range of Gregory XIII’s commissions including buildings, palaces and ritual processions. Also included 
several views of Bologna (his birthplace), Rome, Jerusalem and Campagna landscapes.
Contemporary vellum, soiled and worn along edges. Ex-Libris label on pastedown “A: LANNA” and contemporary ex-libris hand-
written inscription “Ex Libris Caroli Josephi Dormer ???” on verso of the engraved title page.
Interior: some pages with holes, trimmed edges & tears, 2 sheets detached, water-stain mainly to the last 1/3 of the book, light 
damp-staining and spotting. Please inquire for a full condition report.
Collated with the copy from Duke University Libraries, Emblem Books, Duke University Libraries
Brunet II 1151, Graesse II 542
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Lot. 8026 Starting Price: 1000 €
MENDOZA Gonzalez de, “Histoire du Grand Royaume de la 
Chine, situe’ aux Indes orientales, divisee en deux parties…”, 
Paris, Chez Abel l’ Angelier, 1600. Small 8vo, â. [12], 308, 
[24].
Scarce edition of this important treatise on China, ¿rst is-
sued in 1585 (Rome, in Spanish). Úe work was conducted by 
the Spanish Augustinian Juan Gonzalez de Mendoza and is 
considered the most comprehensive and popular book on 
Ming China to appear in Europe.
Contemporary full vellum, with title handwritten on spine. 
External soiling and rubbing. Water-stain throughout, small 
wormholes from â.200 - more evident from â.214-220 & 238-
241, last leaves with teared the upper mainly marginal parts, 
¿rst blanc leaf loose. Bibliothek stamp on title page.
Adams G867

Lot. 8027 Starting Price: 650 €
PLATO / ΠΛΑΤΩΝ,”Του θείου Πλάτωνος άπαντα τα 
σωζόμενα / Divini Platonis Opera Omnia Quae Exstant, 
Marsilio Ficino interprete”, Francofurti, Marne & Aubry, Fran-
cofurti, 1602.
Original Greek text and Latin translation in parallel columns. 
Úe edition is based on the translations of the inÛuential 15th 
century humanist Marsilio Ficino, the founder of the Platonic 
Academy of Florence, with addition of comments and inter-
pretations.
Bound in 2 Volumes, Folio, pp. 1355 + index. Fine half vellum, 
spine: with raised bands, decorations in gilt and title & Vol. 
numbering on deep red and green dyed morocco. Fine ex-
libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”on Vol.I. Exter-
nal very light soiling. Light damp-staining inside. Restored the 
last sheet of index.
Graesse V 314

Contemporary full vellum, title handwritten on label on spine. External soiling, internal light only and occasional foxing. Ex-libris 
label of private library on front pastedown, oval cachets on both sides of title page one reads “Colleg. Jgnatian”, handwritten ex-
libris 19th century indications on title.
Graesse IV 686, Brunet IV 99

Lot. 8028 Starting Price: 500 €
“Νόννου Πανοπολίτου Διονυσιακά. Nonni Panopolitae Dio-
nysiaca”, Hanoviae Typis Wchelianis, apud Claudium Marnium 
& heredes Johannis Aubrij., 1605. 8vo, pp. [20], 1360, [54], 216 
(“Petri Cunaei Animaduersiones in Nonni Dionysiaca”).
Second edition açer the ¿rst one of 1569, here with the text in 
original Greek and in Latin.
Nonnus of Panopolis (Νόννος ο Πανοπολίτης) was the most 
notable Greek epic poet of the Imperial Roman era. His epic 
work Dionysiaca is consisted of 48 books and considered one 
of the most extended survived epic works of the classical era. 
It is written in Homeric Greek and narrates the life of Diony-
sus centred around his expedition to India.

Lot. 8029 Starting Price: 480 €
CORNELIUS TACITUS, “¿e annales of Cornelius Tacitus. 
¿e Description of Germanie”, 1612
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“¿e End of Nero and Beginning of Galba. Foure Bookes of 
the Histories of Cornelius Tacitus. ¿e Life of Agricola. Úe 
Fourth Edition”, Printed by Arnold Hat¿eld for John Norton, 
London, 1612.
4to, pp.[4], 271; [4], 12, 227, [1]. Printer’s details in colophon. 
Rare translations in English of Publius Cornelius Tacitus 
works.
Creased the title page of the ¿rst work, water-stains on lower 
outer corners, toning throughout with some sheets heavily 
toned, wormholes on lower margins from pp.193 of the ¿rst 
work to the end of the second work. Private library stamp on 
last sheet.
Contemporary full armorial calf, covers paneled in gilt with 
coat of arms in the center, spine with raised bands and title 
on red dyed Morocco. External heavy rubbing and wear along 
edges & corners, joints partly cracked.

Lot. 8030 Starting Price: 350 €
Συνεσιος Κυρηνης, “ΣΥΝΕΣΙΟΥ Επισκόπου Κυρήνης 
άπαντα τα ευρισκόμενα. Synesii Episcopi Cyrenes Opera 
quae extant omnia… interprete Dionysio Petavio”, Lutetia 
(Paris), apud Cl. Morellum, 1612.
Folio, [6], 176, 175-427, [3], 66, [12]. Text in parallel Greek & 
Latin with commentary and indexes in Latin. Title in red and 
black ink with large printer’s device. Engraved woodcut ini-
tials, head & tailpieces and 4 woodcut illustrations in text in-
cluding «Πυθαγόρου οκτάχορδος λύρα» on pp.365.
Synesius was a Greek bishop of Ptolemais, important Neo-
platonist philosopher and disciple of Hypatia. Úe text was 
translated from the original Greek by Denis Petau (Petavius 
in Latin, 1583-1652), a famous French theologian, scholar and 
cosmographer, on ancient and religious history and geogra-
phy.
Contemporary full vellum with titled in gilt on spine. Exter-
nal light soiling and few small bumping spots. Title page with 
chipped edges, one hole and large water-stain evident until 
pp.63 and from pp.243-the end. Inner joint open but still ¿rm. 
Ex libris “SEM. PROV. LUC. S. J. BIBL. PROF.” on title page with 
label on pastedown. Collated with the copy of University of 
Ghent.
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Lot. 8026 Starting Price: 1000 €
MENDOZA Gonzalez de, “Histoire du Grand Royaume de la 
Chine, situe’ aux Indes orientales, divisee en deux parties…”, 
Paris, Chez Abel l’ Angelier, 1600. Small 8vo, â. [12], 308, 
[24].
Scarce edition of this important treatise on China, ¿rst is-
sued in 1585 (Rome, in Spanish). Úe work was conducted by 
the Spanish Augustinian Juan Gonzalez de Mendoza and is 
considered the most comprehensive and popular book on 
Ming China to appear in Europe.
Contemporary full vellum, with title handwritten on spine. 
External soiling and rubbing. Water-stain throughout, small 
wormholes from â.200 - more evident from â.214-220 & 238-
241, last leaves with teared the upper mainly marginal parts, 
¿rst blanc leaf loose. Bibliothek stamp on title page.
Adams G867

Lot. 8027 Starting Price: 650 €
PLATO / ΠΛΑΤΩΝ,”Του θείου Πλάτωνος άπαντα τα 
σωζόμενα / Divini Platonis Opera Omnia Quae Exstant, 
Marsilio Ficino interprete”, Francofurti, Marne & Aubry, Fran-
cofurti, 1602.
Original Greek text and Latin translation in parallel columns. 
Úe edition is based on the translations of the inÛuential 15th 
century humanist Marsilio Ficino, the founder of the Platonic 
Academy of Florence, with addition of comments and inter-
pretations.
Bound in 2 Volumes, Folio, pp. 1355 + index. Fine half vellum, 
spine: with raised bands, decorations in gilt and title & Vol. 
numbering on deep red and green dyed morocco. Fine ex-
libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”on Vol.I. Exter-
nal very light soiling. Light damp-staining inside. Restored the 
last sheet of index.
Graesse V 314

Contemporary full vellum, title handwritten on label on spine. External soiling, internal light only and occasional foxing. Ex-libris 
label of private library on front pastedown, oval cachets on both sides of title page one reads “Colleg. Jgnatian”, handwritten ex-
libris 19th century indications on title.
Graesse IV 686, Brunet IV 99

Lot. 8028 Starting Price: 500 €
“Νόννου Πανοπολίτου Διονυσιακά. Nonni Panopolitae Dio-
nysiaca”, Hanoviae Typis Wchelianis, apud Claudium Marnium 
& heredes Johannis Aubrij., 1605. 8vo, pp. [20], 1360, [54], 216 
(“Petri Cunaei Animaduersiones in Nonni Dionysiaca”).
Second edition açer the ¿rst one of 1569, here with the text in 
original Greek and in Latin.
Nonnus of Panopolis (Νόννος ο Πανοπολίτης) was the most 
notable Greek epic poet of the Imperial Roman era. His epic 
work Dionysiaca is consisted of 48 books and considered one 
of the most extended survived epic works of the classical era. 
It is written in Homeric Greek and narrates the life of Diony-
sus centred around his expedition to India.

Lot. 8029 Starting Price: 480 €
CORNELIUS TACITUS, “¿e annales of Cornelius Tacitus. 
¿e Description of Germanie”, 1612
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“¿e End of Nero and Beginning of Galba. Foure Bookes of 
the Histories of Cornelius Tacitus. ¿e Life of Agricola. Úe 
Fourth Edition”, Printed by Arnold Hat¿eld for John Norton, 
London, 1612.
4to, pp.[4], 271; [4], 12, 227, [1]. Printer’s details in colophon. 
Rare translations in English of Publius Cornelius Tacitus 
works.
Creased the title page of the ¿rst work, water-stains on lower 
outer corners, toning throughout with some sheets heavily 
toned, wormholes on lower margins from pp.193 of the ¿rst 
work to the end of the second work. Private library stamp on 
last sheet.
Contemporary full armorial calf, covers paneled in gilt with 
coat of arms in the center, spine with raised bands and title 
on red dyed Morocco. External heavy rubbing and wear along 
edges & corners, joints partly cracked.

Lot. 8030 Starting Price: 350 €
Συνεσιος Κυρηνης, “ΣΥΝΕΣΙΟΥ Επισκόπου Κυρήνης 
άπαντα τα ευρισκόμενα. Synesii Episcopi Cyrenes Opera 
quae extant omnia… interprete Dionysio Petavio”, Lutetia 
(Paris), apud Cl. Morellum, 1612.
Folio, [6], 176, 175-427, [3], 66, [12]. Text in parallel Greek & 
Latin with commentary and indexes in Latin. Title in red and 
black ink with large printer’s device. Engraved woodcut ini-
tials, head & tailpieces and 4 woodcut illustrations in text in-
cluding «Πυθαγόρου οκτάχορδος λύρα» on pp.365.
Synesius was a Greek bishop of Ptolemais, important Neo-
platonist philosopher and disciple of Hypatia. Úe text was 
translated from the original Greek by Denis Petau (Petavius 
in Latin, 1583-1652), a famous French theologian, scholar and 
cosmographer, on ancient and religious history and geogra-
phy.
Contemporary full vellum with titled in gilt on spine. Exter-
nal light soiling and few small bumping spots. Title page with 
chipped edges, one hole and large water-stain evident until 
pp.63 and from pp.243-the end. Inner joint open but still ¿rm. 
Ex libris “SEM. PROV. LUC. S. J. BIBL. PROF.” on title page with 
label on pastedown. Collated with the copy of University of 
Ghent.
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Lot. 8031 Starting Price: 250 €
PETRA SANCTA Silvestrer (PIETRASANTA), “De Symbolis Heroicis Libri IX. Autore Silvestro Petrasancta Romano”, Antwerp, ex 
oæcina Plantiniana Baltharis Moreti, 1634. Large 8vo, pp. lxxx, 480, [35]. Engraved title page designed by Paul Rubens with cen-
tral ¿gures of the four-breasted Diana and Mercury who symbolizes art. Engraved portrait of Cardinal Aloysius Carafa, 8 full-page 
engravings of arms and genealogies including the Carafa coat of arm and 281 in-text §nely engraved emblems.
Ex-libris label on paste-down. Contemporary full calf with extensive rubbing, joints partly cracked but still ¿rm, loss of spine’s 
extremities. Interior with just light spotting on ¿rst and last leaves, otherwise almost all engravings inside clean and in Fine 
condition.
First edition of this famous emblems book (reprinted 4 years later), prepared by the Italian Jesuit priest, and heraldist Silvester 
Petra Sancta, illustrated with nearly 300 impressive engravings.
Brunet IV 572.

Lot. 8032 Starting Price: 350 €
VERUS Joannes Baptista, “Rerum Venetarum libri quator”, 
Padua, Cribelliana, 1638.
4to, pp. [10], 397, [3]. FIRST EDITION of the history of Ven-
ice from the year 538 until 1615 by J.B. Vero. Engraved title 
page, woodcut printer’s device on title.
Contemporary vellum spine, thick paper boards. Occasional 
marginalia. Occasional and light only spotting.  Rare copy. Not 
in Graesse, Not in Brunet.
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Lot. 8033 Starting Price: 100 €
LENTULUS Cyriacus, “Cyriaci Lentuli Augustus, sive De convertenda in Monarchiam Republica”, Amsterdam, apud Ludovicum 
Elzevirium, 1645. 16mo, pp. [24], 366, [1]. Engraved title page. Contemporary full vellum. Light external soiling and occasional 
spotting inside. Scarce edition. Graesse IV 162.

Lot. 8034 Starting Price: 3000 €
ABELA Giovanni Francesco, “Della descrittione di Malta, Isola nel Mare Siciliano con le sue Antichita, ed altre Notitie Libri 
Quattro. Del Commendatore Fragio: Fransesco Abela Vicceancelliere della Sacra ed Eminentissima Religione Gierosolimitana”, 
Malta, Per Paolo Bonacota, 1647. Folio (30x22cm), pp. [16], 573, [19].
FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF THE FIRST HISTORICAL WORKS PRINTED IN MALTA.
COMPLETE including an engraved title page, one double-page engraved map, one engraved bird’s eye view of the old city 
of Malta and 28 engraved illustrations in the text. Printer’s vignette on title page. Dedication to Giovanni Paolo Lascaris by the 
author dated Valletta, 10 July 1647.
ªe Maltese noble and antiquarian collector Giovanni Francesco Abela is considered one of the ¬rst Maltese historians. He has 
conducted important investigations on Malta’s history, and acquired signi¬cant artifacts enriching his collection that he housed 
in his home that was converted to the ¬rst historical museum in Malta (many artefacts from his collection are now exhibited in 
Malta’s National Museum of Archaeology). In the current work he outlines this idea of establishing a Maltese national museum.
Full vellum, gilt label on spine, lightly soiled, three small holes on spine. Spotting and light damp-staining inside. Tear in upper 
part of pp.249.
Brunet I 11
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Lot. 8036 Starting Price: 300 €
MAROT CLEMENT (1495-1544) et BEZE THEODORE (1519-
1544), “LES PSEAUMES DE DAVID, Mis en rime Françoise”, 
Paris, Ant. CELLIER, 1662. In-16o not numbered, 1bl, 9 ³. 
calender, signatures Aa1-Zz8, Aa1-G6, 2 bl. With the famous 
protestant translation of Marot et Beze printed in musical 
notes and words.
Richly decorated full morocco binding of the period; golden 
·owers and roulettes on both covers, gilt back with 5 raised 
bands, gilt edges; some age wear, rubbed surfaces, bumped 
extremites, little dark spot on the upper back. Marbled end 
papers, slight spotting inside, clean and tight otherwise. Good 
copy.

Lot. 8037 Starting Price: 400 €
ΕΥΣΕΒΙΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΜΦΙΛΟΥ (c. 265-339) Εκκλησιαστική 
Ιστορία. EUSEBII PAMPHILI ecclesiasticae historiae libri de-
cem… Moguntiae (Mayence), Christian Gerlach & Simon Beck-
enstein, 1672. in-folio [47]-665-[11] pp., 320-[6] pp. Greek and 
latin text, engraved title page, headings and initials. It contains 
also the four books of Constantin life with the comments and 
notes of the historian Henri VALOIS (1603-1676). XVIIIth c. ½ 
morocco damaged binding with gilt back with 6 raised bands. 
Lower part of the ¬rst hard cover has been recently restored 
and the lower right part of the pages are missing without loss 
of text. Brunet III - 1110, Ho³mann II - p. 230.

Lot. 8035 Starting Price: 600 €
[Cl. LANCELOT - (A. ARNAULD - P. NICOLE)] Nouvelle 
Méthode pour Apprendre facilement la Langue Grecque
contenant les règles des déclinaisons, des conjugaisons, 
de l’investigation du thème, de la syntaxe, de la quantité, 
des accens, des dialectes, & des licences poëtiques. A Paris, 
Antoine Vitré, M.DC.LV (1655). In small in-8vo, XL+574, [10] 
First Edition of the Port Royal Greek grammar.
Contemporary full calf binding, weak hinges; 5 nerves gilt 
back, with ·eurons and title, visibly rubbed and bumped 
mainly on extremities. Interior soiled but clean and tight.
Brunet and Graesse mention only a similar edition de Lancelot 
in 1657 (Brunet III 808, Graesse IV 93.
Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8038 Starting Price: 600 €
REIGLES, STATUTS, ET OFFICES DES COMPAGNIES DE PENITENS du très-Auguste & tres-sainct SACREMENT DE L’AUTEL, […] 
Ensemble l’OÍce des Morts avec les sept Pseaumes Penitentiaux & les Litanies [...] par un deuot Confrere d’icelle. A Lyon, Les 
Freres Bailly, 1676. In-12o, XII+656+ about 100 pages (p. 17-112) between p. 632 and 633, from another printing of the period with 
title “L’OÍce Entier de la Glorieuse Vierge Marie...”.  One of the most in°uent secret society wokrs of the XVIIth c.
Text in Frenc, in red and black, with 3 full-page copper engravings, headings and musical notes.
Later half velum binding (18-19th c.) missing a very small part of its back; thick carton boards, visibly rubbed. Browned pages, 
clean and tight though.
Good copy.

Lot. 8039 Starting Price: 300 €
[Madame de La Fayette / Sandras de Courtilz], “Memoires de Hollande”, Paris, Estienne Michallet, 1678. 16mo, pp. [2], 224. 
Novel attributed to the French writer, Marie-Madeleine Pioche de La Vergne, Comtesse de La Fayette (better known as Madame 
de La Fayette) or Gatien Sandras de Courtilz. ªis ¬ne novel talks about the love between a Jewess from Amsterdam with a cadet 
from the house of Lusignan. Contemporary full calf, spine with raised bands and decorations in gilt. Heavy external rubbing. 
External joints partly cracked but still ¬rm. Fine condition inside.
Graesse IV 475, Brunet III 1596

Lot. 8040 Starting Price: 200 €
[An exact and faithful account of the late]“Bloody engagement between Captain Booth, commander of the Adventure and 
Hodge Allii captian of the Two lions and crown of Algier, otherwise called the Great Genoese, a ship of 40 guns, 327 Turks 
and Moors, and 88 Christian slaves on board. On the 16th and 17th of September 1681, as it was communicated from the said 
captain to his friend at Cadiz : and thence by letter of the 18th of October, New-Stile, communicated to his friend in London”, 
[London : Printed for E. L. by John Gain and are to be sold by Mrs Andrews ..., 1681]. Single folio page with text in two columns. 
Contemporary handwritten text on verso. Missing the ¬rst part of the title (until “bloody”) and the imprint on the bottom of the 
sheet. Describing in detains the furious engagement between the Barbary corsair from Copenhagen Ali Hodge and Captain 
Booth, Commander of the English Adventure. Modern binding: half cloth with title on front cover in gilt on leather.
Provenance: purchased from Sotheby’s “Bibliotheca Phillippica” auction 24-25/11/1975, Part of Lot.3749. Including a printed 
sheet from this auction with handwritten notes and a fragment of the “Times” 1/8/1976, referring to this auction.

Lot. 8041 Starting Price: 180 €
MORIN Jean, “Antiquitates Ecclesiae Orientalis, Clarissimorum Virorum”, London, George Wells, 1682. 8vo, pp. [18], 487. ªe 
Oratorian theologian and Orientalist Jean Morin have written various works on ecclesiastical history and antiquities. ªe current 
work includes the literary correspondence of Morin with Cardinal Barberini (and others) and contains valuable information along 
the Druze, Copt, and other local religious communities of the Orient. Written in Latin, it also includes parts in Greek Hebrew, 
Arabic and Syriac. Contemporary calf, extensive rubbing with spine and joints damaged. Ex-libris handwritten indications dated 
“1720” on pastedown and title page. Light and just occasional spotting inside, otherwise clean and mostly very ¬ne.

Lot. 8042 Starting Price: 250 €
SPON Jacob, “Recherches Curieuses d’ Antiquite, Contenues en Plusieurs Dissertations, sur des Medailles, Bas-reliefs, Statues, 
Mosaiques, & Inscriptions antiques…”, Lyon, Chez ªomas Amaulri, 1683.
4to, pp. [24], 538, [22]. Engraved title page, 7 full-page engravings, numerous (~65) engravings in text. Contemporary full-
vellum, manuscript title on spine. External soiling and rubbing. Somewhat browned and water stained inside.
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Lot. 8036 Starting Price: 300 €
MAROT CLEMENT (1495-1544) et BEZE THEODORE (1519-
1544), “LES PSEAUMES DE DAVID, Mis en rime Françoise”, 
Paris, Ant. CELLIER, 1662. In-16o not numbered, 1bl, 9 ³. 
calender, signatures Aa1-Zz8, Aa1-G6, 2 bl. With the famous 
protestant translation of Marot et Beze printed in musical 
notes and words.
Richly decorated full morocco binding of the period; golden 
·owers and roulettes on both covers, gilt back with 5 raised 
bands, gilt edges; some age wear, rubbed surfaces, bumped 
extremites, little dark spot on the upper back. Marbled end 
papers, slight spotting inside, clean and tight otherwise. Good 
copy.

Lot. 8037 Starting Price: 400 €
ΕΥΣΕΒΙΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΜΦΙΛΟΥ (c. 265-339) Εκκλησιαστική 
Ιστορία. EUSEBII PAMPHILI ecclesiasticae historiae libri de-
cem… Moguntiae (Mayence), Christian Gerlach & Simon Beck-
enstein, 1672. in-folio [47]-665-[11] pp., 320-[6] pp. Greek and 
latin text, engraved title page, headings and initials. It contains 
also the four books of Constantin life with the comments and 
notes of the historian Henri VALOIS (1603-1676). XVIIIth c. ½ 
morocco damaged binding with gilt back with 6 raised bands. 
Lower part of the ¬rst hard cover has been recently restored 
and the lower right part of the pages are missing without loss 
of text. Brunet III - 1110, Ho³mann II - p. 230.

Lot. 8035 Starting Price: 600 €
[Cl. LANCELOT - (A. ARNAULD - P. NICOLE)] Nouvelle 
Méthode pour Apprendre facilement la Langue Grecque
contenant les règles des déclinaisons, des conjugaisons, 
de l’investigation du thème, de la syntaxe, de la quantité, 
des accens, des dialectes, & des licences poëtiques. A Paris, 
Antoine Vitré, M.DC.LV (1655). In small in-8vo, XL+574, [10] 
First Edition of the Port Royal Greek grammar.
Contemporary full calf binding, weak hinges; 5 nerves gilt 
back, with ·eurons and title, visibly rubbed and bumped 
mainly on extremities. Interior soiled but clean and tight.
Brunet and Graesse mention only a similar edition de Lancelot 
in 1657 (Brunet III 808, Graesse IV 93.
Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8038 Starting Price: 600 €
REIGLES, STATUTS, ET OFFICES DES COMPAGNIES DE PENITENS du très-Auguste & tres-sainct SACREMENT DE L’AUTEL, […] 
Ensemble l’OÍce des Morts avec les sept Pseaumes Penitentiaux & les Litanies [...] par un deuot Confrere d’icelle. A Lyon, Les 
Freres Bailly, 1676. In-12o, XII+656+ about 100 pages (p. 17-112) between p. 632 and 633, from another printing of the period with 
title “L’OÍce Entier de la Glorieuse Vierge Marie...”.  One of the most in°uent secret society wokrs of the XVIIth c.
Text in Frenc, in red and black, with 3 full-page copper engravings, headings and musical notes.
Later half velum binding (18-19th c.) missing a very small part of its back; thick carton boards, visibly rubbed. Browned pages, 
clean and tight though.
Good copy.

Lot. 8039 Starting Price: 300 €
[Madame de La Fayette / Sandras de Courtilz], “Memoires de Hollande”, Paris, Estienne Michallet, 1678. 16mo, pp. [2], 224. 
Novel attributed to the French writer, Marie-Madeleine Pioche de La Vergne, Comtesse de La Fayette (better known as Madame 
de La Fayette) or Gatien Sandras de Courtilz. ªis ¬ne novel talks about the love between a Jewess from Amsterdam with a cadet 
from the house of Lusignan. Contemporary full calf, spine with raised bands and decorations in gilt. Heavy external rubbing. 
External joints partly cracked but still ¬rm. Fine condition inside.
Graesse IV 475, Brunet III 1596

Lot. 8040 Starting Price: 200 €
[An exact and faithful account of the late]“Bloody engagement between Captain Booth, commander of the Adventure and 
Hodge Allii captian of the Two lions and crown of Algier, otherwise called the Great Genoese, a ship of 40 guns, 327 Turks 
and Moors, and 88 Christian slaves on board. On the 16th and 17th of September 1681, as it was communicated from the said 
captain to his friend at Cadiz : and thence by letter of the 18th of October, New-Stile, communicated to his friend in London”, 
[London : Printed for E. L. by John Gain and are to be sold by Mrs Andrews ..., 1681]. Single folio page with text in two columns. 
Contemporary handwritten text on verso. Missing the ¬rst part of the title (until “bloody”) and the imprint on the bottom of the 
sheet. Describing in detains the furious engagement between the Barbary corsair from Copenhagen Ali Hodge and Captain 
Booth, Commander of the English Adventure. Modern binding: half cloth with title on front cover in gilt on leather.
Provenance: purchased from Sotheby’s “Bibliotheca Phillippica” auction 24-25/11/1975, Part of Lot.3749. Including a printed 
sheet from this auction with handwritten notes and a fragment of the “Times” 1/8/1976, referring to this auction.

Lot. 8041 Starting Price: 180 €
MORIN Jean, “Antiquitates Ecclesiae Orientalis, Clarissimorum Virorum”, London, George Wells, 1682. 8vo, pp. [18], 487. ªe 
Oratorian theologian and Orientalist Jean Morin have written various works on ecclesiastical history and antiquities. ªe current 
work includes the literary correspondence of Morin with Cardinal Barberini (and others) and contains valuable information along 
the Druze, Copt, and other local religious communities of the Orient. Written in Latin, it also includes parts in Greek Hebrew, 
Arabic and Syriac. Contemporary calf, extensive rubbing with spine and joints damaged. Ex-libris handwritten indications dated 
“1720” on pastedown and title page. Light and just occasional spotting inside, otherwise clean and mostly very ¬ne.

Lot. 8042 Starting Price: 250 €
SPON Jacob, “Recherches Curieuses d’ Antiquite, Contenues en Plusieurs Dissertations, sur des Medailles, Bas-reliefs, Statues, 
Mosaiques, & Inscriptions antiques…”, Lyon, Chez ªomas Amaulri, 1683.
4to, pp. [24], 538, [22]. Engraved title page, 7 full-page engravings, numerous (~65) engravings in text. Contemporary full-
vellum, manuscript title on spine. External soiling and rubbing. Somewhat browned and water stained inside.
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Lot. 8043 Starting Price: 350 €
FILICAIA Vincenzo da, “Canzoni in Occasione dell’ Assedio, e Liberazione di Vienna di Vincenzo da Filicaia Accademico della 
Crusca - Al Serenissimo Gran Duca di Toscana”, Firenze, Per Piero Matini, 1684.
First edition. 4to, pp. [8], 87, [1]. Six triumphal odes celebrate the liberation of Vienna from the Turkish siege, by the Tuscan 
poet and politician Vincenzo Filicaia. Bound in contemporary vellum. Lightly soiled covers, ¬ne inside.
Atabey 433, Not in Blackmer – Brunet – Graesse.

Lot. 8044 Starting Price: 650 €
VAELCKERN Johann Peter Von, “Vienna assediata da Turchi, & liberata da Christiani, O sia Narratione Giornaliera dell’ Assedio 
di Vienna. Incominiciato da 6. di Maggio ¬no alli 15 Settembre 1683…”, Venice, Presso Domenico Milocho, 1684.
4to, pp. [8], 80. COMPLETE including two folding plans and ºve portraits out of text at the end. Printer’s vignette on title-page. 
Analytically the plans:
“Vienna Assediata da Turchi e Liberata da Christiani”, dim. 47 x 55 cm: detailed plan of Vienna forti¬cations and surrounding 
landscape, highlighting 84 speci¬c places named on an analytical key at the lower part. Repairs on the folding plate.
”Accampamento dell Essercito Turchesco sotto Vienna l’anno 1683 descritto Geograºca”, dim. 29 x 30 cm. Plan of Vienna’s 
surroundings during the siege and Battle of Vienna, with a key of 23 places.
ªis work is considered as the FUNDAMENTAL CONTEMPORARY SOURCE FOR THE TURKISH SIEGE OF VIENNA (Atabey). 
Conducted by Johann Peter Von Vaelckern, the oÍcial historiographer of the Court and eyewitness of the war incidents. His work, 
initially issued just aÏer the end of the Battle and printed in Vienna (1683), spread the news in Europe and met great success with 
numerous successive editions and translations.
Contemporary vellum soiled. Slightly worn inside mainly on pages edges, some waterstains. Former ownership signature and 
date in an Italian hand on front free end-paper.
Atabey 1263 (for the ¬rst 1683 edition)

Lot. 8045 Starting Price: 500 €
[ROSSITIS Francesco De], “Ragguaglio distinto di quanto occorse nella campagna passata trà le Armi Christiane e Turche-
sche”, Venice, Nicolo Pezzana, 1684. FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, (22x16cm), pp.[6], 79. Rare day by day account of the Battle of 
Vienna, including a folding bird’s-eye view of the Battle entitled “VIENNA da Turchi assediata e da Chri:ni liberate”, engraved by 
Rossetti and based on a design by the engineer, cartographer and lieutenant colonel in the Austrian military Leandro Anguissola. 
Woodcut ornament on title, woodcut engr. initials and chapter ornaments.
Contemporary calf. Small loss on spine’s edges & covers corners. Light spotting on just a few leaves, short marginal tear on the 
joint of the folding plan, a few marginal wormholes of ¬nal few leaves.
Not in Atabey or Blackmer.

Lot. 8046 Starting Price: 120 €
VAELCKERN Johann Peter Von, “Vienna a Turcis Obsessa, 
a Christianis eliberata, sive Diarium obsidionis Viennensis, 
Inde a sexta Maii ad decimam quintam usque Septembris de-
ductum…”, Brussels, Lambertus Marchant, 1684. Scarce edi-
tion for the Battle of Vienna.
12mo, pp. [12], 166, [1]. With manuscript annotations on front 
pastedown and binder’s blank, in a contemporary French 
hand, noting other editions of this work. Bound in contempo-
rary vellum.External light soiling, occasional spotting.

Lot. 8047 Starting Price: 400 €
GHELEN Johann Von, “Relazione compendiosa, ma veridica, di 
quanto e passato nel famoso assedio dell’Imperial Residenza 
di Vienna, attaccata da Turchi li 14 Luglio, e liberata li 12 
Settembre 1683”, Vienna and Bologna, Giacomo Monti, 1684. 
8vo, pp.44.
Rare edition on the events of the Battle of Vienna produced 
by the Viennese printer Johann Von Ghelen and printed by 
Giacomo Monti. Engraved head & tail pieces. Later paper 
boards, light dampstain to last leaves.
Only two copies tracked on public libraries worldwide.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8043 Starting Price: 350 €
FILICAIA Vincenzo da, “Canzoni in Occasione dell’ Assedio, e Liberazione di Vienna di Vincenzo da Filicaia Accademico della 
Crusca - Al Serenissimo Gran Duca di Toscana”, Firenze, Per Piero Matini, 1684.
First edition. 4to, pp. [8], 87, [1]. Six triumphal odes celebrate the liberation of Vienna from the Turkish siege, by the Tuscan 
poet and politician Vincenzo Filicaia. Bound in contemporary vellum. Lightly soiled covers, ¬ne inside.
Atabey 433, Not in Blackmer – Brunet – Graesse.

Lot. 8044 Starting Price: 650 €
VAELCKERN Johann Peter Von, “Vienna assediata da Turchi, & liberata da Christiani, O sia Narratione Giornaliera dell’ Assedio 
di Vienna. Incominiciato da 6. di Maggio ¬no alli 15 Settembre 1683…”, Venice, Presso Domenico Milocho, 1684.
4to, pp. [8], 80. COMPLETE including two folding plans and ºve portraits out of text at the end. Printer’s vignette on title-page. 
Analytically the plans:
“Vienna Assediata da Turchi e Liberata da Christiani”, dim. 47 x 55 cm: detailed plan of Vienna forti¬cations and surrounding 
landscape, highlighting 84 speci¬c places named on an analytical key at the lower part. Repairs on the folding plate.
”Accampamento dell Essercito Turchesco sotto Vienna l’anno 1683 descritto Geograºca”, dim. 29 x 30 cm. Plan of Vienna’s 
surroundings during the siege and Battle of Vienna, with a key of 23 places.
ªis work is considered as the FUNDAMENTAL CONTEMPORARY SOURCE FOR THE TURKISH SIEGE OF VIENNA (Atabey). 
Conducted by Johann Peter Von Vaelckern, the oÍcial historiographer of the Court and eyewitness of the war incidents. His work, 
initially issued just aÏer the end of the Battle and printed in Vienna (1683), spread the news in Europe and met great success with 
numerous successive editions and translations.
Contemporary vellum soiled. Slightly worn inside mainly on pages edges, some waterstains. Former ownership signature and 
date in an Italian hand on front free end-paper.
Atabey 1263 (for the ¬rst 1683 edition)

Lot. 8045 Starting Price: 500 €
[ROSSITIS Francesco De], “Ragguaglio distinto di quanto occorse nella campagna passata trà le Armi Christiane e Turche-
sche”, Venice, Nicolo Pezzana, 1684. FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, (22x16cm), pp.[6], 79. Rare day by day account of the Battle of 
Vienna, including a folding bird’s-eye view of the Battle entitled “VIENNA da Turchi assediata e da Chri:ni liberate”, engraved by 
Rossetti and based on a design by the engineer, cartographer and lieutenant colonel in the Austrian military Leandro Anguissola. 
Woodcut ornament on title, woodcut engr. initials and chapter ornaments.
Contemporary calf. Small loss on spine’s edges & covers corners. Light spotting on just a few leaves, short marginal tear on the 
joint of the folding plan, a few marginal wormholes of ¬nal few leaves.
Not in Atabey or Blackmer.

Lot. 8046 Starting Price: 120 €
VAELCKERN Johann Peter Von, “Vienna a Turcis Obsessa, 
a Christianis eliberata, sive Diarium obsidionis Viennensis, 
Inde a sexta Maii ad decimam quintam usque Septembris de-
ductum…”, Brussels, Lambertus Marchant, 1684. Scarce edi-
tion for the Battle of Vienna.
12mo, pp. [12], 166, [1]. With manuscript annotations on front 
pastedown and binder’s blank, in a contemporary French 
hand, noting other editions of this work. Bound in contempo-
rary vellum.External light soiling, occasional spotting.

Lot. 8047 Starting Price: 400 €
GHELEN Johann Von, “Relazione compendiosa, ma veridica, di 
quanto e passato nel famoso assedio dell’Imperial Residenza 
di Vienna, attaccata da Turchi li 14 Luglio, e liberata li 12 
Settembre 1683”, Vienna and Bologna, Giacomo Monti, 1684. 
8vo, pp.44.
Rare edition on the events of the Battle of Vienna produced 
by the Viennese printer Johann Von Ghelen and printed by 
Giacomo Monti. Engraved head & tail pieces. Later paper 
boards, light dampstain to last leaves.
Only two copies tracked on public libraries worldwide.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8048 Starting Price: 800 €
[TRONCHIN DE BREUIL Jean], “Relation de la Campagne de Flandre, et du Siege de Namur, en l’année 1695”, ªe Hague, Henry 
van Bulderen, 1696. Folio, pp. 61, [1].
COMPLETE including the following 4 rare folding maps and plans prepared by Nicolas Visscher a¾er drawings of Ottmar 
Elliger, dim ~57 x 43cm each:
“Plan de la Ville & Chateau de Namur avec les ataques”,
”Plan des Lignes et Campements des Armées des Alliez, commandées par le Roy de la Grande Bretagne devant la Ville et Chateau 
de Namur”,
”Plan du Camp que Prit l’Armée des Alliés, commandée par Son Altesse Mr. le Prince de Vaudemont, le 30e du Mois de Iuin à 
Woutergem”,
”Carte Particuliere des Mouvements faits et des Postes occupez par les Armes des Aliez, commandées par le Roy de la Grande 
Bretagne, et celles de France, commandées par le Marechal de Villeroy pendant le Siege de Namur”
Woodcut ornament on title page, title in red & black ink. Contemporary thick carton boards & spine. External wear with heavy 
rubbing and losses of spine’s parts and boards extremities. Fine insode with only light and occasional spoting and with the folding 
maps/plans clean and in Very Fine condition.
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Lot. 8049 Starting Price: 500 €
Caspar Rad, Siege of Belgrade (August 1717), copper plate c. 1730.
An Extremely Rare plan, possibly separate printed c.1730, by the based in Augsburg publisher Caspar Rad, presenting the for-
mation of the Ottoman army, during the Siege of Belgrade (August 1717). ªe huge ottoman army, led by Hacı Halil Pasha has 
arrived for the support of the Ottoman defenders of Belgrade, caging the Austrian troops between the fortress and the ottoman 
army.
ªe map includes a ¬ne engraving (13.5x10cm) on the leÏ lower corner depicting a vivid war scene where two ¬gures on horses 
are prominent on the two edges, probably depicting the two leaders of the opponent armies Eugene of Savoy and Hacı Halil 
Pasha. On the right lower corner, a title cartouche is framing text in German “Eigentliche Vorstellung der Turckische Schlacht 
Ordnung, wie solche sich beij Adrianopel dem Gros Sultan gezeigt und hiemit zeigenwollen wie sie die Teutschen Uberwinden und 
vernichten wolten”. On the center, thick text in German referring to the heroic victory of the Christian armies against the Turks in 
strong lyrical style. ªe publisher is mentioned on the lower right edge “Zu¬nden beij Caspar Rad neben dem Barfüser ªor”.
Copper engraving 48x37.5 cm on sheet 56.5x45.5cm with hand-colouring. ªe whole sheet glued on thick carton, spotting 
throughout.
Not tracked in any public library or collection.

Lot. 8050 Starting Price: 200 €
[PETRONIUS, SATYRICON] “La Satyre de Petrone Traduite en Francois avec le texte Latin…”, Cologne, Marteau Pierre, 1694. 
COMPLETE in two (2) Volumes, including two frontispieces and 9 in total full-page copper engravings. Scarce edition of 
Petronius of Menippean satire. Collated with Koninklijke Bibliotheek copies. Contemporary full calf, spines decorated in gilt. 
External heavy wear with parts of spines chipped and loose – still ¬rm - joints. Occasional spotting inside and few pages 
waterstained at the end of vol. I. Graesse V 239.
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Lot. 8051 Starting Price: 100 €
SCHEIDT Baltasare, “Ηρωδιανού Ιστοριών βιβλία Η. 
Herodiani Historiarum libri VIII”, Argentorati, Josiae Staedelii, 
1694 [BOUND WITH] “Promptuarium Herodiani seu Index 
Herodiani Absolutissimus”, 1694. Small 8vo, pp. [30], 468, 
[44] +[16], 542, [82]. Fine engraved title page, title printed in 
red & black ink. Two handwritten ex-libris indications and an 
ex-libris label on front pastedown. Half vellum with red edges. 
Heavy wear along joints and corners, later handwritten title 
on spine. Browning and occasional dampstaining.

Lot. 8052 Starting Price: 500 €
ATHANASIUS Sanctus, Archiep. Alexandrini / ΑΘΑΝΑΣΙΟΣ 
Αρχιεπ. Αλεξάνδρειας (293-373), ΤΑ ΕΥΡΙΣΚΟΜΕΝΑ ΑΠΑΝΤΑ
Opera Omnia quae Extant vel qua ejus nomine Circumferun-
tur, Ad mss. codices Gallicanos, Vaticanos, [...] & copiosissi-
mis Indicibus locupletata. Opera & studio Monachorum Or-
dinis S. Benedicti e Congregatione Sancti Mauri. Tomi PRIMI, 
pars Prima, pars Secunda. Parisiis, Sumptibus Joannis Anisson 
Typographia Regia Directoris. M.DC.XCVIII. (1698). In 2 fo-
lio volumes, [16], xlvii, clxviii 1293+indexes locorum, rerum. 
Greek and Latin text in two columns.
With engraved frontispiece, one map, engraved headings, ti-
tle vignette; the title page of the ¬rst volume is missing. Con-
temporary full calf binding, 6 nerves gilt back (·eurons, title, 
numbering); some rubbing, bumped edges, begining of cracks 
along spine and hinges but solid binding overal. Coloured 
page edges, wetness on the ¬rst four leaves out of the text of 
the 2nd volume, text is clean.
Brunet I 534, Ho³mann 411
Rare and Good copy.
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Lot. 8053 Starting Price: 150 €
CLUVERIUS Philippus (1580-1622), “PETRUS BERTIUS / 
Introductionis in Universam GEOGRAPHIAM, tam veterem 
quam novam libri VI. Accessit P. Bertii Breviarium orbis 
terrarium”, Amstelodami, Elzevier, 1699. In-16mo, p. [2], 
352, 79. Engraved frontispiece, 2 folding maps and plate. 
Contemporary full calf binding with detached ¢rst cover, ex-
libris.

Lot. 8054 Starting Price: 480 €
“Τατιανού προς Έλληνας. Ερμίου διασυρμός των έξω 
φιλοσόφων / Tatiani Oratio ad Graecos. Hermiae irrisio 
Gentilium Philosophorum”, Oxford, Sheldon, 1700.
8vo, pp.[10], 16,209, [3], III-XXVII, [4], 210-252.
According to Brunet “sought-a©er and unusual edition”. 
Beautifully engraved initials and headpieces. Printer’s devise 
on title text in Greek and Latin in parallel columns, comments 
and notes in Latin.
Armorial bookplate “George T. Blare”, “Ex.Libris Franchetti” on 
front paste-down and ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου” on free end-paper. Handwritten text on ¢rst blanc 
sheet bearing the name “George T. Blare” on the top,
Impressive binding. Red dyed full Morocco, covers with ¢l-
lets framing ¼eurons, a blind-stamped internal frame with 4 
beautiful cornerpieces, spine with decorations in gilt, and ¢ne 
gilt tooled turn-ins, all edges gilt. Light external rubbing and 
internal toning.
Overall a ¢ne copy of a scarce edition with exceptional bind-
ing.
Brunet V 677.

Lot. 8055 Starting Price: 300 €
“Του εν αγίοις Πατρός ημών Ειρηναίου Επισκόπου 
Λούγδουνου ελέγχου και ανατροπής της ψευδωνύμου 
γνώσεως βιβλία πέντε. S. Irenei episcopi Lugdunensis 
contra omnes Haereses Libri Quinque”, Oxoniae, E. ½eatro 
Sheldoniano : Impensis ½omae Bennet ... Londini, anno 
Domini, MDCCII [1702]. Folio, pp. [8], XX, 472, [4], 31.
Contemporary marginalia and underlining. Label “United Col-
lege, Bradford” on pastedown. Fine frontispiece and vignette 
on title page engraved by Michael Burghers. Copper en-
graved vignette & copper engraved initial on dedicatory page, 
wood engraved chapter ornaments.
Contemporary full calf with blind-stamped decorations on 
covers. Joints worn – upper part of front joint partly cracked 
- heavily rubbed with small parts on edges chipped. Edges of 
¢rst leaves chipped, heavy spotting of ¢rst leaves – occasional 
thereaÄer. Hinge partly cracked between pp.X & XI. 
Brunet III 457, Graesse III 429
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Lot. 8056 Starting Price: 300 €
BURNET Gilbert, “Disputatio juridica, ad legem Corneliam 
de falsis, et ad senatusconsultum Libonianum : quam 
... disquisitioni publicae subjicit Gilbertus Burnet …” Ex 
typographoeo Georgii Mosman, anno Dom., Edinburgi, 1703. 
Large 8vo, pp. [2], 7, [1].
Rare essay along the e Cornelian law respecting forgery or 
counterfeiting (passed by the dictator Sylla) edited by Gil-
bert Burnet, Scottish philosopher and historian, and Bishop 
of Salisbury. One copy only tracked in the National Library 
of Scotland.
Fine contemporary gilt tooled binding: contemporary red 
morocco, covers with four borders with rolls of ¼owers and 
scattered small pointille tools, two sets of ¼euron corner-
pieces, centered on a crown, spine ¢nely tooled in gilt with 
¼euron designs and ¢ve raised bands. All edges and turn-inns 
in gilt. Armorial ex-libris label with Arms of Hope “Hopetoun” 
and Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt both on front 
pastedown.
External light rubbing, wear along spine’s extremities and few 
bumped spots. Light spotting inside.

Lot. 8057 Starting Price: 200 €
[ALEXANDER THE GREAT] “Quinte-Curce De la Vie et des 
Actions d’Alexandre Le Grand. De la Traduction DE M. De 
Vaugelas Derniere édition. Sur une Copie de l’Autheur…”, Par-
is, Michel Brunet, 1709. Complete in two (2) Volumes. 16o, 
pp.[32], 532, [36] + [8], 442, [26]. Text in Latin and French in 
parallel columns. Contemporary calf spines with raised bands 
and decorations in gilt, title & vol. no on Morocco leather 
strips. Just occasional spotting. Overall a ¢ne copy.

Lot. 8058 Starting Price: 750 €
Sovereign Military Hospitaller Order of Saint John of 
Jerusalem, Rhodes and Malta
Collection of six (6) manuscript oÊcial documents from 
1713 to 1794, proclamations and licenses issued by the Or-
der at Malta and Vienna, bearing signatures of Grand Masters 
of the Order and oÉcial cachets and wafer seals. Analytical 
documents descriptions:
- Two (2) documents of 2 & 3 pages accordingly, with manu-
script text in Latin, bearing the date of 1713. At the end of the 
¢rst document signature of Cardinal Frodat along with Cardi-
nal’s coat of arms wafer seal and a ¢ne stamp with the Tower 
of the Order.
- Document of the Grand Master Ramon Perellos y Roccaful 
signed by Emmanuel Pinto with date 1717: 6 pages of manu-
script text in Latin bearing oÉcial Grand Master’s Wafer Seal.
- Manuscript letter from the Grand Master Ramon Perellos y 
Roccaful at Malta to Venezia, dated 1716 with oÉcial Wafer 
Seal on reverse.
- Document of the Grand Master Ramon Perellos y Roccaful 
signed by Emmanuel Pinto with date 1719: single manuscript 
text in Latin bearing oÉcial Grand Master’s Wafer Seal.
- Document of the Grand Master Emmanuel De Rohan 3 pag-
es manuscript text in Latin, bearing the dates 1794 & 1770 in 
text, with oÉcial Grand Master’s Wafer Seal
- Document of the Grand Master Emmanuel De Rohan signed 
by the Vice Chancellor, Ludovicus de Almeyda with date 1784: 
Folio paper with signs of the wafer seal, disinfection slits.

Lot. 8059 Starting Price: 120 €
POMEY Francois, “Pantheum Mythicum, seu Fabulosa 
Deorum Historia…”, Ultrajecti [Utrecht], Apud Guilielmum 
vande Water, 1717. 12mo, pp. [12], 298, [14]. Missing the 
engraved title page, with all the 27 full-page and folding 
copper plates.
Richly illustrated edition of one of the most popular mythology 
manuals of the 17th century, ¢rst published in 1659 and reis-
sued more than 40 times, also translated into English, French, 
Spanish and Polish. Contemporary full vellum. External wear 
with soilling & loss of upper part of spine. Light waterstain 
on lower part throughout. Ex libris label on front pastedown, 
Handwritten dedication dated “1756”, later-modern indication 
of a date in pen on title page.
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Lot. 8056 Starting Price: 300 €
BURNET Gilbert, “Disputatio juridica, ad legem Corneliam 
de falsis, et ad senatusconsultum Libonianum : quam 
... disquisitioni publicae subjicit Gilbertus Burnet …” Ex 
typographoeo Georgii Mosman, anno Dom., Edinburgi, 1703. 
Large 8vo, pp. [2], 7, [1].
Rare essay along the e Cornelian law respecting forgery or 
counterfeiting (passed by the dictator Sylla) edited by Gil-
bert Burnet, Scottish philosopher and historian, and Bishop 
of Salisbury. One copy only tracked in the National Library 
of Scotland.
Fine contemporary gilt tooled binding: contemporary red 
morocco, covers with four borders with rolls of ¼owers and 
scattered small pointille tools, two sets of ¼euron corner-
pieces, centered on a crown, spine ¢nely tooled in gilt with 
¼euron designs and ¢ve raised bands. All edges and turn-inns 
in gilt. Armorial ex-libris label with Arms of Hope “Hopetoun” 
and Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt both on front 
pastedown.
External light rubbing, wear along spine’s extremities and few 
bumped spots. Light spotting inside.

Lot. 8057 Starting Price: 200 €
[ALEXANDER THE GREAT] “Quinte-Curce De la Vie et des 
Actions d’Alexandre Le Grand. De la Traduction DE M. De 
Vaugelas Derniere édition. Sur une Copie de l’Autheur…”, Par-
is, Michel Brunet, 1709. Complete in two (2) Volumes. 16o, 
pp.[32], 532, [36] + [8], 442, [26]. Text in Latin and French in 
parallel columns. Contemporary calf spines with raised bands 
and decorations in gilt, title & vol. no on Morocco leather 
strips. Just occasional spotting. Overall a ¢ne copy.

Lot. 8058 Starting Price: 750 €
Sovereign Military Hospitaller Order of Saint John of 
Jerusalem, Rhodes and Malta
Collection of six (6) manuscript oÊcial documents from 
1713 to 1794, proclamations and licenses issued by the Or-
der at Malta and Vienna, bearing signatures of Grand Masters 
of the Order and oÉcial cachets and wafer seals. Analytical 
documents descriptions:
- Two (2) documents of 2 & 3 pages accordingly, with manu-
script text in Latin, bearing the date of 1713. At the end of the 
¢rst document signature of Cardinal Frodat along with Cardi-
nal’s coat of arms wafer seal and a ¢ne stamp with the Tower 
of the Order.
- Document of the Grand Master Ramon Perellos y Roccaful 
signed by Emmanuel Pinto with date 1717: 6 pages of manu-
script text in Latin bearing oÉcial Grand Master’s Wafer Seal.
- Manuscript letter from the Grand Master Ramon Perellos y 
Roccaful at Malta to Venezia, dated 1716 with oÉcial Wafer 
Seal on reverse.
- Document of the Grand Master Ramon Perellos y Roccaful 
signed by Emmanuel Pinto with date 1719: single manuscript 
text in Latin bearing oÉcial Grand Master’s Wafer Seal.
- Document of the Grand Master Emmanuel De Rohan 3 pag-
es manuscript text in Latin, bearing the dates 1794 & 1770 in 
text, with oÉcial Grand Master’s Wafer Seal
- Document of the Grand Master Emmanuel De Rohan signed 
by the Vice Chancellor, Ludovicus de Almeyda with date 1784: 
Folio paper with signs of the wafer seal, disinfection slits.

Lot. 8059 Starting Price: 120 €
POMEY Francois, “Pantheum Mythicum, seu Fabulosa 
Deorum Historia…”, Ultrajecti [Utrecht], Apud Guilielmum 
vande Water, 1717. 12mo, pp. [12], 298, [14]. Missing the 
engraved title page, with all the 27 full-page and folding 
copper plates.
Richly illustrated edition of one of the most popular mythology 
manuals of the 17th century, ¢rst published in 1659 and reis-
sued more than 40 times, also translated into English, French, 
Spanish and Polish. Contemporary full vellum. External wear 
with soilling & loss of upper part of spine. Light waterstain 
on lower part throughout. Ex libris label on front pastedown, 
Handwritten dedication dated “1756”, later-modern indication 
of a date in pen on title page.
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Lot. 8062 Starting Price: 150 €
HORACE, BENTLEY Richard (ed.), “Q. Horatius Flaccus, Ex 
Recensione cum Notis Atque Emendationibus Richardi 
Bentleii. Editio Tertia”, Amsterdam, Rod. & Jacob Wetstenios 
& Guil. Smith, 1728. 4to, [22], 717, 239. ½ird edition of the 
works prepared by Richard Bentley, according to Brunet 
“regarded as one of the best editions that we have of this poet”. 
Text in Latin & Greek. Title in red / black ink. Copper engraved 
title page and in-text copper engraving on dedication page. 
Printer’s device on title page.
Cachet: “Released Harvard College Library”. Contemporary 
full vellum. Large part of vellum missing on both covers, up-
per part of spine missing, partly cracked joints but still ¢rm. 
Occasional marginalia. Foxing throughout.
Brunet III 318

Lot. 8063 Starting Price: 280 €
ERASMUS, HOLBEIN Hans (ill.), GUEUDEVILLE Nicolas (transl.) “L’éloge de la folie composé en forme de déclamation par Erasme 
et traduit par Mr. Gueudeville avec les notes de Gérard Listre & les belles ¢gures de HOLBEIN, nouvelle edition”, Amsterdam, 
François l’Honoré, 1731.
12mo, [22], 234, [18]. COMPLETE (collated with the copy of the University of Lausanne), including 84 in total copper engravings: 
a frontispiece, printer’s device on title page, 1 full-page engraving (portraits of Erasmus, ½omas More and Holbein), 6 folding 
plates and 75 plates in text.
Erasmus’s “In Praise of Folly” (Latin: Stultitiae Laus or Moriae Encomium), was written in 1509 and ¢rst printed in June 1511. ½is 
inÏuential work that deals with various traditions and superstitions of the European society and Church was illustrated by the 
great German – Swiss painter and printmaker Hans Holbein that provided this allegorical / grotesque character to the Ðnal 
printed output. 
Fine 19th century binding by “C. Chapalain” (stamped in gilt at foot of front turn-in): Dark blue dyed full Morocco, spine divided 
in 7 panels tooled in gilt with ¼oral designs, covers paneled in gilt, richly decorated in gilt turn-ins. Very lightly toned, otherwise 
in Very ¢ne condition. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”.

Lot. 8061 Starting Price: 900 €
VERTOT Rene Aubert de, “Histoire des Chevaliers Hospitaliers de St. Jean de Jerusalem appelés depuis chevaliers de Rhodes, 
et aujourd’hui chevaliers de Malthe”, Paris, Rollin, 1726. FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE the 4 volumes in 4to.
A general history of the Order of St. John and its Grand Masters. In the Preface Vertotacknowledges his sources, which include 
Pantaleon, Baudoin and Bosio. It also includes information on key events during the Ottoman Wars.
Including 64 engraved portraits of Grand Masters and 6 rare maps of the Mediterranean, Cyprus, Rhodes & Malta, most double-
page or folding, designed by Delisle and Berey. List of the maps:
DELISLE G., “Carte des Pays ou les Chevaliers de St Jean de Jerusalem ont porteleurs armes…”, tear on lower part
DELISLE G., “Carte Particuliere de la Syrie et de l’isle de Chypre” (Zacharakis 1377)
DELISLE G., “Carte des isles Rhodienes” (Zacharakis 1376)
“Plan de Rhodes”
BEREY Charles “Les Villes, Forts et Chateaux de Malte. 1724… De Berey ¢lius sculp”
BEREY Charles “Carte des isles de Malte du Goze et du Cuming”
Contemporary calf, spines with raised bands and decorations in gilt. External rubbing and minor wear,   some dampstaining and 
toning inside, tear on lower part of the Mediterranean, one repaired hole in Vol.I.
Brunet V 1149, Graesse VI.2 288

Lot. 8060 Starting Price: 400 €
[DIONYSIUS LONGINUS (1st cent. a.D.)] ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΥ ΛΟΓΓΙΝΟΥ ΠΕΡΙ ΥΨΟΥΣ ΥΠΟΜΝΗΜΑ / Dionysii Longini de Sublimitate 
Commentarius [...] Nova Versione [...] Zacharias PEARCE (1690-1774),  Londinii, ex OÉciani Jacobi Tonson & Johannis Watts. 
1724. Large quarto, [9], xv, 187, 28, [15] p. with engraved frontispiece, headings and tail pieces. Greek and latin text, light stamp 
on title page margin.
Longinus (1st century AD) was a writer, to whom is attributed the above leading work of literary criticism of antiquity (“On 
Height”). It deals with the high and majestic style of speech in both prose and poetry. ½e author combines his personal views 
with a wealth of examples from Homer, Plato, Demosthenes, Sappho and others (even from the Old Testament). ½e work was 
already appreciated in its time, and the views expressed in it, many of which were judged to be forerunners of later philological 
values, played an important role in the literary and aesthetic concerns of modern times.
Contemporary, full calf binding with wear, gilt stamp on the cover; visibly rubbed and bumped along edges and corners, weak ¢rst 
hinge (restored internally). Clean an very tight inside. Brunet III - 1152, HoÑmann III - pp. 21.
Rare and Good copy.
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Lot. 8062 Starting Price: 150 €
HORACE, BENTLEY Richard (ed.), “Q. Horatius Flaccus, Ex 
Recensione cum Notis Atque Emendationibus Richardi 
Bentleii. Editio Tertia”, Amsterdam, Rod. & Jacob Wetstenios 
& Guil. Smith, 1728. 4to, [22], 717, 239. ½ird edition of the 
works prepared by Richard Bentley, according to Brunet 
“regarded as one of the best editions that we have of this poet”. 
Text in Latin & Greek. Title in red / black ink. Copper engraved 
title page and in-text copper engraving on dedication page. 
Printer’s device on title page.
Cachet: “Released Harvard College Library”. Contemporary 
full vellum. Large part of vellum missing on both covers, up-
per part of spine missing, partly cracked joints but still ¢rm. 
Occasional marginalia. Foxing throughout.
Brunet III 318

Lot. 8063 Starting Price: 280 €
ERASMUS, HOLBEIN Hans (ill.), GUEUDEVILLE Nicolas (transl.) “L’éloge de la folie composé en forme de déclamation par Erasme 
et traduit par Mr. Gueudeville avec les notes de Gérard Listre & les belles ¢gures de HOLBEIN, nouvelle edition”, Amsterdam, 
François l’Honoré, 1731.
12mo, [22], 234, [18]. COMPLETE (collated with the copy of the University of Lausanne), including 84 in total copper engravings: 
a frontispiece, printer’s device on title page, 1 full-page engraving (portraits of Erasmus, ½omas More and Holbein), 6 folding 
plates and 75 plates in text.
Erasmus’s “In Praise of Folly” (Latin: Stultitiae Laus or Moriae Encomium), was written in 1509 and ¢rst printed in June 1511. ½is 
inÏuential work that deals with various traditions and superstitions of the European society and Church was illustrated by the 
great German – Swiss painter and printmaker Hans Holbein that provided this allegorical / grotesque character to the Ðnal 
printed output. 
Fine 19th century binding by “C. Chapalain” (stamped in gilt at foot of front turn-in): Dark blue dyed full Morocco, spine divided 
in 7 panels tooled in gilt with ¼oral designs, covers paneled in gilt, richly decorated in gilt turn-ins. Very lightly toned, otherwise 
in Very ¢ne condition. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”.

Lot. 8061 Starting Price: 900 €
VERTOT Rene Aubert de, “Histoire des Chevaliers Hospitaliers de St. Jean de Jerusalem appelés depuis chevaliers de Rhodes, 
et aujourd’hui chevaliers de Malthe”, Paris, Rollin, 1726. FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE the 4 volumes in 4to.
A general history of the Order of St. John and its Grand Masters. In the Preface Vertotacknowledges his sources, which include 
Pantaleon, Baudoin and Bosio. It also includes information on key events during the Ottoman Wars.
Including 64 engraved portraits of Grand Masters and 6 rare maps of the Mediterranean, Cyprus, Rhodes & Malta, most double-
page or folding, designed by Delisle and Berey. List of the maps:
DELISLE G., “Carte des Pays ou les Chevaliers de St Jean de Jerusalem ont porteleurs armes…”, tear on lower part
DELISLE G., “Carte Particuliere de la Syrie et de l’isle de Chypre” (Zacharakis 1377)
DELISLE G., “Carte des isles Rhodienes” (Zacharakis 1376)
“Plan de Rhodes”
BEREY Charles “Les Villes, Forts et Chateaux de Malte. 1724… De Berey ¢lius sculp”
BEREY Charles “Carte des isles de Malte du Goze et du Cuming”
Contemporary calf, spines with raised bands and decorations in gilt. External rubbing and minor wear,   some dampstaining and 
toning inside, tear on lower part of the Mediterranean, one repaired hole in Vol.I.
Brunet V 1149, Graesse VI.2 288

Lot. 8060 Starting Price: 400 €
[DIONYSIUS LONGINUS (1st cent. a.D.)] ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΥ ΛΟΓΓΙΝΟΥ ΠΕΡΙ ΥΨΟΥΣ ΥΠΟΜΝΗΜΑ / Dionysii Longini de Sublimitate 
Commentarius [...] Nova Versione [...] Zacharias PEARCE (1690-1774),  Londinii, ex OÉciani Jacobi Tonson & Johannis Watts. 
1724. Large quarto, [9], xv, 187, 28, [15] p. with engraved frontispiece, headings and tail pieces. Greek and latin text, light stamp 
on title page margin.
Longinus (1st century AD) was a writer, to whom is attributed the above leading work of literary criticism of antiquity (“On 
Height”). It deals with the high and majestic style of speech in both prose and poetry. ½e author combines his personal views 
with a wealth of examples from Homer, Plato, Demosthenes, Sappho and others (even from the Old Testament). ½e work was 
already appreciated in its time, and the views expressed in it, many of which were judged to be forerunners of later philological 
values, played an important role in the literary and aesthetic concerns of modern times.
Contemporary, full calf binding with wear, gilt stamp on the cover; visibly rubbed and bumped along edges and corners, weak ¢rst 
hinge (restored internally). Clean an very tight inside. Brunet III - 1152, HoÑmann III - pp. 21.
Rare and Good copy.
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Lot. 8064 Starting Price: 150 €
LAKEMACHER Johann Gottfried, “Antiquitates Graecorum 
Sacrae”, Helmstedt, Weygand, 1734. 8vo, pp. [14], 682, [60]. 
Printer’s device on title page. Scarce edition. One of the 
Ðrst systematic manuals on Greek religion, oÑered by the 
German classical philologist and orientalist Johann Gottfried 
Lakemacher.
Foxing and spotting throughout. Light scratches on boards 
and spine, soiling on rear board. Full vellum, title on red Mo-
rocco strip in gilt, red edges. Armorial ex-libris label on past-
edown.

Lot. 8065 Starting Price: 180 €
RELATION des TROUBLES Qui ont regné dans la Ville de 
GENEVE pendant l’année mil sept cens trente-quatre, A
Rouen (Genève), no editor, M.DCC.XXXVI (1736). First Edition, 
unknown author, in large 8vo, p. 224. Engraved decorations 
(including title vignette & headpieces).
Four-part historical overview, taken from various sources 
(principally the 10th volume of the “Recueil Historique d’Actes, 
Negotiations, Memoires”, published at La Haye, earlier in 
1736). Text in French. It contains bibliographical references 
and more than a hundred names of the oÉcials’ names.
Half velum binding with corners, slight wear to spine and 
covers (bumped corners); some foxing inside, but clean and 
tight. Nice copy.

Lot. 8066 Starting Price: 250 €
OROSIUS Paulus, “Pauli Orosii presbyteri Hispani Adversus 
Paganos Historiarum libri septem, ut et Apologeticus contra 
Pelagium de arbitrii libertate. Ad ¢dem MSS...”, Leiden (Lug-
dini Batavorum), Apud Gerardum Potvliet, 1738. 4to, pp. [36], 
634, [30].
Title printed in red / black ink. Printer’s device on title page. 
Spotting and foxing, mainly light, throughout. Handwritten 
text on free end-paper’s verso. Fine contemporary binding: 
Full vellum with two ruled panels the inner one with four cor-
ner-pieces framing armorial centerpiece. Spine with 5 raised 
bands, spine panels with ¼euron designs, all tooled in gilt.
Paulus Orosius (385-418), was a Hispania-born late antique 
historian and Christian theologian and pupil of Augustine. ½e 
present work “Adversus Paganos” is his most famous work and 
was begun at Augustine’s suggestion. àe book is a histori-
cal narration focusing on the pagan peoples from the earli-
est time up until the time Orosius was alive. It is based on 
the works of Livy, Tacitus, Suetonius, Justinus and Eutropius 
and considered as one of the ¢rst Christian universal history 
works. According to Graesse, the current 1738 edition is the 
most complete one, with the text based on 11 manuscripts 
and previous editions.
Graesse V 52.

Lot. 8067 Starting Price: 400 €
[Military tactics 18th century] FOLARD Chevalier de, “Mem-
oires pour servir a l’histoire de monsieur le chevalier de Fo-
lard”, Ratisbonne, 1753. Pp.148
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Journal historique de la campagne du Capitaine àurot”, 
Paris, Dunkerque, 1760. Pp.87.
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“Tactique et manoeuvres des Prussiens”, n.d, [c.1750]. Half 
title, pp.56.
àree scarce studies on 18th century military tactics. First 
edition of the military tactics study of the military theorist 
Chevalier de Folard, bound with the naval memories of the 
French privateer and smuggler François ½urot, together with 
a rare 56pp essay on the tactics of the Prussian army.
Contemporary armorial full calf. Coat of arms on center of 
both covers in gilt, spine tooled in gilt with title on red Mo-
rocco stripe. Occasional spotting.

Lot. 8068 Starting Price: 120 €
[BACHAUMONT, Louis de] “Essai sur la Peinture, la Sculpture 
et l’Architecture / Seconde Edition, revue, corrigee et 
augmentee”, no editor/place, M.DCC.LII (1752). In 16mo, p. 
vi, 89, [1]. Engraved allegorical frontispiece, title in red and 
black lettering, along with engraved headings and initials. 1 
more plate.
[bound together] “Memoires sur le Louvre par M. de 
B(achaumont)”, relié avec “Épitre a m. de Tournehem sur la 
Colonne de l’Hostel de Soissons par M. Gresset”, n.ed./p., 
1752, p. 91-133, [1]. [bound together] “De ce qu’on ne fait pas 
et de ce qu’on pour roit faire par M. De Voltaire”, p. 134-142, 
[4].
Bachaumont (1690-1771) was an in¼uential noble who grew 
up at the court of Versailles during the height of its signi¢-
cance as the political and cultural nucleus of France. By the 
end of his life, he was known as a cultural authority, whose 
opinion was sought aÄer by artists and collectors alike. In the 
present work, his most important, Bachaumont espouses his 
beliefs on the aesthetics of art. Its publication was met with 
an enthusiastic reception.
Contemporary full calf binding, with ¼euron decorated spine 
and red morocco title lalbel with gilt lettering; worn through-
out. Marbled end papers coloured edges, slight foxing inside, 
but clean and tight. Rare.

Lot. 8069 Starting Price: 400 €
LELAND ½omas, “àe History of the Life and Reign of Philip 
King of Macedon”, London, ½omas Harrison for W.Johnston, 
1758. First edition. 4to, pp.lvii, 204 +312. Complete in two (2) 
volumes, including half-titles, two (2) engraved frontispieces 
of Philipp & Demosthenes, folding engraved plate of coins 
and a large folding map of Greece entitled “Antient Greece 
and the adjacent countries designed for the history of Philip 
King of Macedon”. Title in red and black, woodcut chapter 
ornaments. Contemporary full calf. External rubbing. Tear on 
the map along lower fold, overall clean inside. Ex-libris label 
“P.W.Donner on pastedown”.



R A R E  B O O K S 31

Π Α Λ Α Ι ΟΤ Υ Π Α  /  15 T H -  18 T H C E N T U RY

Lot. 8064 Starting Price: 150 €
LAKEMACHER Johann Gottfried, “Antiquitates Graecorum 
Sacrae”, Helmstedt, Weygand, 1734. 8vo, pp. [14], 682, [60]. 
Printer’s device on title page. Scarce edition. One of the 
Ðrst systematic manuals on Greek religion, oÑered by the 
German classical philologist and orientalist Johann Gottfried 
Lakemacher.
Foxing and spotting throughout. Light scratches on boards 
and spine, soiling on rear board. Full vellum, title on red Mo-
rocco strip in gilt, red edges. Armorial ex-libris label on past-
edown.

Lot. 8065 Starting Price: 180 €
RELATION des TROUBLES Qui ont regné dans la Ville de 
GENEVE pendant l’année mil sept cens trente-quatre, A
Rouen (Genève), no editor, M.DCC.XXXVI (1736). First Edition, 
unknown author, in large 8vo, p. 224. Engraved decorations 
(including title vignette & headpieces).
Four-part historical overview, taken from various sources 
(principally the 10th volume of the “Recueil Historique d’Actes, 
Negotiations, Memoires”, published at La Haye, earlier in 
1736). Text in French. It contains bibliographical references 
and more than a hundred names of the oÉcials’ names.
Half velum binding with corners, slight wear to spine and 
covers (bumped corners); some foxing inside, but clean and 
tight. Nice copy.

Lot. 8066 Starting Price: 250 €
OROSIUS Paulus, “Pauli Orosii presbyteri Hispani Adversus 
Paganos Historiarum libri septem, ut et Apologeticus contra 
Pelagium de arbitrii libertate. Ad ¢dem MSS...”, Leiden (Lug-
dini Batavorum), Apud Gerardum Potvliet, 1738. 4to, pp. [36], 
634, [30].
Title printed in red / black ink. Printer’s device on title page. 
Spotting and foxing, mainly light, throughout. Handwritten 
text on free end-paper’s verso. Fine contemporary binding: 
Full vellum with two ruled panels the inner one with four cor-
ner-pieces framing armorial centerpiece. Spine with 5 raised 
bands, spine panels with ¼euron designs, all tooled in gilt.
Paulus Orosius (385-418), was a Hispania-born late antique 
historian and Christian theologian and pupil of Augustine. ½e 
present work “Adversus Paganos” is his most famous work and 
was begun at Augustine’s suggestion. àe book is a histori-
cal narration focusing on the pagan peoples from the earli-
est time up until the time Orosius was alive. It is based on 
the works of Livy, Tacitus, Suetonius, Justinus and Eutropius 
and considered as one of the ¢rst Christian universal history 
works. According to Graesse, the current 1738 edition is the 
most complete one, with the text based on 11 manuscripts 
and previous editions.
Graesse V 52.

Lot. 8067 Starting Price: 400 €
[Military tactics 18th century] FOLARD Chevalier de, “Mem-
oires pour servir a l’histoire de monsieur le chevalier de Fo-
lard”, Ratisbonne, 1753. Pp.148
[BOUND TOGETHER]
”Journal historique de la campagne du Capitaine àurot”, 
Paris, Dunkerque, 1760. Pp.87.
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“Tactique et manoeuvres des Prussiens”, n.d, [c.1750]. Half 
title, pp.56.
àree scarce studies on 18th century military tactics. First 
edition of the military tactics study of the military theorist 
Chevalier de Folard, bound with the naval memories of the 
French privateer and smuggler François ½urot, together with 
a rare 56pp essay on the tactics of the Prussian army.
Contemporary armorial full calf. Coat of arms on center of 
both covers in gilt, spine tooled in gilt with title on red Mo-
rocco stripe. Occasional spotting.

Lot. 8068 Starting Price: 120 €
[BACHAUMONT, Louis de] “Essai sur la Peinture, la Sculpture 
et l’Architecture / Seconde Edition, revue, corrigee et 
augmentee”, no editor/place, M.DCC.LII (1752). In 16mo, p. 
vi, 89, [1]. Engraved allegorical frontispiece, title in red and 
black lettering, along with engraved headings and initials. 1 
more plate.
[bound together] “Memoires sur le Louvre par M. de 
B(achaumont)”, relié avec “Épitre a m. de Tournehem sur la 
Colonne de l’Hostel de Soissons par M. Gresset”, n.ed./p., 
1752, p. 91-133, [1]. [bound together] “De ce qu’on ne fait pas 
et de ce qu’on pour roit faire par M. De Voltaire”, p. 134-142, 
[4].
Bachaumont (1690-1771) was an in¼uential noble who grew 
up at the court of Versailles during the height of its signi¢-
cance as the political and cultural nucleus of France. By the 
end of his life, he was known as a cultural authority, whose 
opinion was sought aÄer by artists and collectors alike. In the 
present work, his most important, Bachaumont espouses his 
beliefs on the aesthetics of art. Its publication was met with 
an enthusiastic reception.
Contemporary full calf binding, with ¼euron decorated spine 
and red morocco title lalbel with gilt lettering; worn through-
out. Marbled end papers coloured edges, slight foxing inside, 
but clean and tight. Rare.

Lot. 8069 Starting Price: 400 €
LELAND ½omas, “àe History of the Life and Reign of Philip 
King of Macedon”, London, ½omas Harrison for W.Johnston, 
1758. First edition. 4to, pp.lvii, 204 +312. Complete in two (2) 
volumes, including half-titles, two (2) engraved frontispieces 
of Philipp & Demosthenes, folding engraved plate of coins 
and a large folding map of Greece entitled “Antient Greece 
and the adjacent countries designed for the history of Philip 
King of Macedon”. Title in red and black, woodcut chapter 
ornaments. Contemporary full calf. External rubbing. Tear on 
the map along lower fold, overall clean inside. Ex-libris label 
“P.W.Donner on pastedown”.
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Lot. 8070 Starting Price: 500 €
BOZERIAN binding - THEOCRITUS / ΘΕΟΚΡΙΤΟΣ, “àeocri-
ti, Moschi & Bionis Idylla, Graece et Latine. Poetis ex latinis 
illustrata, notulis quibusdam interjectis opera & studio ½om-
ae Martin”, London, Impensis Editoris. Prostant venalia apud 
C. Hitch & L. Hawkes, D. Prince and E. Easton, 1760. Imperial 
8vo, pp. viii, 493, [3] pages with parallel texts in Greek and 
Latin. Scarce edition.
Beautiful binding by Francois Bozerian le jeune: Straight 
grain full Morocco, signed on lower part of the spine “REL. 
PAR BOZERIAN JEUNE”. Spine with raised bands, divided in 
six panels, 5 entirely ¢nished with exceptionally tooled in gold 
pointillé & ¼oral designs. Gilt paneled covers, all edges gilt 
and gilt turn-in decorations around the edges.
Light foxing and just occasional spotting. Handwritten own-
ers note on free end-paper dated “1805”. Private ex-libris ca-
chet on rear free end-paper.
Graesse VI 115, Brunet V 783.

Lot. 8071 Starting Price: 380 €
“Ησιόδου Ασκραίου τα ευρισκόμενα. Hesiodi Ascraei 
quae extant. Ex recensione Johannis Georgii Graevii…”, 
Amsterdam,  Apud Danielem Elzevirium, 1767.
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“Johannis Georgii Graevii Lectiones Hesiodeae”, Amsterdam,
Apud Danielem Elzevirium, 1767.
8vo, Ñ. [17], pp.163, Ñ. [4]; pp.183, [8].
Fine contemporary brown dyed morocco, both covers gilt 
ruled to a panel design, two dentelle borders with rolls of 
¼owers and plenty small pointille tools, central panel with 
cross in the center surrounded by repeated ornamental and 
¼oral tools. All edges gilt. Sine with raised bands, divided in 
six gilt tooled panels with ¼eur-de-lis designs surrounded by 
¼oral motifs.
Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”. Fine 
condition with just occasional and light spotting. External 
rubbing along edges, corners, joints and spine’s extremities.
Graesse 263
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FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE in 3volumes, 4to, pp. xxi, 397 + 438 + 523. Engraved frontispiece, 43 plates (almost all folding)
and 4 vignetes in text.
Rare First edition, presenting the memories and military actions of Raimondo Montecuccoli that commanded the Hasburg 
troops and led to the impressive victory in the Battle of Saint Gotthard during the Austro-Turkish War of 1663–64.
Contemporary calf, marbled edges, spines with raised bands, richly decorated in gilt. External rubbed, some spotting inside. Ex-
libris labels “Comes Baillet de Latour”.
Atabey 1253, Brunet V 982

Lot. 8073 Starting Price: 650 €
EURIPIDES / ΕΥΡΙΠΙΔΗΣ, MUSGRAVE S. ( ed.), “Ευριπίδου 
τα σωζόμενα. Euripidis quae extant omnia. Tragodias su-
perstites ad ¤dem Veterum Editionum Codicumque Mss…”, 
Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1778. COMPLETE in 4 volumes. 
Large 4to, pp. [2], iv, [18], 510 + [2], 423 + [2], 607, [13] + [2], 
611.
According to Ebert, only 500 copies were printed. Greek text 
in Vol. I-III, comments in Latin and “Σχόλια” in Greek in Vol.
IV. 
Fine contemporary binding: Full marbled calf, gilt paneled 
covers with a combination of µoral and motifs from the an-
cient Greek tradition, gilt turn-in decorations around the edg-
es, yellow edges, ¤nely decorated in gilt spines with title and 
vol. numbers on red Morocco. 
Bumped corners and spots along boards, rubbing along joints. 
Occasional spotting in Vol. I, heavy toning of ¤rst 4 sheets of 
Vol.II & III otherwise with just occasional spotting. Cracked 
but still ¤rm the joints of Vol.III & IV front covers. Small 
chipped parts of spines edges. Brunet II 1097, Graesse II 519, 
Ho¸mann II 199, Ebert 7083

Lot. 8072 Starting Price: 750 €
Turpin de Crisse, L., “Commentaires sur les Memoires de 
Montecuculi, Generalissime des Armees, & Grand-Maitre 
de l’ Artillerie de l’ Empereur; Par Monsieur le Comte Turpin 
de Crisse, Marechal des Camps & Armees du Roi, Inspecteur 
General de Cavalerie & de Dragons, des Academies Royales 
des Sciences & Belles-Lettres de Berlin & de Nancy”, Paris, 
Chez Lacombe / Lejay, 1769.
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Lot. 8074 Starting Price: 400 €
Le Roy Julien-David, “Les Navires des Anciens, consideres par rapport a leur Voiles, et a l’ usage qu’ on en porroit faire dans notre 
Marine; Ouvrage servant de suite a celui qui a pour titre, La Marine des Anciens Peuples”, Paris, Chez Nyon aine, Libraire, 1783. 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xliii, [1], 240. COMPLETE including 3 engraved folding plates.
Julien-David Le Roy was a French architect and archaeologist, one of the ¤rst to study the ancient Greek monuments, with his 
results published in his important work “Les Ruines des plus beaux bâtiments de la Grèce qui parait en” issued in 1758, 3 years 
before Stuart and Revet’s “Áe Antiquities of Athens”. He was also one of the ¤rst to study the ancient maritime history, aiming 
the better education of the French Navy oÂcers. Áe current copy is the ¤rst edition of this essay on ancient ships.
Bound in mottled calf. Gilt lettering on spine and boards paneled in gilt. Front joint partly cracked, wear along edges and corners. 
Just occasional spotting inside. Ex-libris “A. A. Beaujour / Caen” on title page, plates and few more leafs.

Lot. 8075 Starting Price: 400 €
SOPHOCLES / ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ, BRUNCK Rich. Fr. Phil, “Sophoclis Tragoediae septem ad optimorum exemplarium ¤dem 
emendatae…”, Strassburg, Joannem Georgium Treuttel, 1786-1789. Áree (3) Volumes (of the 4). 8vo, pp. xvi,468; 512; 586,[2]. Áe 
¤rst 2 volumes contain the original text in Greek, the translation in Latin and notes, the 3rd Volume includes the scholia. Missing 
the 4th volume (index). Fine contemporary full vellum, spines with title and vol. no. on red Morocco. Ebert / Browne 21474.

Lot. 8076 Starting Price: 300 €
PSELLUS Michael / ΨΕΛΛΟΣ Μιχαήλ, Ludwig Heinrich Teucher (ed.), François Bosquet (ed.), Cornelius Sieben (ed.), “Synopsis 
legum, versibus iambis et politicis cum latina interpretatione et notis Francisci Bosquet…”, Lipsiae, apud Guilielmum Gotlobum 
Sommerum, 1789. 8vo, pp. 144. Text in original Greek, preface & notes in Latin. Half calf with title on spine on red morocco strip. 
Light external rubbing, interior in very ¤ne condition.
Michael Psellus has written this manual on Byzantine laws between 1060 and 1070 for the young Byzantine emperor Michael 
Ducas. Áe manual written in verse, to make it easier to remember and to present legal concepts in a simpli¤ed form.
Rare edition of Michael Psellus’ «Του σοφωτάτου Μιχαήλ του Ψελλού και υπερτίμου Σύνοψις των νόμων διά στίχων 
ιάμβων και πολιτικών προς τον βασιλέα κύριν Μιχαήλ τον Δούκαν» (manuscript at “Koventarios” Municipal Library of Kozani / 
Κοβεντάρειος Δημοτική Βιβλιοθήκη Κοζάνης”). Based on the 1632 edition of François Bosquet, the original text in Greek has been 
edited and annotated by Cornelius Sieben & Ludwig Heinrich Teucher. Very few pieces tracked oËered in sales the last decade. 
Brunet IV 947, Graesse V 496.

Lot. 8077 Starting Price: 300 €
LAVOISIER Antoine, KERR Robert (transl.), “Elements of Chemistry, in a new systematic order, containing all the modern 
discoveries”, Edinburg, William Creech, 1790.
First edition in English. Translation from the original First edition Antoine Lavoisier’s fundamental work in Chemistry “Traité 
élémentaire de chimie” published a year earlier (1789) in Paris. It is considered to be the ¤rst modern chemical textbook.
8vo, pp. l, [1], 511. COMPLETE including 2 folding tables and 13 numbered folding plates at the end.
Half calf, decorations in gilt. External rubbing along extremities, joints and spine’s edges. Interior, including text and the plates in 
very Ìne condition. William Franks bookplate, Westminster College Library, Fulton, Missouri (blindstamp).

Lot. 8079 Starting Price: 650 €
YORKE, Philip Earl of Hardwicke, “Athenian Letters: Or, 
Îe Epistolary Correspondence of An Agent of the King of 
Persia, Residing at Athens During the Peloponnesian War”, 
London, T. Cadell & W. Davies, 1798. COMPLETE in Two (2) 
Volumes. Large 4to (32.5 x 25 cm), pp. lxii, [2], 436 + xv, [1], 
466. Including two frontispieces, 1 folding map of Greece 
and 12 full-page engraved plates (Blackmer’s copy with 9 of 
the 12 plates) – portraits of Alcibiades, Pericles, Herodotus, 
Áucydides, Socrates, Aristophanes, Sophocles, Democritus, 
Aspasia, Hippocrates, Nicias & Euripides.
A collection of ¤ctitious letters describing Athens during the 
Peloponnesian War, written by Philip Yorke, 2nd Earl of Hard-
wicke, his younger brother Charles Yorke, and ten of their 
friends/authors. Áe work was previously only privately pub-
lished, ¤rstly in 1741 & 1743 (just 12 copies) and then in 1781 
(100 copies). Áis is the ¤rst edition containing the ¤nely en-
graved portraits.  
Fine 19th century binding: red dyed straight grain full Mo-
rocco, spine divided in six entirely ¤nished panels with raised 
bands, gilt paneled covers, all edges gilt and gilt turn-in deco-
rations around the edges.
Two ex-libris labels on paste-down and free end papers of 
both volumes, one armorial of “J.R. Aldy Esq. Albyns” and 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt.
Edges and joints lightly rubbed, few bumped spots and 
scratches on covers, some sheets soiled, light occasional 
spotting.
Blackmer 1859

Lot. 8078 Starting Price: 100 €
HEDERICH Benjamin, ERNESTI Johann August, “Graecum 
Lexicon manuale: tribus partibus constans hermeneutica, 
analytica, synthetic”, Leipzig, Gleditsch, 1796. 8vo, pp.[25], 
2376 columns, [2], 888 columns. Contemporary Ìne full vel-
lum binding: covers paneled in gilt, spine with ¤ve entirely 
gilt ¤nished panels and title on Morocco. Toning and spot-
ting. From the library of the French politician and poet Leon 
Laurent-Pichat . Ex-libris labels on paste-down “L. Laurent 
Pichat” & “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”.
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Lot. 8074 Starting Price: 400 €
Le Roy Julien-David, “Les Navires des Anciens, consideres par rapport a leur Voiles, et a l’ usage qu’ on en porroit faire dans notre 
Marine; Ouvrage servant de suite a celui qui a pour titre, La Marine des Anciens Peuples”, Paris, Chez Nyon aine, Libraire, 1783. 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xliii, [1], 240. COMPLETE including 3 engraved folding plates.
Julien-David Le Roy was a French architect and archaeologist, one of the ¤rst to study the ancient Greek monuments, with his 
results published in his important work “Les Ruines des plus beaux bâtiments de la Grèce qui parait en” issued in 1758, 3 years 
before Stuart and Revet’s “Áe Antiquities of Athens”. He was also one of the ¤rst to study the ancient maritime history, aiming 
the better education of the French Navy oÂcers. Áe current copy is the ¤rst edition of this essay on ancient ships.
Bound in mottled calf. Gilt lettering on spine and boards paneled in gilt. Front joint partly cracked, wear along edges and corners. 
Just occasional spotting inside. Ex-libris “A. A. Beaujour / Caen” on title page, plates and few more leafs.

Lot. 8075 Starting Price: 400 €
SOPHOCLES / ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ, BRUNCK Rich. Fr. Phil, “Sophoclis Tragoediae septem ad optimorum exemplarium ¤dem 
emendatae…”, Strassburg, Joannem Georgium Treuttel, 1786-1789. Áree (3) Volumes (of the 4). 8vo, pp. xvi,468; 512; 586,[2]. Áe 
¤rst 2 volumes contain the original text in Greek, the translation in Latin and notes, the 3rd Volume includes the scholia. Missing 
the 4th volume (index). Fine contemporary full vellum, spines with title and vol. no. on red Morocco. Ebert / Browne 21474.

Lot. 8076 Starting Price: 300 €
PSELLUS Michael / ΨΕΛΛΟΣ Μιχαήλ, Ludwig Heinrich Teucher (ed.), François Bosquet (ed.), Cornelius Sieben (ed.), “Synopsis 
legum, versibus iambis et politicis cum latina interpretatione et notis Francisci Bosquet…”, Lipsiae, apud Guilielmum Gotlobum 
Sommerum, 1789. 8vo, pp. 144. Text in original Greek, preface & notes in Latin. Half calf with title on spine on red morocco strip. 
Light external rubbing, interior in very ¤ne condition.
Michael Psellus has written this manual on Byzantine laws between 1060 and 1070 for the young Byzantine emperor Michael 
Ducas. Áe manual written in verse, to make it easier to remember and to present legal concepts in a simpli¤ed form.
Rare edition of Michael Psellus’ «Του σοφωτάτου Μιχαήλ του Ψελλού και υπερτίμου Σύνοψις των νόμων διά στίχων 
ιάμβων και πολιτικών προς τον βασιλέα κύριν Μιχαήλ τον Δούκαν» (manuscript at “Koventarios” Municipal Library of Kozani / 
Κοβεντάρειος Δημοτική Βιβλιοθήκη Κοζάνης”). Based on the 1632 edition of François Bosquet, the original text in Greek has been 
edited and annotated by Cornelius Sieben & Ludwig Heinrich Teucher. Very few pieces tracked oËered in sales the last decade. 
Brunet IV 947, Graesse V 496.

Lot. 8077 Starting Price: 300 €
LAVOISIER Antoine, KERR Robert (transl.), “Elements of Chemistry, in a new systematic order, containing all the modern 
discoveries”, Edinburg, William Creech, 1790.
First edition in English. Translation from the original First edition Antoine Lavoisier’s fundamental work in Chemistry “Traité 
élémentaire de chimie” published a year earlier (1789) in Paris. It is considered to be the ¤rst modern chemical textbook.
8vo, pp. l, [1], 511. COMPLETE including 2 folding tables and 13 numbered folding plates at the end.
Half calf, decorations in gilt. External rubbing along extremities, joints and spine’s edges. Interior, including text and the plates in 
very Ìne condition. William Franks bookplate, Westminster College Library, Fulton, Missouri (blindstamp).

Lot. 8079 Starting Price: 650 €
YORKE, Philip Earl of Hardwicke, “Athenian Letters: Or, 
Îe Epistolary Correspondence of An Agent of the King of 
Persia, Residing at Athens During the Peloponnesian War”, 
London, T. Cadell & W. Davies, 1798. COMPLETE in Two (2) 
Volumes. Large 4to (32.5 x 25 cm), pp. lxii, [2], 436 + xv, [1], 
466. Including two frontispieces, 1 folding map of Greece 
and 12 full-page engraved plates (Blackmer’s copy with 9 of 
the 12 plates) – portraits of Alcibiades, Pericles, Herodotus, 
Áucydides, Socrates, Aristophanes, Sophocles, Democritus, 
Aspasia, Hippocrates, Nicias & Euripides.
A collection of ¤ctitious letters describing Athens during the 
Peloponnesian War, written by Philip Yorke, 2nd Earl of Hard-
wicke, his younger brother Charles Yorke, and ten of their 
friends/authors. Áe work was previously only privately pub-
lished, ¤rstly in 1741 & 1743 (just 12 copies) and then in 1781 
(100 copies). Áis is the ¤rst edition containing the ¤nely en-
graved portraits.  
Fine 19th century binding: red dyed straight grain full Mo-
rocco, spine divided in six entirely ¤nished panels with raised 
bands, gilt paneled covers, all edges gilt and gilt turn-in deco-
rations around the edges.
Two ex-libris labels on paste-down and free end papers of 
both volumes, one armorial of “J.R. Aldy Esq. Albyns” and 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt.
Edges and joints lightly rubbed, few bumped spots and 
scratches on covers, some sheets soiled, light occasional 
spotting.
Blackmer 1859

Lot. 8078 Starting Price: 100 €
HEDERICH Benjamin, ERNESTI Johann August, “Graecum 
Lexicon manuale: tribus partibus constans hermeneutica, 
analytica, synthetic”, Leipzig, Gleditsch, 1796. 8vo, pp.[25], 
2376 columns, [2], 888 columns. Contemporary Ìne full vel-
lum binding: covers paneled in gilt, spine with ¤ve entirely 
gilt ¤nished panels and title on Morocco. Toning and spot-
ting. From the library of the French politician and poet Leon 
Laurent-Pichat . Ex-libris labels on paste-down “L. Laurent 
Pichat” & “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”.
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Lot. 8080 Starting Price: 300 €
NICHELSON William, “A Treatise on Practical Navigation 
and Seamanship, With Remarks, Observations and 
Directions for managing and conducting a Ship in all kinds 
of Weather, either under Sail; or at Anchor, with many Useful 
Hints and Remarks by way of Improvement to Navigation 
and to Navigators, in every occurrence that can happen to a 
Ship at Sea or at Anchor…”, London, Printed for the Author, 
1792. FIRST EDITION, 4to, pp. [4], xliv, 328pp. Complete, 
including an engraved frontispiece and 4 full-page plates. 
Contemporary half calf. Heavy external wear: joints cracked 
(but still ¤rm), heavy rubbing and small chipped part along 
spine’s edges. Spotting inside. Ex-libris label of pastedown 
and owner’s inscription dated “1917”.

Lot. 8081 Starting Price: 650 €
STEEL David, “Îe elements and practice of rigging, sea-
manship, and naval tactics. Illustrated with numerous 
engravings. In four volumes: accompanied with a separate 
volume of large and accurate delineations of masts, yards”, 
London, printed, for David Steel, by H. L. Galabin, 1800.
[TOGETHER]
STEEL David, “Seamanship ; both in theory and practice”, 
second edition, London, printed and published for Steel’s 
navigation-warehouse, 1807
[BOUND TOGETHER WITH] 
STEEL David “A System of Naval Tactics”, London, Printed 
for David Steel, 1797
Îe COMPLETE SET of Steel’s “Áe elements and practice 
of rigging, seamanship, and naval tactics” from two editions 
(1800 & 1807): Volumes 1, 2 & 3 from the 1800 edition plus 
the 4th volume from the 1807 edition.
Vol.I “Áe Art of Making masts, Yards, Ga¸s, Booms, Blocks, 
and Oars”,
Vol.II “Áe Art of Sailmaking”,
Vol. III “Áe Art of Rigging”
Vol. IV “Seamanship ; both in theory and practice”
Richly illustrated with 4 frontispieces, 2 full-page, 14 fold-
ing plates and numerous woodcuts in text and tables. “Áis 
inµuential four-volume work, ¤rst published in 1794, was the 
¤rst comprehensive English manual of best naval practice… 
Áe book describes theoretical and practical aspects of masts, 
rigging, and sails, and the science of sailing. Áe combination 
of practical advice supported by scienti¤c and mathematical 
explanations and numerous illustrations provides valuable in-
sights into British seamanship during the Napoleonic wars.” 
(from the 2011 Cambridge University Press reissue).
BOUND TOGETHER Steel’s work “A System of Naval Tactics”: 
3 parts in 1 volume, engraved frontispiece of Britannia and nu-
merous hand-coloured engraved diagrams throughout the 
text.
Áe three volumes rebound, half leather with the original 
thick paper boards. Áe forth volume in full calfwith date on 
spine “1821”. Worn the internal joint of the forth volume. Ex-
libris label on forth volume pastedown. External rubbing, just 
occasional and only light spotting inside, overall.

Περιηγητικά / Travels & Discoveries

Lot. 8083 Starting Price: 1200 €
Martire d’Anghiera Pietro, “Relationi del S. Pietro Martire 
milanese. Delle cose notabili della provincia dell’Egitto…”, 
Venice, Giorgio de’ Cavalli, 1564.
12mo, ¸. [7], 71, [8].
Peter Martyr d’Anghiera, was an Italian historian at the ser-
vice of Spain during the Age of Exploration, famous for his 
chronicles of the Spanish expeditions to America. In 1501 he 
was sent to Egypt on a diplomatic mission in order to pro-
tect the Christians in Egypt and Palestine from the Sultan’s 
vengeance, following the defeat of the Moors in Spain. Áe 
outcome of his visit was ¤nally successful. Áe current edi-
tion is a very rare early translation in Italian of this diplomatic 
account.
Modern full vellum. Water-stain throughout, 3 sheets restored 
with marginal paper addition, edges trimmed. Handwritten 
indication on title page.

Lot. 8082 Starting Price: 800 €
Olaus Magnus, “Historia de gentibus septentrionalibus...”, 
Antwerp, Christopher Plantin, 1558.
Small 8vo (17 x 10cm), ̧ . [8], 192. Woodcut printer’s device on 
title-page, woodcut initials and 135 woodcuts in text.
First Plantin edition of Olaus Magnus’ History of Northern Eu-
rope, abridged version of the original, printed in Rome in 1555. 
Áis work provides important information on Scandinavian 
customs and life and is richly illustrated with 135 woodcut vi-
gnettes vividly representing everyday life in Scandinavia.
Contemporary vellum, parts of vellum ties, spine with manu-
script lettering. Contemporary handwritten text on free end 
paper and on title page. Signs of mainly marginal water-stain 
on title page and ¤rst ~10 sheets, spotting mainly on last 
sheets, free end-paper loose.
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Lot. 8080 Starting Price: 300 €
NICHELSON William, “A Treatise on Practical Navigation 
and Seamanship, With Remarks, Observations and 
Directions for managing and conducting a Ship in all kinds 
of Weather, either under Sail; or at Anchor, with many Useful 
Hints and Remarks by way of Improvement to Navigation 
and to Navigators, in every occurrence that can happen to a 
Ship at Sea or at Anchor…”, London, Printed for the Author, 
1792. FIRST EDITION, 4to, pp. [4], xliv, 328pp. Complete, 
including an engraved frontispiece and 4 full-page plates. 
Contemporary half calf. Heavy external wear: joints cracked 
(but still ¤rm), heavy rubbing and small chipped part along 
spine’s edges. Spotting inside. Ex-libris label of pastedown 
and owner’s inscription dated “1917”.

Lot. 8081 Starting Price: 650 €
STEEL David, “Îe elements and practice of rigging, sea-
manship, and naval tactics. Illustrated with numerous 
engravings. In four volumes: accompanied with a separate 
volume of large and accurate delineations of masts, yards”, 
London, printed, for David Steel, by H. L. Galabin, 1800.
[TOGETHER]
STEEL David, “Seamanship ; both in theory and practice”, 
second edition, London, printed and published for Steel’s 
navigation-warehouse, 1807
[BOUND TOGETHER WITH] 
STEEL David “A System of Naval Tactics”, London, Printed 
for David Steel, 1797
Îe COMPLETE SET of Steel’s “Áe elements and practice 
of rigging, seamanship, and naval tactics” from two editions 
(1800 & 1807): Volumes 1, 2 & 3 from the 1800 edition plus 
the 4th volume from the 1807 edition.
Vol.I “Áe Art of Making masts, Yards, Ga¸s, Booms, Blocks, 
and Oars”,
Vol.II “Áe Art of Sailmaking”,
Vol. III “Áe Art of Rigging”
Vol. IV “Seamanship ; both in theory and practice”
Richly illustrated with 4 frontispieces, 2 full-page, 14 fold-
ing plates and numerous woodcuts in text and tables. “Áis 
inµuential four-volume work, ¤rst published in 1794, was the 
¤rst comprehensive English manual of best naval practice… 
Áe book describes theoretical and practical aspects of masts, 
rigging, and sails, and the science of sailing. Áe combination 
of practical advice supported by scienti¤c and mathematical 
explanations and numerous illustrations provides valuable in-
sights into British seamanship during the Napoleonic wars.” 
(from the 2011 Cambridge University Press reissue).
BOUND TOGETHER Steel’s work “A System of Naval Tactics”: 
3 parts in 1 volume, engraved frontispiece of Britannia and nu-
merous hand-coloured engraved diagrams throughout the 
text.
Áe three volumes rebound, half leather with the original 
thick paper boards. Áe forth volume in full calfwith date on 
spine “1821”. Worn the internal joint of the forth volume. Ex-
libris label on forth volume pastedown. External rubbing, just 
occasional and only light spotting inside, overall.

Περιηγητικά / Travels & Discoveries

Lot. 8083 Starting Price: 1200 €
Martire d’Anghiera Pietro, “Relationi del S. Pietro Martire 
milanese. Delle cose notabili della provincia dell’Egitto…”, 
Venice, Giorgio de’ Cavalli, 1564.
12mo, ¸. [7], 71, [8].
Peter Martyr d’Anghiera, was an Italian historian at the ser-
vice of Spain during the Age of Exploration, famous for his 
chronicles of the Spanish expeditions to America. In 1501 he 
was sent to Egypt on a diplomatic mission in order to pro-
tect the Christians in Egypt and Palestine from the Sultan’s 
vengeance, following the defeat of the Moors in Spain. Áe 
outcome of his visit was ¤nally successful. Áe current edi-
tion is a very rare early translation in Italian of this diplomatic 
account.
Modern full vellum. Water-stain throughout, 3 sheets restored 
with marginal paper addition, edges trimmed. Handwritten 
indication on title page.

Lot. 8082 Starting Price: 800 €
Olaus Magnus, “Historia de gentibus septentrionalibus...”, 
Antwerp, Christopher Plantin, 1558.
Small 8vo (17 x 10cm), ̧ . [8], 192. Woodcut printer’s device on 
title-page, woodcut initials and 135 woodcuts in text.
First Plantin edition of Olaus Magnus’ History of Northern Eu-
rope, abridged version of the original, printed in Rome in 1555. 
Áis work provides important information on Scandinavian 
customs and life and is richly illustrated with 135 woodcut vi-
gnettes vividly representing everyday life in Scandinavia.
Contemporary vellum, parts of vellum ties, spine with manu-
script lettering. Contemporary handwritten text on free end 
paper and on title page. Signs of mainly marginal water-stain 
on title page and ¤rst ~10 sheets, spotting mainly on last 
sheets, free end-paper loose.
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Lot. 8084 Starting Price: 800 €
BELON DU MANS Pierre, “Les Observations de plusieurs 
singularitez et choses memorables, trouvees en Grece, 
Asie, Iudée, Egypte, Arabie, & autre pays estranges”, Paris: H. 
de Marnef et la veuve Cavellat, 1588.
Fourth edition, including 45 in total woodcut illustrations: 
43 in text of which 1 map of the Hellespont, 1 full-page map 
of the Alexandria, and one folding map of Mount Sinai and 
the Saint Catherine’s Monastery (the usual folding plate of 
the current 1588 edition is the folding map of Athos and Lem-
nos island, while the Mt Sinai folding plate accompanies the 
second 1554 edition). Head and tailpieces, large woodcut en-
graved initials. Printer’s device on title page and colophon.
Contemporary full vellum, manuscript title on spine, lightly 
soiled and creased. Extensive handwritten text on front past-
edown bearing 19th century dates. Spotting. Old marginalia 
and notes on title page and most of the pages. Rear joint 
cracked. Ex-libris label on rear paste-down.
Pierre Belon du Mans was one of the ¤rst explorers of Greece 
and the Levant. In 1546, he joined Ambassador d’Aramon’s 
diplomatic mission to the East that lasted 3 years. His remark-
able work includes valuable information about the geography, 
natural history, botany, archaeology with very interesting in-
sights on the customs and manners of the people of the plac-
es visited.  His work was ¤rst published in 1553. .
Atabey 94, Adams B-565, Brunet I 762, Blackmer 115 (second 
edition)

Lot. 8085 Starting Price: 1500 €
VILLAMONT Jacques, “Les voyages du seigneur de Villamont, 
chevalier de l’Ordre de Hierusalem”, Arras, 1598. Small 8vo 
(10x14.5cm), pp. [16], 677, [9].
First printed in Paris in 1595, a second edition appeared a year 
aäer with the current Aras 1598 counted as the 3rd edition.
Áe Lord of Villamont leä Brittany in June 1588. Aäer visit-
ing Italy he embarked in Venice in April 1589 for the pilgrim-
age to the Holy Land. Via the islands of the Ionian Sea, the 
Peloponnese, Crete, Rhodes and Cyprus, he arrives at JaËa
from where he takes the makes the pilgrimage route of Pal-
estine and Syria. He also visited Egypt before returning back 
to his homeland 39 months later. His work was among the 
most popular travel accounts of tits time, and was printed 18 
times until in the following twenty years aäer its ¤rst printing 
(1595).
Contemporary full vellum with title handwritten on spine. Ex-
ternal soiling, wear along edges and small tears along joints. 
Worming from pp.665 to the end, ¤rst sheets with lightly 
chipped edges, light toning throughout, few sheets with 
brown spots. . Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on 
pastedown.
Îe VERY RARE Aras 1598 edition: Not in Brunet, Not in 
Atabey, Not in Adams, Graesse VI 317 (for a 1609 edition), 
Blackmer 1733 (for the 1600 edition).

Lot. 8087 Starting Price: 300 €
DOUBDAN Jean, “Le voyage de la Terre - Sainte”, Paris, Pierre Bienfait, 1661.
Second edition. 8vo, pp. [10], 664, [8]. COMPLETE including 11 copper engraved plates, many folded.
Jean Doubdan, a French Priest, travelled to Palestine through Greece and the eastern Mediterranean from November 1651 to 
November 1652. His itinerary to Jerusalem includes a very detailed description of the Holy Land, as well as his narrative through 
the Greek islands. Doubdan provides extensive notes on the Christians of the Levant, their costume and way of life. He has re-
turned via Cyprus and Italy and has kept detailed calendar notes. His description of the eastern Mediterranean of the middle 17th 
century is very valuable. Not in Atabey or Blackmer.
Major restorations on title page. Restorations on the joints of two sheets and of tears on most of the folding plates with some 
paper addition. Staining and spotting throughout. Contemporary calf on boards, missing the calf spine. Handwritten text on free 
end paper and title page (dated 1852).

Lot. 8086 Starting Price: 2800 €
BOSCHINI Marco, [Il regno tutto di Candia. Venice, 1651].
Folio, including the allegorical plate showing the Lion of St Mark over a miniature map of Crete & 57 plates (of 61), plans and 
maps 8 of which folding. All ¤nely coloured by a contemporary hand and mounted on 18th-century laid paper. Lacking engraved 
title, plates 24, 25, 26 and 50 and letterpress dedication, tiny marginal tears and stains a¸ecting the mounts. Few marginal short 
tears & light water-stains on the 18th century paper, one short tear on the lower edge of the Canea folding plate, light signs of 
water-stain on the Crete map, overall condition of the plates Very Fine. Contemporary paper boards, rebacked with recent 
leather spine. Although this 1651 edition is referred with 61 plates, a large number of existing copies ending with 57 plates.
Îis monumental work was published at the eve of the Ìàh Fiàh Ottoman–Venetian War in 1645, while the attension of all 
the Christian nations was focused upon the fate of the Venetian Crete under the Ottoman siege. It is one of the richest sources 
about the landscape and history of the Venetian Crete. Here the plates are presented with impressive contemporary hand-
colouring [BLACKMER 171].
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Lot. 8084 Starting Price: 800 €
BELON DU MANS Pierre, “Les Observations de plusieurs 
singularitez et choses memorables, trouvees en Grece, 
Asie, Iudée, Egypte, Arabie, & autre pays estranges”, Paris: H. 
de Marnef et la veuve Cavellat, 1588.
Fourth edition, including 45 in total woodcut illustrations: 
43 in text of which 1 map of the Hellespont, 1 full-page map 
of the Alexandria, and one folding map of Mount Sinai and 
the Saint Catherine’s Monastery (the usual folding plate of 
the current 1588 edition is the folding map of Athos and Lem-
nos island, while the Mt Sinai folding plate accompanies the 
second 1554 edition). Head and tailpieces, large woodcut en-
graved initials. Printer’s device on title page and colophon.
Contemporary full vellum, manuscript title on spine, lightly 
soiled and creased. Extensive handwritten text on front past-
edown bearing 19th century dates. Spotting. Old marginalia 
and notes on title page and most of the pages. Rear joint 
cracked. Ex-libris label on rear paste-down.
Pierre Belon du Mans was one of the ¤rst explorers of Greece 
and the Levant. In 1546, he joined Ambassador d’Aramon’s 
diplomatic mission to the East that lasted 3 years. His remark-
able work includes valuable information about the geography, 
natural history, botany, archaeology with very interesting in-
sights on the customs and manners of the people of the plac-
es visited.  His work was ¤rst published in 1553. .
Atabey 94, Adams B-565, Brunet I 762, Blackmer 115 (second 
edition)

Lot. 8085 Starting Price: 1500 €
VILLAMONT Jacques, “Les voyages du seigneur de Villamont, 
chevalier de l’Ordre de Hierusalem”, Arras, 1598. Small 8vo 
(10x14.5cm), pp. [16], 677, [9].
First printed in Paris in 1595, a second edition appeared a year 
aäer with the current Aras 1598 counted as the 3rd edition.
Áe Lord of Villamont leä Brittany in June 1588. Aäer visit-
ing Italy he embarked in Venice in April 1589 for the pilgrim-
age to the Holy Land. Via the islands of the Ionian Sea, the 
Peloponnese, Crete, Rhodes and Cyprus, he arrives at JaËa
from where he takes the makes the pilgrimage route of Pal-
estine and Syria. He also visited Egypt before returning back 
to his homeland 39 months later. His work was among the 
most popular travel accounts of tits time, and was printed 18 
times until in the following twenty years aäer its ¤rst printing 
(1595).
Contemporary full vellum with title handwritten on spine. Ex-
ternal soiling, wear along edges and small tears along joints. 
Worming from pp.665 to the end, ¤rst sheets with lightly 
chipped edges, light toning throughout, few sheets with 
brown spots. . Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on 
pastedown.
Îe VERY RARE Aras 1598 edition: Not in Brunet, Not in 
Atabey, Not in Adams, Graesse VI 317 (for a 1609 edition), 
Blackmer 1733 (for the 1600 edition).

Lot. 8087 Starting Price: 300 €
DOUBDAN Jean, “Le voyage de la Terre - Sainte”, Paris, Pierre Bienfait, 1661.
Second edition. 8vo, pp. [10], 664, [8]. COMPLETE including 11 copper engraved plates, many folded.
Jean Doubdan, a French Priest, travelled to Palestine through Greece and the eastern Mediterranean from November 1651 to 
November 1652. His itinerary to Jerusalem includes a very detailed description of the Holy Land, as well as his narrative through 
the Greek islands. Doubdan provides extensive notes on the Christians of the Levant, their costume and way of life. He has re-
turned via Cyprus and Italy and has kept detailed calendar notes. His description of the eastern Mediterranean of the middle 17th 
century is very valuable. Not in Atabey or Blackmer.
Major restorations on title page. Restorations on the joints of two sheets and of tears on most of the folding plates with some 
paper addition. Staining and spotting throughout. Contemporary calf on boards, missing the calf spine. Handwritten text on free 
end paper and title page (dated 1852).

Lot. 8086 Starting Price: 2800 €
BOSCHINI Marco, [Il regno tutto di Candia. Venice, 1651].
Folio, including the allegorical plate showing the Lion of St Mark over a miniature map of Crete & 57 plates (of 61), plans and 
maps 8 of which folding. All ¤nely coloured by a contemporary hand and mounted on 18th-century laid paper. Lacking engraved 
title, plates 24, 25, 26 and 50 and letterpress dedication, tiny marginal tears and stains a¸ecting the mounts. Few marginal short 
tears & light water-stains on the 18th century paper, one short tear on the lower edge of the Canea folding plate, light signs of 
water-stain on the Crete map, overall condition of the plates Very Fine. Contemporary paper boards, rebacked with recent 
leather spine. Although this 1651 edition is referred with 61 plates, a large number of existing copies ending with 57 plates.
Îis monumental work was published at the eve of the Ìàh Fiàh Ottoman–Venetian War in 1645, while the attension of all 
the Christian nations was focused upon the fate of the Venetian Crete under the Ottoman siege. It is one of the richest sources 
about the landscape and history of the Venetian Crete. Here the plates are presented with impressive contemporary hand-
colouring [BLACKMER 171].
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“Viaggi di Pietro della Valle il Pellegrino descritti da lui medesimo in lettere familiari all’erudito suo amico Mario Schipano, parte 
terza cioe L’India, co’ l ritorno alla patria”, pp.756, [24]
Áe Italian writer, poet, musician & explorer Pietro della Valle (1586–1652) leä Venice in 1614 on a pilgrimage to Palestine, pro-
ceeding to Baghdad and then into Persia. Unlike his predecessors, Della Valle was neither a missionary nor a tradesman. He was 
a pilgrim and his journey was “decidedly a pilgrimage of curiosity.” Della Valle recorded his experiences in 54 letters addressed to 
the Neapolitan natural scientist Mario Schipano. His account is considered very important as he records ancient monuments and 
artefacts based on archaeological and antiquarian methods established in Italy in the ¤rst half of the sixteenth century. It is also 
considered as one of the earliest printed sources for the early history of Dibba (eastern Arabian Peninsula).
Îe current very rare 4 volumes set includes: a Volume about the voyage in Ottoman empire (¤rst printed in 1650), two volumes 
on Persia (¤rst printed in 1658) and a volume of the travels in India published in 1663, the same year as the recorded Rome ¤rst 
edition. It is not mentioned by Blackmer, Atabey or Graesse.
Contemporary full calf. Spines with raised bands ornamented in gilt and titles on red Morocco, all edges marbled. Interior mostly 
clean and ¤ne, one free end-paper detached. Extensive rubbing, wear along edges, corners joints and spines extremities with 
small parts chipped. Front covers cracked but still ¤rm. Ex-libris armorial labels of “Bruce of Kinnaird, No. 413” on front past-
edowns and “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on free endpapers.
Gennadius Library GT.509.2 (the current 4 volumes set), Atabey 1271 (1667 Baglioni ed., 3 vols. only). Blackmer 1712, Graesse 
VI 251 (Not this edition), ref. MARGARET DALY DAVIS, “PIETRO DELLA VALLE’S RESEARCH AND DOCUMENTATION IN THE LE-
VANT”, 2012.

Lot. 8089 Starting Price: 500 €
THEVENOT Jean de, “Relation d’un voyage fait au Levant
dans laquelle il est curieusement traite des estats sujets au 
Grand Seigneur... et des singularitez particulieres de l’Archipel, 
Constantinople, Terre Sainte, Egypte... deserts d’Arabie, la 
Meque..”,. Paris, Louis Bilaine, 1663.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp.[18], 576. Complete, including the 
engraved frontispiece portrait of Áevenot. Woodcut printer’s 
device on title page, woodcut engraved initials and chapter 
ornaments.

Lot. 8088 Starting Price: 1800 €
Pietro Della Valle. 1661-1663. 4 Volumes of Pietro Della 
Valle in Turkey, Persia & India.
“Viaggi di Pietro della Valle il Pellegrino. Con minuto raggua-
glio di tutte le cose notabili osservate in essi, descritti da lui 
medesimo in 54. lettere familiari… divisi in due parti, cioè la 
Turchia, e la Persia”, Venezia, Paolo Baglioni, 1661. Pp. [38], 
670
“Viaggi di Pietro della Valle il Pellegrino descritti da lui medes-
imo in lettere familiari all’erudito suo amico Mario Schipano, 
La Persia, parte prima”, pp.734, [34]
“Viaggi di Pietro della Valle il Pellegrino descritti da lui medes-
imo in lettere familiari all’erudito suo amico Mario Schipano, 
La Persia, parte seconda”, pp.792, [35]

Îe Ìrst books by Îevenot describing his travels to Constantinople, the Aegean Archipelago, Asia Minor and Egypt. Áe 
second and third parts were published posthumously in 1674 and 1684. Áévenot sailed for the East in in May 1655 and he spent 
almost a year to Istanbul before visiting Smyrna, Chios and other Greek islands. He then reached Alexandria, Cairo, he Sinai Pen-
insula, and made the pilgrimage to the Holy Land before his return to Paris in 1659. He was a µuent speaker of Turkish, Arabic and 
Persian, o¸ering a pioneering text along the life in the Levant (VINGOPOULOU Ioli, “Travelogues”, Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion).
Contemporary full calf, spine ornamented in gilt. Extensive rubbing along edges, corners, spine and joints. Joints partly cracked 
along edges. Covers with scratches. Small chipped parts on spine top & foot. Water-stain on ¤rst and last sheets. Occasional 
spotting and overall light toning.
Blackmer 1650
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Lot. 8090 Starting Price: 300 €
SANDYS George, “A Relation of a journey begun An: Dom: 
1610. Foure Books. Containing a description of the Turkish 
Empire, of Aegypt, of the Holy Land, of the Remote parts of 
Italy, and Ilands adjoining / Sandys Travels, Containing an 
History of the Original and Present State of the Turkish 
Empire ...: �e Mahometan Religion and Ceremonies: a 
Description of Constantinople ... Also, of Greece ... Of Aegypt ... 
A Voyage on the River Nylvs ... A Description of the Holy-land; 
of the Jews ... and what Else Either of Antiquity…”, London, J. 
Williams junior, 1673. 7th edition. 4to, pp. [2], 240.
Including an engraved title page (of the 6th edition), a folding 
plate of Constantinople and 47 copper plates in text. Missing 
the folding map of the eastern Mediterranean.
Gearge Sandys traveled to the Levant in 1610. He provides 
valuable information of the Ottoman Empire, Greece, the Ae-
gean, Cyprus, Egypt, the Holy Land, Mount Sinai, Arabia, the 
Red Sea, Malta and parts of Italy.
Contemporary full calf, boards with blidstamped decorations. 
Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”. Re-
backed, External wear along edges and corners. Inside: Signs 
of mainly marginal water-stain until pp 48 & pp.205-225, 
small paper patches covering small marginal holes on pp.22 & 
23, tears on sheet 111-112, marginal holes until page 31.
Atabey 1063

Lot. 8091 Starting Price: 2000 €
Manuscript Portolan of the Mediterranean, 17th century. 
Entitled “Portulan du Capitaine Jacques Lhermite”, 1670. Folio, 
~200 pages of manuscript text with detailed descriptions of 
the North and South coasts of the Mediterranean, from the 
Peloponnese to Gibraltar and from Morocco to Crete. Also 
including a detailed record of the French Áeet ships in tables 
with detailed information (moorings, captain’s name, number 
of sailors, weight, number of guns etc.), a full-page manuscript 
plan, detailed descriptions of the parts of a ship and tables 
showing the proportional weights of various anchors.
Edges of Ãrst leaves with rodent damage (minor text loss). 
Contemporary full vellum with ties. Loose joints. Ex-Libris 
“Camille Aboussouan”.
Χειρόγραφος πορτολάνος Μεσογείου 17ου αιώνα με τίτλο 
“Portulan du Capitaine Jacques Lhermite”, 1670. Folio, ~200 
σελίδες χειρόγραφου κειμένου, με περιγραφές των ακτών 
από το Αιγαίο και το Ιόνιο έως το Γιβραλτάρ. Ο πορτολάνος 
ξεκινάει με περιγραφή των ακτών της Πελοποννήσου και 
των Ιονίων με κατεύθυνση δυτικά έως το Γιβραλτάρ (σελ.1-
50). Συνεχίζει με την περιγραφή των ακτών από Cape Spartel 
(Ταγγέρη) έως την Αλεξάνδρεια (σελ.51-71). Το επόμενο τμήμα 
περιλαμβάνει την πορεία από την Κρήτη που περιγράφεται 
διεξοδικά (σελ.72-81) και μέσω των Κυκλάδων, των Ιονίων
(Ζάκυνθος, Ιθάκη, Κεφαλονιά, Κέρκυρα, Παξοί ) (σελ.82-90) 
και της Σικελίας στη Θάλασσα του Αλμποράν. Ακολουθεί 
αναλυτική καταγραφή πλοίων του Γαλλικού στόλου σε 
πίνακες με λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες (αγκυροβόλια, όνομα 
καπετάνιου, αριθμός ναυτών, βάρος κτλ), ένα ολοσέλιδο 
χειρόγραφο σχέδιο, αναλυτικές περιγραφές των τμημάτων 
ενός πλοίου και πίνακες με μετρήσεις. Οι άκρες των πρώτων 
φύλλων με φθορές από τρωκτικό (ελάχιστη απώλεια 
κειμένου). Περγαμηνή με δερμάτινα κορδόνια. Χαλαρές 
ενώσεις. Ex-Libris “Camille Aboussouan”
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Vellum spine with handwritten title, covers seem to be later covered by vellum. Armorial ex-libris label “George Lawrence” on 
pastedown, Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front free endpaper recto, label “Fox Hills” and handwritten text on 
front free endpaper verso. Internal joint cracked, free end-paper almost detached. Interior with just light toning and rarely found 
spotting.
Not in Blackmer, Atabey 732, Brunet III 1204. Rare.

Lot. 8092 Starting Price: 400 €
Lucas Paul, “Voyage du Sieur Paul Lucas fait par ordre du 
Roy dans la Grèce, l’Asie Mineure, la Macédoine et l’Afrique”, 
Amsterdam, aux depens de la Compagnie, 1714.
Second edition, printed in Amsterdam aÜer the Paris 1712 edi-
tion. Complete in two (2) volumes bound in one. 12mo, pp. 
[28], 323; [8], 328. Complete (collated with the Lyon public 
library copy), including two frontispieces and 17 plates of 
which many folding. Titles printed in red & black ink.
According to Atabey: “the rarest of all Lucas travels”. It in-
cludes Lucas’ second voyage undertaken between 1705-8 and 
it contains the description of Greece, the Archipelago, Asia 
Minor, Cyprus and Northern Africa. Lucas was a pioneer trav-
eler that approached the interior of Greece, Macedonia and 
also Anatolia reaching Kappadokia. His descriptions are very 
accurate, full with details about the people and the formation 
of their societies.

Lot. 8094 Starting Price: 500 €
TOURNEFORT Joseph Pitton de, “A voyage into the Levant”, 
London, D. Browne and others, 1718.
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. Two (2) volumes, with a total of 
150 (of the 153) engraved plates and maps of which 5 folding. 
Missing the folding map from Vol. I (pp.xlii) and 3 from Vol.
II (pp.388, 392 & 396).
Pitton de Tournefort was sent on a mission to the Levant by 
Louis XIV in 1700. His work is considered as one of the most 
important accounts of travels in the East.
Rebound, calf spines with title on red Morocco, keeping the 
contemporary Ãne blind-stamped covers bearing double 
dentelle borders and four Áeuron cornerpieces. Armorial ex-
libris label on front pastedown “John Kort 1757” and Ex-libris 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front free endpaper. Ex-
ternal wear along the contemporary covers and extremities. 
Inside spotting throughout, water-stain on upper corners of 
Vol. II, and large tear on one plate of Vol. II.
Atabey 959-961 (various editions) and Blackmer 1318 (Ãrst 
edition, 1717)

Lot. 8095 Starting Price: 300 €
Sainte Maure Charles, “Nouveau voyage de Grece, d’Egypte, 
de Palestine, d’Italie, de Suisse, d’Alsace et des Pays Bas 
fait en 1721, 1722 et 1723”, 1724, La Haye, Pierre Gosse & 
Pierre de Hondt, 1724. First edition, Second issue. Small 8vo, 
pp. xxx, [2], 412. Title in red/black ink. Printer’s Ãne vignette 
on title page. Fine woodcut head & tailpieces.
�e travel impressions of Sainte-Maure are written in the 
form of 25 letters, where he vividly describes Corfu, Mykonos, 
Chios, Rhodes, Smyrna and then Egypt and Palestine.   
Full contemporary calf. Covers paneled with triple Ãllets 
in gilt, spine with Áeuron decorations in gilt, red edges. Old 
auction’s description label on rear pastedown, ex-libris label 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front pastedown. Ex-
ternal rubbing, scratches over the rear board, interior in very 
Ãne condition.
Blackmer 1474.

Lot. 8096 Starting Price: 300 €
“Pausanias, ou voyage historique de la Grece”, Aux dépens 
de la Compagnie, Amsterdam, 1733. COMPLETE in 4 
Volumes. 12mo, pp. lx, 376; 359; 368; 475.
Based on the Paris 1731 Ãrst French translation but much 
rarer. Including 3 scarce folding maps of Greece designed by 
Philippe Buache & G. Delisle and 4 folding plates.
Contemporary full calf, spines tooled in gilt.. External heavy 
rubbing and wear along sides and joints. Damp-staining and 
spotting throughout, marginalia. Small tears on 4 folding 
plates. Ex-libris label “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on 
all 4 pastedowns. Handwritten text on Vol.I free end paper 
dated 1805.
Graesse V pp.178, Brunet IV 456

“�is copy contains only the report on Greece and includes a rare map of the island of Santorini. Volume one usually contains two 
reports, the second on the Crimea, with additional gatherings A-E12 F8. In copies in which both parts are present, the section on 
the Crimea is at the front. �is copy must be another state, not simply incomplete, because it is the dedication copy, presented by 
Fleuriau to Pontchartrain, minister of marine under Louis XIV, to whom he dedicated the work with a long introductory letter. It 
is possible that Fleuriau had the two parts bound separately for presentation” (Atabey).
Contemporary morocco gilt, all edges gilt, with Gerome Phelypeaux Comte du Pontchartrain gilt arms on covers. SeÃk E. Atabey 
bookplates on both front & back pastedown endpapers. External rubbing, wear on joints & spine head & tail, light only spotting 
inside.
Atabey 438 (the current copy), Blackmer 610.

Lot. 8093 Starting Price: 700 €
[FLEURIAU D’ ARMENONVILLE, �omas Charles], “Nouveaux 
mémoires des missions de la Compagnie de Jesus, dans le 
Levant”, Paris, Nicolas le Clerc, 1715.
FIRST EDITION, THE DEDICATEE’S COPY, ATABEY’S COPY. 
12mo, pp.173, [3]. Including a rare folding map of Santorini.
Very rare account on Greece compiled by the Jesuit Fleuriau 
d’Armenonville. �e text is consisted in a series of reports 
on Jesuit missions to the Levant with the current First Edi-
tion copy dealing with the reports on Greece, Constantinople 
and Smyrna. Fleuriau spent long periods of time on the vis-
ited places presenting valuable contemporary observations 
made on spot. �e text is divided in the following chapters: 
Constantinople (pp.3-38), Smyrna (pp.39-50), Ãessaloniki
& Macedonia – also short reports about Cavala, �assos - 
(pp.51-59), Chios (pp.60-89), Naxos (pp.90-114) & Santorini
(pp.115-173). �e chapter about Santorini is the larger one, 
containing unique information on the life of the island and 
is accompanied by a rare map depicting the Santorini coasts 
with Nea & Palea Kameni (Νέα & Παλαιά Καμένη) islands on 
the center.
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Vellum spine with handwritten title, covers seem to be later covered by vellum. Armorial ex-libris label “George Lawrence” on 
pastedown, Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front free endpaper recto, label “Fox Hills” and handwritten text on 
front free endpaper verso. Internal joint cracked, free end-paper almost detached. Interior with just light toning and rarely found 
spotting.
Not in Blackmer, Atabey 732, Brunet III 1204. Rare.

Lot. 8092 Starting Price: 400 €
Lucas Paul, “Voyage du Sieur Paul Lucas fait par ordre du 
Roy dans la Grèce, l’Asie Mineure, la Macédoine et l’Afrique”, 
Amsterdam, aux depens de la Compagnie, 1714.
Second edition, printed in Amsterdam aÜer the Paris 1712 edi-
tion. Complete in two (2) volumes bound in one. 12mo, pp. 
[28], 323; [8], 328. Complete (collated with the Lyon public 
library copy), including two frontispieces and 17 plates of 
which many folding. Titles printed in red & black ink.
According to Atabey: “the rarest of all Lucas travels”. It in-
cludes Lucas’ second voyage undertaken between 1705-8 and 
it contains the description of Greece, the Archipelago, Asia 
Minor, Cyprus and Northern Africa. Lucas was a pioneer trav-
eler that approached the interior of Greece, Macedonia and 
also Anatolia reaching Kappadokia. His descriptions are very 
accurate, full with details about the people and the formation 
of their societies.

Lot. 8094 Starting Price: 500 €
TOURNEFORT Joseph Pitton de, “A voyage into the Levant”, 
London, D. Browne and others, 1718.
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. Two (2) volumes, with a total of 
150 (of the 153) engraved plates and maps of which 5 folding. 
Missing the folding map from Vol. I (pp.xlii) and 3 from Vol.
II (pp.388, 392 & 396).
Pitton de Tournefort was sent on a mission to the Levant by 
Louis XIV in 1700. His work is considered as one of the most 
important accounts of travels in the East.
Rebound, calf spines with title on red Morocco, keeping the 
contemporary Ãne blind-stamped covers bearing double 
dentelle borders and four Áeuron cornerpieces. Armorial ex-
libris label on front pastedown “John Kort 1757” and Ex-libris 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front free endpaper. Ex-
ternal wear along the contemporary covers and extremities. 
Inside spotting throughout, water-stain on upper corners of 
Vol. II, and large tear on one plate of Vol. II.
Atabey 959-961 (various editions) and Blackmer 1318 (Ãrst 
edition, 1717)

Lot. 8095 Starting Price: 300 €
Sainte Maure Charles, “Nouveau voyage de Grece, d’Egypte, 
de Palestine, d’Italie, de Suisse, d’Alsace et des Pays Bas 
fait en 1721, 1722 et 1723”, 1724, La Haye, Pierre Gosse & 
Pierre de Hondt, 1724. First edition, Second issue. Small 8vo, 
pp. xxx, [2], 412. Title in red/black ink. Printer’s Ãne vignette 
on title page. Fine woodcut head & tailpieces.
�e travel impressions of Sainte-Maure are written in the 
form of 25 letters, where he vividly describes Corfu, Mykonos, 
Chios, Rhodes, Smyrna and then Egypt and Palestine.   
Full contemporary calf. Covers paneled with triple Ãllets 
in gilt, spine with Áeuron decorations in gilt, red edges. Old 
auction’s description label on rear pastedown, ex-libris label 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front pastedown. Ex-
ternal rubbing, scratches over the rear board, interior in very 
Ãne condition.
Blackmer 1474.

Lot. 8096 Starting Price: 300 €
“Pausanias, ou voyage historique de la Grece”, Aux dépens 
de la Compagnie, Amsterdam, 1733. COMPLETE in 4 
Volumes. 12mo, pp. lx, 376; 359; 368; 475.
Based on the Paris 1731 Ãrst French translation but much 
rarer. Including 3 scarce folding maps of Greece designed by 
Philippe Buache & G. Delisle and 4 folding plates.
Contemporary full calf, spines tooled in gilt.. External heavy 
rubbing and wear along sides and joints. Damp-staining and 
spotting throughout, marginalia. Small tears on 4 folding 
plates. Ex-libris label “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on 
all 4 pastedowns. Handwritten text on Vol.I free end paper 
dated 1805.
Graesse V pp.178, Brunet IV 456

“�is copy contains only the report on Greece and includes a rare map of the island of Santorini. Volume one usually contains two 
reports, the second on the Crimea, with additional gatherings A-E12 F8. In copies in which both parts are present, the section on 
the Crimea is at the front. �is copy must be another state, not simply incomplete, because it is the dedication copy, presented by 
Fleuriau to Pontchartrain, minister of marine under Louis XIV, to whom he dedicated the work with a long introductory letter. It 
is possible that Fleuriau had the two parts bound separately for presentation” (Atabey).
Contemporary morocco gilt, all edges gilt, with Gerome Phelypeaux Comte du Pontchartrain gilt arms on covers. SeÃk E. Atabey 
bookplates on both front & back pastedown endpapers. External rubbing, wear on joints & spine head & tail, light only spotting 
inside.
Atabey 438 (the current copy), Blackmer 610.

Lot. 8093 Starting Price: 700 €
[FLEURIAU D’ ARMENONVILLE, �omas Charles], “Nouveaux 
mémoires des missions de la Compagnie de Jesus, dans le 
Levant”, Paris, Nicolas le Clerc, 1715.
FIRST EDITION, THE DEDICATEE’S COPY, ATABEY’S COPY. 
12mo, pp.173, [3]. Including a rare folding map of Santorini.
Very rare account on Greece compiled by the Jesuit Fleuriau 
d’Armenonville. �e text is consisted in a series of reports 
on Jesuit missions to the Levant with the current First Edi-
tion copy dealing with the reports on Greece, Constantinople 
and Smyrna. Fleuriau spent long periods of time on the vis-
ited places presenting valuable contemporary observations 
made on spot. �e text is divided in the following chapters: 
Constantinople (pp.3-38), Smyrna (pp.39-50), Ãessaloniki
& Macedonia – also short reports about Cavala, �assos - 
(pp.51-59), Chios (pp.60-89), Naxos (pp.90-114) & Santorini
(pp.115-173). �e chapter about Santorini is the larger one, 
containing unique information on the life of the island and 
is accompanied by a rare map depicting the Santorini coasts 
with Nea & Palea Kameni (Νέα & Παλαιά Καμένη) islands on 
the center.
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Lot. 8097 Starting Price: 1000 €
PERRY Charles, “A view of the Levant: particularly of Con-
stantinople, Syria, Egypt, and Greece”, London, Woodward, 
1743.
FIRST EDITION. Folio (36.5 x 22.5 cm), pp. xviii, [8], 524 + 
plates & indesx. Complete, including 33 engraved plates by 
G. Bickham on 20 leaves, seven folding.
�e British physician Charles Perry, travelled to France, Italy, 
Egypt, Palestine, Constantinople and Greece between 1739 
and 1742. Perry’s account is considered one of the earliest fo-
cusing on Egyptian antiquities, and it contains rare sketches 
of Egyptian artefacts and plans of archaeological sites. He 
also includes valuable information about the administrative 
structure of the Ottoman Empire, as well as interesting ob-
servations made along his journeys through Greece and the 
Aegean archipelago. Rare.
Ex-libris label on front and rear end papers. Spotting. Contem-
porary leather covers with extensive rubbing. Spine rebacked 
(Ãne calf with blind-stamped decorations in gilt).
Blackmer 1291, Atabey 940.

Lot. 8098 Starting Price: 1000 €
POCOCKE Richard, “A description of the East, and some 
other countries”, London, printed for the author by W. Bow-
yer and others, 1743, 1745.
Folio, 2 volumes. Complete the Ãrst volume including 75 
numbered plates, some folding and 1 engraving in-text. Sec-
ond volume with the engraved dedication page and 100 (of 
the 103) plates, some folding (missing the plates XVIII-XX). 
�ree title page vignettes on Ãrst volume and the two parts 
of the second volume.
Pococke has travelled in the Levant for 3 years (1737-1740), 
publishing one of the most inÇuential and important travel 
accounts along the Holy Land, Cyprus, Crete, the Aegean is-
lands, Asia Minor and modern-day Continental and North-
ern Greece. Most of the plates are aÜer Pococke’s drawings, 
many drawn on spot.
Full-calf with newer spines keeping the contemporary cov-
ers paneled in gilt, all edges red. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου” in gilt on pastedown of the 1st vol. External light 
wear along extremities, interior in very Ãne condition.
Blackmer 1323, Atabey 965

Lot. 8099 Starting Price: 280 €
LAUGIER Marc Antoine, “Histoire des Negociations pour 
la paix conclue a Belgrade, le 18 Septembre 1739. - Entre l’ 
Empereur, la Russie & la Porte Ottomane, par la mediation, 
& sous la garantie de la France. Par M. l’ Abbe Laugier”, Paris, 
Chez la Veuve Duchesne, 1768.
Rare First and only edition. 16mo. Complete in 2 volumes, 
pp. xviii, 352 + viii, 392. Folding map of the Ottoman Empire, 
with an inset of the Banat of Temeswar, by J. Laurent. Contem-
porary calf, slightly worn. Gilt lettering to spine.
Rare study about the Belgrade Agreement signed between 
the Russians and the Ottoman Empire on September 18, 1739. 
Providing rare aspects of the life, history and structure of the 
18th century Balkans. Atabey 677, not in Blackmer

Lot. 8100 Starting Price: 4500 €
Saint-Non [Jean Claude Richard De], “Voyage pittoresque 
ou Description des royaumes de Naples et de Sicile”, Paris, 
Avec Approbation, et Privilege du Roi, 1781-1786.
Folio. First Edition. COMPLETE 4vols in 5, including all the 
nearly 400 plates and maps engraved by Claude-Augustin 
DuÁos, Le Roy, Prévost, Saint-Non and others aÜer Fragonard, 
Jean-Pierre-Louis- Laurent Houel, Hubert Robert and Saint-
Non. Numerous head & tail engr. ornaments, with the Greek 
vase tailpieces hand-coloured.
Jean-Claude Richard, abbé de Saint-Non was a French cler-
gyman, engraver and painter. Exiled from France, he exten-
sively traveled in Italy between 1759 and 1761, Ãrst releasing 
his drawings of the monuments of Rome and later (aÜer 1777) 
the current monumental work on Magna Graecia. �e texts, 
prepared by Saint-Non and based also on sources informa-
tion from other travel works, are followed by nearly 500 Ãne-
ly engraved plates prepared by a team of prominent artists 
(engravers, draughtsmen and painters), creating one of the 
monuments of French 18th century book-production (Trav-
elogues, Vigopoulou I.). “It was the Ãrst work of its type to 
appear in France and it created a vogue for the ‘voyage pit-
toresque’” (Blackmer).
�e present copy is one of the early issues with plates 54, 85, 
86, 87 & 88 in volume III marked as 24, 11, 12, 24 bis & 13. It 
contains the scarce plate of priapic bronzes in volume II.
Contemporary calf, decorations in gilt & all edges gilt. Exter-
nal wear with heavy rubbing, losses of covers edges and joints 
partly split but still Ãrm. Just occasional spotting and damp-
staining inside with the majority of the plates clean and in Ãne 
condition.
Blackmer 1473, Brunet V 55-56.
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Lot. 8097 Starting Price: 1000 €
PERRY Charles, “A view of the Levant: particularly of Con-
stantinople, Syria, Egypt, and Greece”, London, Woodward, 
1743.
FIRST EDITION. Folio (36.5 x 22.5 cm), pp. xviii, [8], 524 + 
plates & indesx. Complete, including 33 engraved plates by 
G. Bickham on 20 leaves, seven folding.
�e British physician Charles Perry, travelled to France, Italy, 
Egypt, Palestine, Constantinople and Greece between 1739 
and 1742. Perry’s account is considered one of the earliest fo-
cusing on Egyptian antiquities, and it contains rare sketches 
of Egyptian artefacts and plans of archaeological sites. He 
also includes valuable information about the administrative 
structure of the Ottoman Empire, as well as interesting ob-
servations made along his journeys through Greece and the 
Aegean archipelago. Rare.
Ex-libris label on front and rear end papers. Spotting. Contem-
porary leather covers with extensive rubbing. Spine rebacked 
(Ãne calf with blind-stamped decorations in gilt).
Blackmer 1291, Atabey 940.

Lot. 8098 Starting Price: 1000 €
POCOCKE Richard, “A description of the East, and some 
other countries”, London, printed for the author by W. Bow-
yer and others, 1743, 1745.
Folio, 2 volumes. Complete the Ãrst volume including 75 
numbered plates, some folding and 1 engraving in-text. Sec-
ond volume with the engraved dedication page and 100 (of 
the 103) plates, some folding (missing the plates XVIII-XX). 
�ree title page vignettes on Ãrst volume and the two parts 
of the second volume.
Pococke has travelled in the Levant for 3 years (1737-1740), 
publishing one of the most inÇuential and important travel 
accounts along the Holy Land, Cyprus, Crete, the Aegean is-
lands, Asia Minor and modern-day Continental and North-
ern Greece. Most of the plates are aÜer Pococke’s drawings, 
many drawn on spot.
Full-calf with newer spines keeping the contemporary cov-
ers paneled in gilt, all edges red. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. 
Λοβέρδου” in gilt on pastedown of the 1st vol. External light 
wear along extremities, interior in very Ãne condition.
Blackmer 1323, Atabey 965

Lot. 8099 Starting Price: 280 €
LAUGIER Marc Antoine, “Histoire des Negociations pour 
la paix conclue a Belgrade, le 18 Septembre 1739. - Entre l’ 
Empereur, la Russie & la Porte Ottomane, par la mediation, 
& sous la garantie de la France. Par M. l’ Abbe Laugier”, Paris, 
Chez la Veuve Duchesne, 1768.
Rare First and only edition. 16mo. Complete in 2 volumes, 
pp. xviii, 352 + viii, 392. Folding map of the Ottoman Empire, 
with an inset of the Banat of Temeswar, by J. Laurent. Contem-
porary calf, slightly worn. Gilt lettering to spine.
Rare study about the Belgrade Agreement signed between 
the Russians and the Ottoman Empire on September 18, 1739. 
Providing rare aspects of the life, history and structure of the 
18th century Balkans. Atabey 677, not in Blackmer

Lot. 8100 Starting Price: 4500 €
Saint-Non [Jean Claude Richard De], “Voyage pittoresque 
ou Description des royaumes de Naples et de Sicile”, Paris, 
Avec Approbation, et Privilege du Roi, 1781-1786.
Folio. First Edition. COMPLETE 4vols in 5, including all the 
nearly 400 plates and maps engraved by Claude-Augustin 
DuÁos, Le Roy, Prévost, Saint-Non and others aÜer Fragonard, 
Jean-Pierre-Louis- Laurent Houel, Hubert Robert and Saint-
Non. Numerous head & tail engr. ornaments, with the Greek 
vase tailpieces hand-coloured.
Jean-Claude Richard, abbé de Saint-Non was a French cler-
gyman, engraver and painter. Exiled from France, he exten-
sively traveled in Italy between 1759 and 1761, Ãrst releasing 
his drawings of the monuments of Rome and later (aÜer 1777) 
the current monumental work on Magna Graecia. �e texts, 
prepared by Saint-Non and based also on sources informa-
tion from other travel works, are followed by nearly 500 Ãne-
ly engraved plates prepared by a team of prominent artists 
(engravers, draughtsmen and painters), creating one of the 
monuments of French 18th century book-production (Trav-
elogues, Vigopoulou I.). “It was the Ãrst work of its type to 
appear in France and it created a vogue for the ‘voyage pit-
toresque’” (Blackmer).
�e present copy is one of the early issues with plates 54, 85, 
86, 87 & 88 in volume III marked as 24, 11, 12, 24 bis & 13. It 
contains the scarce plate of priapic bronzes in volume II.
Contemporary calf, decorations in gilt & all edges gilt. Exter-
nal wear with heavy rubbing, losses of covers edges and joints 
partly split but still Ãrm. Just occasional spotting and damp-
staining inside with the majority of the plates clean and in Ãne 
condition.
Blackmer 1473, Brunet V 55-56.
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Lot. 8101 Starting Price: 4000 €
CHOISEUL-GOUFFIER Marie-Gabriel-Florent-Auguste de, “Voyage pittoresque de la Grèce”, Paris, J.J. Blaise, 1782-1822.
FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE: 2 volumes bound in 5. Folio (54 x 35cm), pp. XII, xvj, 204 + 176 + 177-346 + 347-452 + XII, 453-518. 
Including 3 engraved titles and 285 numbered engraved plates, maps and plans with tissue-guards, occasional half-page il-
lustrations in the text, engraved portrait of the author in volume 3, engraved head- and tail-pieces.
Contemporary paper boards with original labels to spines of all volumes with the exception of vol. 1 which is repaired, rebacked 
(modern cloth spine). All volumes except Vol.I placed in thick modern cloth case wraps. External wear, heavy rubbing, worn edges 
with small losses, joints partly cracked. Occasional spotting, creasing and browning inside.
Blackmer 342, Atabey 241, Zacharakis 934-960
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Lot. 8102 Starting Price: 600 €
BARTHELEMY Jean-Jacques, BOCAGE Barbie du
(cartographer), “Voyage du jeune Anacharsis en Grèce”, 
Paris, De Bure, 1788.
Ãe COMPLETE FIRST EDITION in 5 volumes including the 
ATLAS. 
Including all the 31 numbered maps & plans. Anacharsis At-
las was the Ãrst comprehensive wide collection of maps for 
Greece of the 18th century, and the Ãrst reaching suåcient 
standards of accuracy. �e Ãrst edition is scarce. �e plates 
had been re-engraved in the following editions of 1789 and 
aÜer.
Contemporary mottled calf, spines decorated in gilt, titles and 
vols numbers on red morocco strips. External rubbing and 
wear along joints and spines extremities. �in paper on plate 
no.10, spot on plate no.17.
Blackmer 83

Lot. 8103 Starting Price: 450 €
Craven Elizabeth Lady, “Voyage de Milady Craven a Con-
stantinople, en 1786”, Paris, Maradan, 1789.
8vo, pp.443, [5]. Complete including a folding map of 
Crimea, and 4 folding plates, among them one from the An-
tiparos grotto, a view from Siphnos and a Greek monastery 
in the bay of Gavrio in Andros. A vivid account of travels to 
the Levant, Greece, Constantinople and Crimea, written in the 
form of letters addressed from Lady Craven to her future hus-
band, the Magrave of Anspach. In Constantinople, she stayed 
with Coiseul-Gouåer and the letter forty-Ãve contains com-
ments on his activities as a collector. She was anyway one of 
the very Ãrst woman who published her travel account for the 
Levant.
Contemporary full calf, spine ornamented in gilt, title on red 
Morocco strip. External rubbing, bumped corners with small 
losses. Internal spotting. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” 
in gilt on pastedown. Edition in French printed the same year 
as the First edition in original English. Atabey refers to anoth-
er Paris 1789 edition, printed by Durand.
Atabey 298, Blackmer 424 (English 1789 edition).
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Lot. 8105 Starting Price: 300 €
IRUMBERRY Charles Marie d’Count de Salaberry, “Voyage 
a Constantinople, en Italie, et aux Iles de l’ Archipel, par l’ 
Allemagne et la Hongrie”, Paris, De l’ Impremerie de Crapelet, 
1799.
FIRST EDITION, Írst issue (without the errata). 8vo, pp. 331. 
Charles Marie d’ Irumberry, count de Salaberry, travelled for 
a year in the Levant just aÜer the break of the French Revolu-
tion. According to Blackmer, he developed into a Ãrm Turco-
phile. Bound in contemporary half vellum. External rubbing 
and wear along spine, extremities, corners and front joint. 
Light dampstaining inside and a few marginal tears. Uncut. “J. 
Blanchoud” cachet on title page.
Blackmer 863, Atabey 607.

Lot. 8106 Starting Price: 450 €
GRASSET de Saint-Sauveur Andre, “Voyage historique, 
litteraire et pittoresque dans les Isles et Possessions 
ci-devant Venitiennes du Levant; Savoir: Corfou, Paxo, 
Bucintro, Parga, Prevesa, Vonizza, Sainte-Maure. Contenant 
la Description de Chacune de ces Iles et Possessions…”, Paris, 
Tavernier, An VIII (1800).
FIRST EDITION. �ree (3) text volumes without the Atlas. 
8vo, pp. xvi, 407 + 358 + 383. Grasset de Saint-Sauveur has 
lived in the Ionian Islands between 1781 to 1798 acting as a 
commissioner for commercial relations for Napoleon. �is 
work is very important, providing detailed descriptions of the 
Ionian islands shortly aÜer their acquisition by the French.
Contemporary half calf, spine ornamented in gilt. External 
rubbing along edges, corners and joints. Internal spotting. Ex-
libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on pastedowns.
Blackmer 722, Atabey 517.

Lot. 8104 Starting Price: 150 €
DALLAWAY Jacques,”Constantinople ancienne et moderne, et description des cοtes et isles de lArchipel et de la Troade...”, Paris, 
chez Denné jeune, AN VII [=1799]. Complete in 2 Volumes. First edition in French, translated by A. Morellet. 8vo, pp.viii, 371, [1] 
+ iii, 292. Complete, with 2 folding frontispieces, a folding map of the Troy plain & a folding table.
Dallaway spent 18 months in Constantinople as chaplain to Listons embassy. He travelled in Troad in 1794 along with the draught-
sman G. Mercati that prepared the drawings included in the current edition (engr. by Bovinet). Contemporary full tree-calf, spine 
decorated in gilt with title on red Morocco stripes. Ex-libris label “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on both volumes. One fron-
tispiece missfolded. Worming, more evident to the Ãrst and last sheets of the volumes and the pastedowns, with traces over the 
covers and spine. Covers lightly soiled, ext. light rubbing. Atabey 309, Contominas 183.
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Lot. 8107 Starting Price: 850 €
MAYER Luigi, “Views in Palestine from �e Original Drawings of Luigi Mayer, with an Historical and Descriptive Account of �e 
Country, and its Remarkable Places/ Vues en Palestine...”, London, Bensley, 1804.
[Bound Together]
“Views in the Ottoman Empire, chie�y in Caramania, a Part of Asia Minor hitherto unexplored; with some Curious Selections 
from the Islands of Rhodes and Cyprus, and the Celebrated Cities of Corinth, Carthage, and Tripoli”, London, R. Bowyer, 1803.
Folio, pp.47, [1]; [2], 40
Two FIRST EDITION rare works bound together. Including a total of 47 (of 48) hand-coloured aquatint plates and texts in 
English and French. One missing plate (no.19) from the “Views in Palestine” work.
A complete list of the included plates.  Views in Palestine:View of Jerusalem from the Mount of Olives, Remains of a tower on 
Mount Zion, Jerusalem with the Church of the Holy Sepulchre, Pillar to which was a¦xed the sentence passed on our Saviour, A
Maronite Monk and Pilgrims, Entrance of the chapel of the Holy Sepulchre, Tomb of Joseph of Arimathea, Pool of Bethesda Jeru-
salem, Pool of Siloam, Tomb of the Virgin Mary, Entrance to the sepulchres of the kings of Judah, Sepulchres of the Kings of Judah, 
Sepulchres of the Judges of Israel, �e sepulchre of Absalom, Tomb in the Valley of Jehoshaphat, Bridge over the brook Kedron, 
Village of Bethany and the Dead Sea, Sepulchral Chamber near Bethany, A Greek Caloyer, Subterranean Church of Bethlehem, 
�e Sepulchre of Rachel, Reservoir of the Sealed Fountain near Bethlehem, Ruins between Ramah and Jerusalem (missing plate 
19: �e principal street in Bethlehem).
Views in the Ottoman Empire: Colossal Sarcophagus near Castle Rosso, Principal Entrance of the Harbour of Cacamo, Ancient 
Granary at Cacamo, An ancient Bath at Cacamo in Caramania, An ancient �eatre at Cacamo, Necropolis or Cemetery of Cacamo, 
Sarcophagi & Sepulchres at the Head of the Harbour of Cacamo, Sepulchral Grots at the Head of the Harbour of Cacamo, A colos-
sal Sarcophagus at Cacamo in Caramania, Part of the Harbour of Macri, Ancient Sepulchre near Macri, A Caramanian Waiwode, 
Women of Caramania, A Caramanian Family changing its Abode, Caramanian Woodcutters, A Grotto cut in the Rock near Lindo, 
in Rhodes, Harbour of the ancient Gnidus, �e Castle of Boudron in the Gulf of Stancio, A Colossal Vase near Limisso in Cyprus, 
Antique fragments at Limiso, �e City of Corinth, Ruins of an ancient Temple near Corinth, Ruins of the Grand Aqueduct of ancient 
Carthage, Triumphal Arch of Tripoli in Barbary.
Contemporary half leather, spine replaced, restorations on internal joints and title page with paper addition to the upper corner, 
external heavy rubbing. Inside the ®rst plate soiled and spotted, occasional spotting therea¯er.
Blackmer 1098 & 1099, Atabey 787-788
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Lot. 8108 Starting Price: 100 €
LANTIER Ettiene Francois de, “Voyages D’ Antenor en Grece et en Asie, avec des notions sur L’Egypte; manuscript grec trouve 
a Herculanum”, Paris, Buisson, 1805. COMPLETE in three (3) Volumes. 8vo, pp. 378, 394, 364, including 3 frontispieces and 2 
full-page engravings. A work of ®ction evolving in ancient Greece, ®rst published in 1798 and meeting a tremendous success, 
translated into English, Italian, Spanish, German & modern Greek. �ere are obvious similarities with the also very successful 
work of Barthelemy “Anacharsis”. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on pastedown. Contemporary full tree-calf, title and 
volume number of Morocco strips on spine. External rubbing and wear on edges, corners, joints and spines heads and feet. Few 
scratches, bumped spots on covers. Spotting inside.

Lot. 8109 Starting Price: 2000 €
STUART James & REVETT Nicholas, “Les Antiquités d’Athènes, mesurées et dessinées par J. Stuart and N. Revett, peintres et 
architectes. Ouvrage traduit de l’Anglais, par L.F.F.…”, Paris: Firmin Didot, 1808, 1810 & 1812.
�ree (out of 4) Folio Volumes, including almost 140 impressive copper plates. First edition published in France, translated by 
Laurent Francois Feuillet. XIII+75 p., 36 plates, II+60 p., 49 pl., II+89 p., 54 pl. �e missing fourth volume was published on 1822.
�e British architect and painter James Stuart and the British architect and designer Nicholas Revett arrived in Greece in the 
spring of 1751, undertaking for the ®rst time the challenging task to accurate describe the antiquities of Athens. �eir task gained 
the fervent support of the Society of Dilettanti in Rome, which ®nanced the mission. For more than 2 years, they worked mainly 
in Athens and Attica, but also visited Corinth, �essaloniki and Delphi, measuring the monuments and preparing detailed draw-
ings ”in situ”.
�e work was a landmark in European classicism including numerous drawings, with depictions, plans, sections and details of 
ancient monuments and architectural members, accompanied by explanatory texts, archaeological comments and travel impres-
sions, inaugurated a new era, in which meticulous measurement replaced the generic and o¦en imaginary representation 
of ancient monuments (Ioli Vingopoulou, www.travelogues.gr).
Contemporary dark blue/green carton board binding, somewhat rubbed and bumped (corners). Clean copy, untrimmed, a few 
plates are detached. �e plates are on double page, full page or in-text.
Rare and Good copy.
Brunet V 570, Contominas 708, Not in Blackmer

Lot. 8110 Starting Price: 600 €
GELL William Sir, “�e Itinerary of Greece: With a 
Commentary on Pausanias and Strabo and an Account of 
the Monuments of Antiquity at Present Existing in that 
Country compiled in the years MDCCI : II : V : VI”, London, 
Trayne, 1810.
First and only edition. 4to, pp. [4], xvii, 171, [8]. COMPLETE
including an engraved title and 27 aquatint and copper en-
graved plates, of which 4 folding and one double-page.
�is rare edition contains Gell’s observations of the Argol-
id, visited by the author in 1801-2 & 1805-6 with special fo-
cus on Mycenae archaeological site. �e edition includes also 
includes two maps of the Argolis & the Mycenae.  Sir William 
Gell (1777–1836) was a British traveller, archaeologist and to-
pographer. He visited Greece several times as an envoy of the 
British government.
Fine contemporary full calf. Covers and spine decorated with 
blind and gilt tooled Ëeuron motifs, all edges marbled. Ex-
libris label “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt. External rub-
bing along edges, corners and joints, spotting inside.
Blackmer 662, Atabey 485, Brunet III 1519

Lot. 8111 Starting Price: 400 €
“THE MILITARY COSTUMES OF TURKEY”, London, Published 
by �omas McLean, January 1, 1818, [1823].
FOLIO, COMPLETE with frontispiece, engraved title page 
and 29 full-page aquatints all hand-coloured. Printed on 
paper watermarked “1823”.
Exceptionally decorative book, illustrated with hand-colored 
engraved aquatint plates of military costumes of the Ottoman 
Empire, by John Heaviside Clark a¯er original drawings by Oc-
tavien Dalvimart.
�e frontispiece is a portrait of the dedicatee, His Excellency 
Antonaki Ramadani, minister of the Ottoman Porte to his Bri-
tannic Majesty while Plate I “Grand Vizier” refers to the large 
hand-coloured vignette on title-page. �e descriptions of 
Turkish military costumes are in English.
Contemporary red dyed straight grain full Morocco with 
boards, spine, turn-ins & edges decorated in gilt. External 
heavy wear: front board detached, rubbing, slightly chipped 
spine edges. Plates traces over attaching text sheets, just oc-
casional spotting.
Blackmer 1125
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Lot. 8108 Starting Price: 100 €
LANTIER Ettiene Francois de, “Voyages D’ Antenor en Grece et en Asie, avec des notions sur L’Egypte; manuscript grec trouve 
a Herculanum”, Paris, Buisson, 1805. COMPLETE in three (3) Volumes. 8vo, pp. 378, 394, 364, including 3 frontispieces and 2 
full-page engravings. A work of ®ction evolving in ancient Greece, ®rst published in 1798 and meeting a tremendous success, 
translated into English, Italian, Spanish, German & modern Greek. �ere are obvious similarities with the also very successful 
work of Barthelemy “Anacharsis”. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on pastedown. Contemporary full tree-calf, title and 
volume number of Morocco strips on spine. External rubbing and wear on edges, corners, joints and spines heads and feet. Few 
scratches, bumped spots on covers. Spotting inside.

Lot. 8109 Starting Price: 2000 €
STUART James & REVETT Nicholas, “Les Antiquités d’Athènes, mesurées et dessinées par J. Stuart and N. Revett, peintres et 
architectes. Ouvrage traduit de l’Anglais, par L.F.F.…”, Paris: Firmin Didot, 1808, 1810 & 1812.
�ree (out of 4) Folio Volumes, including almost 140 impressive copper plates. First edition published in France, translated by 
Laurent Francois Feuillet. XIII+75 p., 36 plates, II+60 p., 49 pl., II+89 p., 54 pl. �e missing fourth volume was published on 1822.
�e British architect and painter James Stuart and the British architect and designer Nicholas Revett arrived in Greece in the 
spring of 1751, undertaking for the ®rst time the challenging task to accurate describe the antiquities of Athens. �eir task gained 
the fervent support of the Society of Dilettanti in Rome, which ®nanced the mission. For more than 2 years, they worked mainly 
in Athens and Attica, but also visited Corinth, �essaloniki and Delphi, measuring the monuments and preparing detailed draw-
ings ”in situ”.
�e work was a landmark in European classicism including numerous drawings, with depictions, plans, sections and details of 
ancient monuments and architectural members, accompanied by explanatory texts, archaeological comments and travel impres-
sions, inaugurated a new era, in which meticulous measurement replaced the generic and o¦en imaginary representation 
of ancient monuments (Ioli Vingopoulou, www.travelogues.gr).
Contemporary dark blue/green carton board binding, somewhat rubbed and bumped (corners). Clean copy, untrimmed, a few 
plates are detached. �e plates are on double page, full page or in-text.
Rare and Good copy.
Brunet V 570, Contominas 708, Not in Blackmer

Lot. 8110 Starting Price: 600 €
GELL William Sir, “�e Itinerary of Greece: With a 
Commentary on Pausanias and Strabo and an Account of 
the Monuments of Antiquity at Present Existing in that 
Country compiled in the years MDCCI : II : V : VI”, London, 
Trayne, 1810.
First and only edition. 4to, pp. [4], xvii, 171, [8]. COMPLETE
including an engraved title and 27 aquatint and copper en-
graved plates, of which 4 folding and one double-page.
�is rare edition contains Gell’s observations of the Argol-
id, visited by the author in 1801-2 & 1805-6 with special fo-
cus on Mycenae archaeological site. �e edition includes also 
includes two maps of the Argolis & the Mycenae.  Sir William 
Gell (1777–1836) was a British traveller, archaeologist and to-
pographer. He visited Greece several times as an envoy of the 
British government.
Fine contemporary full calf. Covers and spine decorated with 
blind and gilt tooled Ëeuron motifs, all edges marbled. Ex-
libris label “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt. External rub-
bing along edges, corners and joints, spotting inside.
Blackmer 662, Atabey 485, Brunet III 1519

Lot. 8111 Starting Price: 400 €
“THE MILITARY COSTUMES OF TURKEY”, London, Published 
by �omas McLean, January 1, 1818, [1823].
FOLIO, COMPLETE with frontispiece, engraved title page 
and 29 full-page aquatints all hand-coloured. Printed on 
paper watermarked “1823”.
Exceptionally decorative book, illustrated with hand-colored 
engraved aquatint plates of military costumes of the Ottoman 
Empire, by John Heaviside Clark a¯er original drawings by Oc-
tavien Dalvimart.
�e frontispiece is a portrait of the dedicatee, His Excellency 
Antonaki Ramadani, minister of the Ottoman Porte to his Bri-
tannic Majesty while Plate I “Grand Vizier” refers to the large 
hand-coloured vignette on title-page. �e descriptions of 
Turkish military costumes are in English.
Contemporary red dyed straight grain full Morocco with 
boards, spine, turn-ins & edges decorated in gilt. External 
heavy wear: front board detached, rubbing, slightly chipped 
spine edges. Plates traces over attaching text sheets, just oc-
casional spotting.
Blackmer 1125
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Lot. 8112 Starting Price: 120 €
[Ionian Islands / ΙΟΝΙΟ] «Die Ionischen Inseln. Beschrieben nach Dodwell, St. Sauveur, Castellan, Pomardi, Bory de St. Vincent, 
Turner, Smart Hughes, Müller”, from the series of “Miniaturgemälde aus der Länder”, Leipzig, Scartlebens, 1825. FIRST EDITION, 
a second edition appeared in 1828. 12mo, pp. vi, 209, [1]. Complete, including 7 in total plates:  3 folding and 4 full-page copper 
engravings. An extra plate, not included in the usual editions, on thin paper attached at the end, teared and with loss. Scarce 
miniature edition, combining the observations of various inËuential travelers,  such as Dodwell, St. Sauveur, Castellan, Hughes et 
al, about  the Ionian islands. Leather spine ®nely tooled in gilt. External edge-wear, spotting inside. Scarce.

Lot. 8113 Starting Price: 120 €
CARNE John, “Letters from the East”, London, Colburn, 1826.
FIRST EDITION, in one volume. 8vo, pp.xxiii, 593. Complete with a coloured aquatint frontispiece. John Carne was a British travel-
ler and author that visited Constantinople, Greece, the Levant, Egypt, and Palestine, including the monastery of St. Catherine in 
Sinai in 1821.
Full contemporary calf. Gilt ®llets on front cover, spine ornamented in gilt. Missing the rear cover, front cover partly cracked, 
external rubbing.
Blackmer 289 & Atabey 198 both for the second 2volumes edition.

Lot. 8114 Starting Price: 650 €
ROTTIERS Bernard Eugene Antoine Colonel, “Monumens de Rhodes”, Brussels, Tence Frères, 1828. FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE
including the text Volume in 8vo and the ATLAS Volume in oblong Folio (46.5x32.5 cm).
Text volume with half-title but not the portrait, Atlas with lithographed title, list of plates, 75 plates (8 hand-coloured).
Bernard Rottiers (1771-1857) was a Flemish army o¦cial. In 1824 Rottiers acquired funding from the Ministery of Interior of his 
country to organize a two-year expedition in Greece in order to collect antiquities for the National Museum of Leiden. �e project 
could not be realized due to the ongoing Greek Revolution and thus Rottiers changed destination and stayed in Rhodes for six 
months. He worked on an edition which describes and depicts the medieval monuments of the islands, and devoted little eÑort 
to the collection of antiquities. To date, the present edition remains an invaluable source for the study of Rhodes medieval monu-
ments (Vingopoulou, wwwtravelogues.gr).
Several plates with some spotting, some spotting and browning to text. Modern cloth, preserving printed title label to upper 
cover of Atlas, and sides of text volume.
Blackmer 1450, Atabey 1056, Contominas 624.

Lot. 8115 Starting Price: 200 €
[FRASER James Baillie], “�e Kuzzilbash. A Tale of Khorasan”, London, Henry Colburn, 1828.
First edition, complete in 3 Volumes. 8vo, pp. 348; 359; 332, [4 adverts]. Fictional romance novel taking place in Persia, written 
by the Scottish travel writer and artist James Baillie Fraser, representing an early European perspective of Persia. Contemporary 
half calf. Extensive external rubbing, interior clean and ®ne with an exception of 3-4 sheets. Modern labels glued on the top of 
all spines.

Lot. 8116 Starting Price: 1200 €
BOBLAYE Puillon, “Expédition scienti·que de Morée. Recherches géographiques sur les Ruines de la Moree”, F.G. Levrault, 
Paris, 1836.
4to, with half title, title page, 2 pp. dedication, pp.187 and a large folding map of the Peloponnese and the Cyclades at the 
end.
Handwritten dedication and signature of Puillon Boblaye on ®rst blanc sheet “a Monsieur Hase, member de l’Institut…” above 
ex-libris cachet of “Gustave Fougeres” (French archaeologist and then director of the French School at Athens). �e dedication is 
referring most probably to the French Hellenist Carl Benedict Hase that has contributed in the ®nal Morea map designed by the 
Expédition scienti®que de Morée (transcription and pronunciation of the Greek toponyms).
Rare work that complemented the Physical Sciences section opus of the French Morea Scienti®c expedition, conducted by the 
Geologist Emile Puillon Boblaye, one of the 19 scientists of the “Expédition scienti®que de Morée” that surveyed Peloponnese 
between 1828 and 1833 under the direction of Jean-Baptiste Bory de Saint-Vincent, in a research still received as a milestone in 
the modern history of archaeology, cartography and natural sciences, as well as in the study of Greece.
�e work presents the archaeological observations made by the members of the scienti·c team, combining information de-
rived from ancient sources (Pausanias) with on-spot observations. �e results of this research are depicted on the folding map 
at the end entitled “Carte générale de la Morée et des Cyclades exposant les principaux faits de géographie ancienne et de 
géographie naturelle / rédigée au Dépôt général de la guerre ; sous la direction de M. lieutenant-général Pelet ; rédigée et dessi-
née par M. E. Puillon Boblaye”, 1833, where the ruins are indicated. �is map is a pioneering geographical research product, 
accurately depicting the area for the ®rst time and derived by the ®rst complete triangulations conducted by the French Expedi-
tion researches, including Boblaye himself.
Contemporary full calf. Covers with 6 ®llets and 4 cornerpieces all in gilt framing a set of large blind-stamped set of geometrical 
and Ëeuron decoration motifs. Spine ornamented in gilt. External rubbing and wear along edges, corners and joints. Small parts 
of spine’s head and foot (mainly) chipped. Spotting throughout. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front pastedown.
Bibl. Τόλιας Γ. «Η Γένεση του Ελληνικού Κράτους», ΜΙΕΤ, 2021
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Lot. 8112 Starting Price: 120 €
[Ionian Islands / ΙΟΝΙΟ] «Die Ionischen Inseln. Beschrieben nach Dodwell, St. Sauveur, Castellan, Pomardi, Bory de St. Vincent, 
Turner, Smart Hughes, Müller”, from the series of “Miniaturgemälde aus der Länder”, Leipzig, Scartlebens, 1825. FIRST EDITION, 
a second edition appeared in 1828. 12mo, pp. vi, 209, [1]. Complete, including 7 in total plates:  3 folding and 4 full-page copper 
engravings. An extra plate, not included in the usual editions, on thin paper attached at the end, teared and with loss. Scarce 
miniature edition, combining the observations of various inËuential travelers,  such as Dodwell, St. Sauveur, Castellan, Hughes et 
al, about  the Ionian islands. Leather spine ®nely tooled in gilt. External edge-wear, spotting inside. Scarce.

Lot. 8113 Starting Price: 120 €
CARNE John, “Letters from the East”, London, Colburn, 1826.
FIRST EDITION, in one volume. 8vo, pp.xxiii, 593. Complete with a coloured aquatint frontispiece. John Carne was a British travel-
ler and author that visited Constantinople, Greece, the Levant, Egypt, and Palestine, including the monastery of St. Catherine in 
Sinai in 1821.
Full contemporary calf. Gilt ®llets on front cover, spine ornamented in gilt. Missing the rear cover, front cover partly cracked, 
external rubbing.
Blackmer 289 & Atabey 198 both for the second 2volumes edition.

Lot. 8114 Starting Price: 650 €
ROTTIERS Bernard Eugene Antoine Colonel, “Monumens de Rhodes”, Brussels, Tence Frères, 1828. FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE
including the text Volume in 8vo and the ATLAS Volume in oblong Folio (46.5x32.5 cm).
Text volume with half-title but not the portrait, Atlas with lithographed title, list of plates, 75 plates (8 hand-coloured).
Bernard Rottiers (1771-1857) was a Flemish army o¦cial. In 1824 Rottiers acquired funding from the Ministery of Interior of his 
country to organize a two-year expedition in Greece in order to collect antiquities for the National Museum of Leiden. �e project 
could not be realized due to the ongoing Greek Revolution and thus Rottiers changed destination and stayed in Rhodes for six 
months. He worked on an edition which describes and depicts the medieval monuments of the islands, and devoted little eÑort 
to the collection of antiquities. To date, the present edition remains an invaluable source for the study of Rhodes medieval monu-
ments (Vingopoulou, wwwtravelogues.gr).
Several plates with some spotting, some spotting and browning to text. Modern cloth, preserving printed title label to upper 
cover of Atlas, and sides of text volume.
Blackmer 1450, Atabey 1056, Contominas 624.

Lot. 8115 Starting Price: 200 €
[FRASER James Baillie], “�e Kuzzilbash. A Tale of Khorasan”, London, Henry Colburn, 1828.
First edition, complete in 3 Volumes. 8vo, pp. 348; 359; 332, [4 adverts]. Fictional romance novel taking place in Persia, written 
by the Scottish travel writer and artist James Baillie Fraser, representing an early European perspective of Persia. Contemporary 
half calf. Extensive external rubbing, interior clean and ®ne with an exception of 3-4 sheets. Modern labels glued on the top of 
all spines.

Lot. 8116 Starting Price: 1200 €
BOBLAYE Puillon, “Expédition scienti·que de Morée. Recherches géographiques sur les Ruines de la Moree”, F.G. Levrault, 
Paris, 1836.
4to, with half title, title page, 2 pp. dedication, pp.187 and a large folding map of the Peloponnese and the Cyclades at the 
end.
Handwritten dedication and signature of Puillon Boblaye on ®rst blanc sheet “a Monsieur Hase, member de l’Institut…” above 
ex-libris cachet of “Gustave Fougeres” (French archaeologist and then director of the French School at Athens). �e dedication is 
referring most probably to the French Hellenist Carl Benedict Hase that has contributed in the ®nal Morea map designed by the 
Expédition scienti®que de Morée (transcription and pronunciation of the Greek toponyms).
Rare work that complemented the Physical Sciences section opus of the French Morea Scienti®c expedition, conducted by the 
Geologist Emile Puillon Boblaye, one of the 19 scientists of the “Expédition scienti®que de Morée” that surveyed Peloponnese 
between 1828 and 1833 under the direction of Jean-Baptiste Bory de Saint-Vincent, in a research still received as a milestone in 
the modern history of archaeology, cartography and natural sciences, as well as in the study of Greece.
�e work presents the archaeological observations made by the members of the scienti·c team, combining information de-
rived from ancient sources (Pausanias) with on-spot observations. �e results of this research are depicted on the folding map 
at the end entitled “Carte générale de la Morée et des Cyclades exposant les principaux faits de géographie ancienne et de 
géographie naturelle / rédigée au Dépôt général de la guerre ; sous la direction de M. lieutenant-général Pelet ; rédigée et dessi-
née par M. E. Puillon Boblaye”, 1833, where the ruins are indicated. �is map is a pioneering geographical research product, 
accurately depicting the area for the ®rst time and derived by the ®rst complete triangulations conducted by the French Expedi-
tion researches, including Boblaye himself.
Contemporary full calf. Covers with 6 ®llets and 4 cornerpieces all in gilt framing a set of large blind-stamped set of geometrical 
and Ëeuron decoration motifs. Spine ornamented in gilt. External rubbing and wear along edges, corners and joints. Small parts 
of spine’s head and foot (mainly) chipped. Spotting throughout. Ex-libris “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt on front pastedown.
Bibl. Τόλιας Γ. «Η Γένεση του Ελληνικού Κράτους», ΜΙΕΤ, 2021
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Lot. 8118 Starting Price: 800 €
BEARN Louis Hector de, “Quelques souvenirs d’une 
campagne en Turquie”, Paris, 1839.
FIRST AND ONLY EDITION. PRESENTATION COPY with 
handwritten dedication and signature of the author of front 
free endpaper. Folio, complete: Pictorial lithographed title 
page, leaf of dedication to Duc de Mortemart, 2 pages with 
introductory text, 63 leaves with lithographed explanatory 
texts accompanying 62 tinted lithographed plates.
Louis Hector de Bearn accompanied Duc de Mortemart on 
a mission to Turkey addressed by the French government, 
following the Russian campaign against Turkey, in the war 
sparked by the Greek War of Independence. �e 62 rare plates 
illustrate their journey from Poland to Volhynia, Podolia, 
Bessarabia, and Turkey including wonderful views, especially 
from Odessa, Sevastopol and Varna.
Contemporary half leather, wih restorations on covers. Wear 
along extremities, spine and front joint foot. Tear on the dedi-
cation leaf, creased the introductory leaf, spotting & damp-
staining throughout.
Blackmer, refers to a Gennadius’ note that indicates only 100 
copies, presumably all presented by the author.
Attabey 77, Blackmer 98, NOT in Brunet.

Lot. 8117 Starting Price: 680 €
ADDISON Charles Greenstreet, “Damascus and Palmyra: A Journey to the East, with a Sketch of Syria, under Ibrahim Pasha”, 
London, Richard Bentley, 1838.
FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE in two (2) volumes. Including 10 in total hand-coloured lithographed plates a¯er drawings by 
William �ackeray. 8vo, pp. xxvii, [1],440 + x, [2], 484.
Charles Greenstreet Addison was a British barrister and author that travelled in 1835 throughout the Levant, visiting Greece 
and Turkey before completing his tour in Syria in October of the same year. His itinerary starts from Malta and he then visits 
modern Greece (PAtra, Delphi, Athens, Argolis, Aegina, Corinthia, Syros, Delos Chios) before reaching Asia Minor (Troad, Izmir) 
and Istanbul. He a¯er set towards Syria visiting Damascus, Palmyra and Baalbek. His work is considered to be one of the best 
nineteenth-century English-language books on Syria with much of the content focuses on the contemporary city of Da-
mascus and the famous ruins of Palmyra. �e plates which illustrate his work were based on drawings by W. �ackeray and 
lithographed by G. E. Madeley. (Ioli Vigopoulou, travelogues.gr).
Some foxing and spotting, restoration of the internal joint of Voll II between title-page and frontispiece, with the frontis joint 
partly cracked, fragile paper edges. Rebound in blue leather spines with titles in gilt on red morocco leather stripes.
Blackmer 5, Atabey 9.
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Lot. 8118 Starting Price: 800 €
BEARN Louis Hector de, “Quelques souvenirs d’une 
campagne en Turquie”, Paris, 1839.
FIRST AND ONLY EDITION. PRESENTATION COPY with 
handwritten dedication and signature of the author of front 
free endpaper. Folio, complete: Pictorial lithographed title 
page, leaf of dedication to Duc de Mortemart, 2 pages with 
introductory text, 63 leaves with lithographed explanatory 
texts accompanying 62 tinted lithographed plates.
Louis Hector de Bearn accompanied Duc de Mortemart on 
a mission to Turkey addressed by the French government, 
following the Russian campaign against Turkey, in the war 
sparked by the Greek War of Independence. �e 62 rare plates 
illustrate their journey from Poland to Volhynia, Podolia, 
Bessarabia, and Turkey including wonderful views, especially 
from Odessa, Sevastopol and Varna.
Contemporary half leather, wih restorations on covers. Wear 
along extremities, spine and front joint foot. Tear on the dedi-
cation leaf, creased the introductory leaf, spotting & damp-
staining throughout.
Blackmer, refers to a Gennadius’ note that indicates only 100 
copies, presumably all presented by the author.
Attabey 77, Blackmer 98, NOT in Brunet.

Lot. 8117 Starting Price: 680 €
ADDISON Charles Greenstreet, “Damascus and Palmyra: A Journey to the East, with a Sketch of Syria, under Ibrahim Pasha”, 
London, Richard Bentley, 1838.
FIRST EDITION. COMPLETE in two (2) volumes. Including 10 in total hand-coloured lithographed plates a¯er drawings by 
William �ackeray. 8vo, pp. xxvii, [1],440 + x, [2], 484.
Charles Greenstreet Addison was a British barrister and author that travelled in 1835 throughout the Levant, visiting Greece 
and Turkey before completing his tour in Syria in October of the same year. His itinerary starts from Malta and he then visits 
modern Greece (PAtra, Delphi, Athens, Argolis, Aegina, Corinthia, Syros, Delos Chios) before reaching Asia Minor (Troad, Izmir) 
and Istanbul. He a¯er set towards Syria visiting Damascus, Palmyra and Baalbek. His work is considered to be one of the best 
nineteenth-century English-language books on Syria with much of the content focuses on the contemporary city of Da-
mascus and the famous ruins of Palmyra. �e plates which illustrate his work were based on drawings by W. �ackeray and 
lithographed by G. E. Madeley. (Ioli Vigopoulou, travelogues.gr).
Some foxing and spotting, restoration of the internal joint of Voll II between title-page and frontispiece, with the frontis joint 
partly cracked, fragile paper edges. Rebound in blue leather spines with titles in gilt on red morocco leather stripes.
Blackmer 5, Atabey 9.
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Lot. 8119 Starting Price: 500 €
[Venus of Milos / Αφροδίτη της Μήλου] MARCELLUS Comte de, “Souvenirs de l’Orient”, Paris, Debecourt, 1839.
FIRST EDITION. Complete in 2 Volumes. 8vo, pp.464+[iv],558[1], including a folding map in vol. I and a full-page plate in vol. II.
Comte de Marcellus (1795-1861) was secretary in the French embassy in Constantinople from 1815 to 1820. He was the person, 
on board the French schooner “Estafette”, who achieved to purchase the famous statue of Venus of Milos for the French state 
and secure its loading on the “Estafette”. Marcellus travelled extensively in Greece and in the Levant those years and this is his 
detailed travel account. Many places in Greece had been carefully described just in the eve of the Revolution. A detailed account 
for the events in Milos in spring 1820 is also included. Not in Atabey or Blackmer.
Bound in contemporary calf, gilt paneled decorations on both covers, gilt tooled spines, marbled edges. External rubbing along 
joints and extremities, light and just occasional spotting inside, overall a ®ne set.

Lot. 8120 Starting Price: 250 €
MARTIN DU TYRAC (vicomte de Marcellus), “Souvenirs de l’Orient”, Brussels, Société Belge de Librairie, 1840. COMPLETE in 
3 volumes 12mo, including 2 folding plates of which a plate of the statue of Aphrodite of Milo and a folding map of the Eastern 
Mediterranean. Second edition a¯er the ®rst that appeared one year earlier in 2 volumes in Paris.
Tyrac stayed years in the Levant, as diplomatic agent to the French embassy in Constantinople, undertaking diplomatic missions 
travelling through the Eastern Mediterranean through Greece and the Aegean and as far as Jerusalem. During these travels (1820) 
Aphrodite of Milos statue was discovered and Tyrac arranged for its purchase and transport to France. �e current edition is a 
description of Tyracs travels to the East, from Corsica to Istanbul, the Hellespont, Chios, Delos, Milos, Santorini, Cilicia, Cyprus, 
Rhodes, Crete, Paros, Naxos, Syros, and Athens. In the Milos’ chapter he reports the ®nding of the Aphrodite statue along with its 
depiction in a folding plate.
Contemporary half calf, spine tooled in gilt, all edges marbled, Ex-Libris label “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in gilt. External rubbing 
along edges, corners and joints. Interior with occasional spotting, wear along the folds of the plates and water-stain on Aphrodite 
of Milos plate.
Blackmer 1087 (for the 1839 edition)
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Lot. 8121 Starting Price: 300 €
“�e Antiquities of Athens; And Other Monuments of Greece; as measured and delineated by James Stuart… and Nicholas 
Revett… Seventy plates”, London, Tilt & Bogue, 1841. Small 8vo (11x14cm), pp. xvii, [6], 156, [2].
Rare portable guide of the Antiquities of Greece based on the monumental Stuart & Revett’s work. Complete including 70 
numbered plates (many folding). £is early archaeological guide was designed for the travelers of the newly independent Greece. 
It was ¥rstly issued in 1837 in English and is based on a similar edition in 1835 in French (Nolau M., “Les antiquites d Athenes et 
autres monuments Grecs…”). Contemporary cloth boards & spine, ¥nely decorated in gilt. External soiling & rubbing. Signs of 
water-stains and some spotting inside. Rare early archaeological travel guide.

Lot. 8122 Starting Price: 250 €
NERVAL Gerard Labrunie de, “Voyage en Orient… Troisieme Edition Revue…”, Paris, Charpentier, Libraire-Editeur, 1851. Two 
(2) Volumes, 12mo, pp.  lxxxvi, 87-396 + 396. In fact FIRST COMPLETE EDITION as this work was previously appeared only in 
parts and in the form of articles. Travels of the French writer and poet Gérard de Nerval to the Levant through Greece. On 22 
December 1842, Nerval set o¯ for the East, traveling through Greece to Alexandria, Cairo, Beirut, Constantinople. He began to 
publish articles about his trip in 1844, with the current 1851 edition representing the ¥rst complete edition of his travelogue.
Contemporary calf spines with title and Vols numbers on Morocco strips, marbled thick paper boards, light spotting.

Lot. 8123 Starting Price: 150 €
MONTEITH William Lieut-General, “Kars and Erzeroum with the Campaigns of Prince Paskiewitch in 1828 and 1829, 1856; and 
an account of the conquests of Russia beyond the Caucasus, from the time of Peter the Great to the Treaty of Turcoman Chie and 
Adrianople”, London, Longman, Brown, Green & Longmans, 1856.
8vo, pp. xvi, 332. An account of the Russian wars in the Caucasus based on the on-spot observations and experiences of the 
British soldier and diplomatist William Monteith, actively involved in the Russia-Persian wars both in the military and diplo-
matic ¥eld.
Large folding map attached on front pastedown entitled “Map of the Caucasus & Armenia with part of Persia showing the 
Russian conquests…” with outline hand-colouring and coloured aquatint frontispiece. Prize book with lable from the Clarendon 
House School, and ex-libris label “From the library of Peter Hopkirk”. Original percaline with blind-stamped decorations and title 
along a ¥gure on a camel in gilt on front cover, all edges gilt. External rubbing, heavy along corners, joints and spine’s head and 
foot. Internal front joint partially cracked. Pages inside clean and ¥ne.

Lot. 8124 Starting Price: 300 €
TAYLOR Bayard. �ree (3) rare travelogues in Africa, Scandinavia and Greece, in German by the American poet, travel author, 
and diplomat Bayard Taylor.
“Eine Reise nach Zentralafrika; oder Leben und Landschaµen von Ägypten bis zu den Negerkönigreichen…”, Leipzig, Boigt & 
Gunther, 1855. 8vo, pp.474. Translation in German of Taylor’s “A Journey to Central Africa” ¥rst publ. in English a year earlier.
[BOUND WITH]
“Nordische Reise”, Leipzig, Boigt & Gunther, 1858. Pp.387.
Translation in German of “Northern Travel: Summer and Winter Pictures Of Sweden, Denmark and Lapland” ¥rst published in 
English a year earlier, describing Taylor’s travels across Scandinavia in 1855 with the intention of capturing native life.
[BOUND WITH]
“Reisen in Griechenland nebst einem Vustlug nach Creta”, Leipzig, Boigt & Gunther, 1862. pp.270. Translation in German of 
“Travels in Greece and Russia, with an Excursion to Crete” ¥rst published in English in 1859.
Contemporary leather spine, rubbed. Dampstaining mainly on ¥rst work.
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Lot. 8125 Starting Price: 500 €
[SMITH], “Smith’s Wanderings. A Cruise in the 
Mediterranean”, Τh. Mc Lean , “published 20 August 1859”, 
London,. Oblong folio. ¯. [1], 30, [1].
Original cloth covers with blind-stamped decorations and title 
tooled in gilt within a »euron panel. External rubbing and sun-
ning. Internal joint cracked the sheets loose, light spotting.
£e introductory page is followed by 30 numbered sheets 
with rare designs accompanied with descriptive texts, viv-
idly presenting a cruise of four men (Dr Allan, Sir Jocelyn 
Coghill, Captain Bob and the author/illustrator Smith) in the 
schooner “Mary” to the Mediterranean in the mid-19th 
century. £e company ¥rst visited Lisbon, and then Gibral-
tar, Malaga, Alicante, Malta, Corfu, Butrint, Vlorë, Rijeka, 
Messina and «nally Naples. £is rare edition is formed main-
ly by “drawings with amusing moments from the travellers’ 
stay in various ports, accompanied by short commentaries on 
the incidents” (VINGOPOULOU Ioli, “Travelogues”, Aikaterini 
Laskaridis Foundation).
Not in Blackmer, Not in Brunet

Lot. 8126 Starting Price: 800 €
“Cruise of the Caroline. �e Caroline”, Dublin, Forster & Co, 
1861. Oblong folio, pp. 73, including 35 full-page Illustrations
and descriptive text opposite. Rare edition that records 
the cruise of two heavy cavalry o¼cers from Southampton 
via Gibraltar, to Greece (the Ionian islands - Zante, Santa 
Maura - the Peloponnese, central Greece and Athens) and 
Malta. Original blind-stamped cloth with title on gilt, all 
edges gilt. External rubbing, very ¥ne inside. Handwritten 
owner’s inscription dated “1863” on title page. £is edition 
bears similarities with the “Smith’s Wanderings. A Cruise in 
the Mediterranean” (LOT. ……..) both in the humorous design 
motifs and the style of the texts, printed also in Dublin at the 
same period.
Σπάνια έκδοση που παρουσιάζει την περιήγηση με το γιότ 
“Caroline” δύο βρετανών αξιωματικών, μέσω του Γιβλαρτάρ 
στην Ελλάδα και τη Μάλτα.  Το μεγαλύτερο μέρος αφορά 
εντυπώσεις από περιοχές της Ελλάδας, ξεκινώντας από 
τη Ζάκυνθο και περνώντας στην Πελοπόννησο όπου 
αγκυροβολούν στο Κατάκολο και επισκέπτονται  τη Μονή 
Φραγκοπηδήματος, επισκέπτονται το Ναβαρίνο (κατά τη 
γιορτή των Θεοφανίων) ενώ στη συνέχεια κινούνται βόρεια 
στις ακτές της Αιτωλοακαρνανίας και της Πρέβεζας
(Πεταλάς Εχινάδων, Δραγαμέστο, Μαραθιά, Πρέβεζα, 
Μύτικας Αιτωλοακαρνανίας, Πάλαιρος (Ζαβέρδα)). Συνέχισαν 
στη Λευκάδα και την Πάτρα όπου παραθέτουν μία πολύ 
πρώιμη περιγραφή και απεικόνιση του Καρναβαλιού, ενώ 
περνώντας τον Ισθμό της Κορίνθου και το Λουτράκι φθάνουν 
στο Καλαμάκι και την Αθήνα. Πριν αποχωρήσουν από την 
Ελλάδα για τη Μάλτα επισκέπτονται επίσης την Κόρινθο, 
το Αίγιο (Βοστίτσα), τον Παρνασσό και τη Μονή Μεγάλου 
Σπηλαίου.
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Lot. 8125 Starting Price: 500 €
[SMITH], “Smith’s Wanderings. A Cruise in the 
Mediterranean”, Τh. Mc Lean , “published 20 August 1859”, 
London,. Oblong folio. ¯. [1], 30, [1].
Original cloth covers with blind-stamped decorations and title 
tooled in gilt within a »euron panel. External rubbing and sun-
ning. Internal joint cracked the sheets loose, light spotting.
£e introductory page is followed by 30 numbered sheets 
with rare designs accompanied with descriptive texts, viv-
idly presenting a cruise of four men (Dr Allan, Sir Jocelyn 
Coghill, Captain Bob and the author/illustrator Smith) in the 
schooner “Mary” to the Mediterranean in the mid-19th 
century. £e company ¥rst visited Lisbon, and then Gibral-
tar, Malaga, Alicante, Malta, Corfu, Butrint, Vlorë, Rijeka, 
Messina and «nally Naples. £is rare edition is formed main-
ly by “drawings with amusing moments from the travellers’ 
stay in various ports, accompanied by short commentaries on 
the incidents” (VINGOPOULOU Ioli, “Travelogues”, Aikaterini 
Laskaridis Foundation).
Not in Blackmer, Not in Brunet

Lot. 8126 Starting Price: 800 €
“Cruise of the Caroline. �e Caroline”, Dublin, Forster & Co, 
1861. Oblong folio, pp. 73, including 35 full-page Illustrations
and descriptive text opposite. Rare edition that records 
the cruise of two heavy cavalry o¼cers from Southampton 
via Gibraltar, to Greece (the Ionian islands - Zante, Santa 
Maura - the Peloponnese, central Greece and Athens) and 
Malta. Original blind-stamped cloth with title on gilt, all 
edges gilt. External rubbing, very ¥ne inside. Handwritten 
owner’s inscription dated “1863” on title page. £is edition 
bears similarities with the “Smith’s Wanderings. A Cruise in 
the Mediterranean” (LOT. ……..) both in the humorous design 
motifs and the style of the texts, printed also in Dublin at the 
same period.
Σπάνια έκδοση που παρουσιάζει την περιήγηση με το γιότ 
“Caroline” δύο βρετανών αξιωματικών, μέσω του Γιβλαρτάρ 
στην Ελλάδα και τη Μάλτα.  Το μεγαλύτερο μέρος αφορά 
εντυπώσεις από περιοχές της Ελλάδας, ξεκινώντας από 
τη Ζάκυνθο και περνώντας στην Πελοπόννησο όπου 
αγκυροβολούν στο Κατάκολο και επισκέπτονται  τη Μονή 
Φραγκοπηδήματος, επισκέπτονται το Ναβαρίνο (κατά τη 
γιορτή των Θεοφανίων) ενώ στη συνέχεια κινούνται βόρεια 
στις ακτές της Αιτωλοακαρνανίας και της Πρέβεζας
(Πεταλάς Εχινάδων, Δραγαμέστο, Μαραθιά, Πρέβεζα, 
Μύτικας Αιτωλοακαρνανίας, Πάλαιρος (Ζαβέρδα)). Συνέχισαν 
στη Λευκάδα και την Πάτρα όπου παραθέτουν μία πολύ 
πρώιμη περιγραφή και απεικόνιση του Καρναβαλιού, ενώ 
περνώντας τον Ισθμό της Κορίνθου και το Λουτράκι φθάνουν 
στο Καλαμάκι και την Αθήνα. Πριν αποχωρήσουν από την 
Ελλάδα για τη Μάλτα επισκέπτονται επίσης την Κόρινθο, 
το Αίγιο (Βοστίτσα), τον Παρνασσό και τη Μονή Μεγάλου 
Σπηλαίου.
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Lot. 8128 Starting Price: 150 €
GOBINEAU Arthur Comte de, “Souvenirs de voyage. 
Cephalonie, Naxie, et Terre-Neuve”, Paris, Henri Plon, 1872. 
12mo, pp.222, [1]. FIRST EDITION. Modern leather. Ex-libris 
bookplate on pastedown. Excellent condition.

Lot. 8129 Starting Price: 180 €
WOOD J. T., “Discoveries at Ephesus; Including the Site 
and Remains of the Great Temple of Diana / with numerous 
illustrations from original drawings and photographs”, London, 
Longmans, Green and Co, 1877. First edition, in  4to. xx, 285, 
[226] pp. Frontispiece, numerous lithographs and engravings, 
some in colour, some folding or double-page.
John Turtle Wood began his investigations on ancient Ephesus 
in 1863, producing important archaeological results and ¥nal-
ly uncovering the remains of the temple of Artemis in 1869. 
Most of his archaeological ¥ndings were sent to the British 
Museum.
Original brown cloth, boards decorated with gilt ¥llets and 
black meander on dishes, gilt title and decorations on spine. 
External rubbing. Spotting of ¥rst and last leafs, Library ca-
chet and mark on title page. Private ex-libris on front past-
edown.

Lot. 8127 Starting Price: 150 €
ANSTED Davis £omas, “�e Ionian Islands in the year 
1863”, London, Wm. H. Allen & Co., 1863. 8vo, pp.xi,480,[1]. 
COMPLETE including a frontispiece, 4 maps & illustrations
in text. A research along the geography and geology of the 
Ionian Islands conducted just one year before the uni¥cation 
with Greece, by the English geologist D. T. Ansted. Despite 
the author’s scienti¥c background, the current work provides 
rich information about the islands people, archaeology, 
architecture and local customs. Modern half leather. Bumped 
corners and wear mainly along the upper edge of the front 
board. Interior in ¥ne condition, a small tear on the Zante’s 
map and on upper edge of the frontispiece. A rare work on 
Ionian Islands history. Blackmer 35.

Lot. 8130 Starting Price: 300 €
YRIARTE Charles, “Les Bords de L’Adriatique et le 
Montenegro - Venise - l’Istrie - le Quarnero - la Dalmatie 
- le Monténégro et la rive Italienne”, Paris, Hachette et Cie, 
1878. First edition of this celebrated travelogue starting 
from Venice, to the coast of Istria, Croatia, Montenegro 
and covering the Adriatic coastal regions of Italy (Chioggia, 
Ravenna, Rimini, Pesaro, Urbino, Fano, Sinigaglia, Ancona, 
Bari, Barletta, Pescara, Brindisi, Foggia, Lecce, Otranto). 
Richly illustrated with 257 woodcuts and 7 maps, designed 
aµer prominent artists (Avenet, Bonnafoux, Clerget, De roy, 
Fesquet, Girardet, Janet, Marie, Riou Ronjat, Taylo, Weber, 
etc.). Original highly decorated in gilt covers and spine, all 
edges gilt. Dampstaining throughout, external rubbing and 
light wear along extremities.

Lot. 8127

Lot. 8129

Lot. 8130

Lot. 8131 Starting Price: 680 €
BOUE Ami, “Die europäische Türkei. Von Ami Boué. 
(La Turquie d’Europe par A. Boué, Paris, 1840.) Deutsch 
herausgegeben von der Boué-Stiµungs-Commission der Kais. 
Akademie der Wissenschaµen in Wien”, Wien, Verlag von F. 
Tempsky, 1889. COMPLETE in two (2) Volumes. Large 8vo, 
pp.X, 674 + 564.
Translation in German of the pioneering research of the 
Balkans. £e research was conducted by the famous French 
Geologist Ami Boué that has travelled extensively in the Bal-
kans in the late 1830s. His observations regarging Balkans ge-
ography, geology, natural history, statistics, customs, archae-
ology, agriculture, industry, commercereligion and history 
were ¥rst published in Paris in 1840 (Atabey 141).
Frontispiece bust of Ami Boué. Later percaline, Ex libris ca-
chets and labels on pastedown, free end-papers and title 
pages. Just occasional dampstaining, 3 small holes covered on 
title page and ¥rst leaf of vol. II. Overall a very «ne and rare 
copy.

Lot. 8132 Starting Price: 100 €
GROSVENOR Edwin A., “CONSTANTINOPLE”, Boston, 
Roberts Brothers, 1895. COMPLETE in two (2) volumes. 4to, 
pp.xxii, 413 + xiii, 417-811.
Edwin Augustus Grosvenor (August 30, 1845 – September 
15, 1936) was a historian, author, chairman of the history 
department at Amherst College and he served several years 
as a tutor at Robert College in Constantinople. His work is 
a comprehensive work on the history and the antiquities of 
Constantinople richly illustrated with contemporary photo-
graphic material.
Original binding with the two headed eagle – the emblem 
of the late Byzantine Empire – centerpieces in gilt on both 
volumes front boards. Light external wear, inside in very ¥ne 
condition.

Lot. 8133 Starting Price: 200 €
HICHENS ROBERT, “THE NEAR EAST: Dalmatia, Greece 
and Constantinople / Illustrated by Jules GUERIN and with 
Photographs”, New York: £e Century Co., 1913. 1st edition, 
thick quarto, pp.x+268. High quality travelogue with 50 
exquisite captioned and tissue-guarded plates, 18 full-page, 
some b/w, 32 photographic renderings (Italy, Greece and 
Turkey). Original aquamarine cloth with brilliant gilt-blocked 
stamped design on cover and spine; top edges gilt. Ex-libris 
label on front pastedown. External rubbing.
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Lot. 8128 Starting Price: 150 €
GOBINEAU Arthur Comte de, “Souvenirs de voyage. 
Cephalonie, Naxie, et Terre-Neuve”, Paris, Henri Plon, 1872. 
12mo, pp.222, [1]. FIRST EDITION. Modern leather. Ex-libris 
bookplate on pastedown. Excellent condition.

Lot. 8129 Starting Price: 180 €
WOOD J. T., “Discoveries at Ephesus; Including the Site 
and Remains of the Great Temple of Diana / with numerous 
illustrations from original drawings and photographs”, London, 
Longmans, Green and Co, 1877. First edition, in  4to. xx, 285, 
[226] pp. Frontispiece, numerous lithographs and engravings, 
some in colour, some folding or double-page.
John Turtle Wood began his investigations on ancient Ephesus 
in 1863, producing important archaeological results and ¥nal-
ly uncovering the remains of the temple of Artemis in 1869. 
Most of his archaeological ¥ndings were sent to the British 
Museum.
Original brown cloth, boards decorated with gilt ¥llets and 
black meander on dishes, gilt title and decorations on spine. 
External rubbing. Spotting of ¥rst and last leafs, Library ca-
chet and mark on title page. Private ex-libris on front past-
edown.

Lot. 8127 Starting Price: 150 €
ANSTED Davis £omas, “�e Ionian Islands in the year 
1863”, London, Wm. H. Allen & Co., 1863. 8vo, pp.xi,480,[1]. 
COMPLETE including a frontispiece, 4 maps & illustrations
in text. A research along the geography and geology of the 
Ionian Islands conducted just one year before the uni¥cation 
with Greece, by the English geologist D. T. Ansted. Despite 
the author’s scienti¥c background, the current work provides 
rich information about the islands people, archaeology, 
architecture and local customs. Modern half leather. Bumped 
corners and wear mainly along the upper edge of the front 
board. Interior in ¥ne condition, a small tear on the Zante’s 
map and on upper edge of the frontispiece. A rare work on 
Ionian Islands history. Blackmer 35.

Lot. 8130 Starting Price: 300 €
YRIARTE Charles, “Les Bords de L’Adriatique et le 
Montenegro - Venise - l’Istrie - le Quarnero - la Dalmatie 
- le Monténégro et la rive Italienne”, Paris, Hachette et Cie, 
1878. First edition of this celebrated travelogue starting 
from Venice, to the coast of Istria, Croatia, Montenegro 
and covering the Adriatic coastal regions of Italy (Chioggia, 
Ravenna, Rimini, Pesaro, Urbino, Fano, Sinigaglia, Ancona, 
Bari, Barletta, Pescara, Brindisi, Foggia, Lecce, Otranto). 
Richly illustrated with 257 woodcuts and 7 maps, designed 
aµer prominent artists (Avenet, Bonnafoux, Clerget, De roy, 
Fesquet, Girardet, Janet, Marie, Riou Ronjat, Taylo, Weber, 
etc.). Original highly decorated in gilt covers and spine, all 
edges gilt. Dampstaining throughout, external rubbing and 
light wear along extremities.

Lot. 8127

Lot. 8129

Lot. 8130

Lot. 8131 Starting Price: 680 €
BOUE Ami, “Die europäische Türkei. Von Ami Boué. 
(La Turquie d’Europe par A. Boué, Paris, 1840.) Deutsch 
herausgegeben von der Boué-Stiµungs-Commission der Kais. 
Akademie der Wissenschaµen in Wien”, Wien, Verlag von F. 
Tempsky, 1889. COMPLETE in two (2) Volumes. Large 8vo, 
pp.X, 674 + 564.
Translation in German of the pioneering research of the 
Balkans. £e research was conducted by the famous French 
Geologist Ami Boué that has travelled extensively in the Bal-
kans in the late 1830s. His observations regarging Balkans ge-
ography, geology, natural history, statistics, customs, archae-
ology, agriculture, industry, commercereligion and history 
were ¥rst published in Paris in 1840 (Atabey 141).
Frontispiece bust of Ami Boué. Later percaline, Ex libris ca-
chets and labels on pastedown, free end-papers and title 
pages. Just occasional dampstaining, 3 small holes covered on 
title page and ¥rst leaf of vol. II. Overall a very «ne and rare 
copy.

Lot. 8132 Starting Price: 100 €
GROSVENOR Edwin A., “CONSTANTINOPLE”, Boston, 
Roberts Brothers, 1895. COMPLETE in two (2) volumes. 4to, 
pp.xxii, 413 + xiii, 417-811.
Edwin Augustus Grosvenor (August 30, 1845 – September 
15, 1936) was a historian, author, chairman of the history 
department at Amherst College and he served several years 
as a tutor at Robert College in Constantinople. His work is 
a comprehensive work on the history and the antiquities of 
Constantinople richly illustrated with contemporary photo-
graphic material.
Original binding with the two headed eagle – the emblem 
of the late Byzantine Empire – centerpieces in gilt on both 
volumes front boards. Light external wear, inside in very ¥ne 
condition.

Lot. 8133 Starting Price: 200 €
HICHENS ROBERT, “THE NEAR EAST: Dalmatia, Greece 
and Constantinople / Illustrated by Jules GUERIN and with 
Photographs”, New York: £e Century Co., 1913. 1st edition, 
thick quarto, pp.x+268. High quality travelogue with 50 
exquisite captioned and tissue-guarded plates, 18 full-page, 
some b/w, 32 photographic renderings (Italy, Greece and 
Turkey). Original aquamarine cloth with brilliant gilt-blocked 
stamped design on cover and spine; top edges gilt. Ex-libris 
label on front pastedown. External rubbing.
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Lot. 8137

Lot. 8134 Starting Price: 200 €
CLARKΕ Samuel, Ernest A. (ed.), “ΟΜΗΡΟΥ ΑΠΑΝΤΑ. Homeri 
opera omnia”, Glasguae Londini - Veneunt apud Ricardum 
Priestley, 1814.
COMPLETE in Five (5) volumes of Homers works, including 
two (2) folding maps. In the original Greek, with Latin notes 
to the foot of pages. Based on earlier Clarke’s work on Homer 
with additions by Johann August Ernest.
Fine contemporary binding: brown calf, spine and covers 
with ¥ne tooled decorations in gilt and blind, gilt turn-in and 
boards edges decorations, all edges marbled. Fine ex-libris 
label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in Vol. I. External rub-
bing and light wear along joints, edges and corners, interior 
with just occasional spotting.

Lot. 8135 Starting Price: 80 €
“Εκλογαί Ιστορικαί. Selecta Principum Historicorum. 
Herodoti, �ucydidis, Xenophontis, Polybii illustres loci, 
Plutarchi vitae Demosthenis et Ciceronis delectu, praefatione, 
annotatione discipulorum institutioni accomodavit D. 
WYTTENBACHIUS”, Amsterdam, Den Hengst, 1820. 8vo. Xlii, 
476. Introduction in Latin, text in Greek.
Contemporary «ne armorial full vellum: covers paneled 
in gilt with »oral motifs along shield with 3 Saint Andrew’s 
Crosses (“xxx”), 4 cornerpieces , beautiful coat of arms in 
the center: bearing again a laurel framed shield with 3 Saint 
Andrew’s Crosses “XXX”, a human ¥gure on the top holding 
a spear and a plaque bearing the “XXX” symbols surrounded 
by puttis. Spine gilt tooled. Ex-libris labels “Camille Abouss-
ouan” on paste-down and free end-paper. Wear along front 
free end-paper joint, otherwise Fine.

Ιστορία - Αρχαιολογία / History - Archaeology

Lot. 8136 Starting Price: 200 €
Napoleon Bonaparte, “Fuite de Bonaparte de l’Egypte, 
pieces authentiques sur sa désertion ... Suivies de plusieurs 
lettres qu’il a adressées au Grand-Vizir et qui ont été 
interceptées par la corvette de S. M. Britannique “El Vincejo”, 
Paris, Chez Lerouge et Chez Petit, 1814. pp. [1], 86
[BOUND WITH]
Toulouzan M.De Saint Martin, “De l’ile Sainte-Hélène, et de 
Buonaparte. Essai contenant la description et la statistique 
de l’ile Sainte-Hélène, un précis historique sur la navigation 
de la mer Atlantique, des vues commerciales et politiques sur 
cette colonie, et des ré»exions sur le sort futur de Buonaparte. 
Par M. Toulouzan de Saint-Martin...”, Paris, Le Normant, 1815. 
Pp. 50. Contemporary leather spine with gilt lettering, thick 
paper marbled boards. External wear, chipped the upper part 
of spine.

Lot. 8134

Lot. 8135

Lot. 8137 Starting Price: 400 €
DUMAS Comte Mathieu – Collection of 12 volumes.
6 vols (I-VI): PRECIS DES EVENEMENTS MILITAIRES ou Es-
sais historiques sur les Campagnes de 1799 à 1814, avec Cartes 
et Plans / CAMPAGNES DE 1799 - 1801. A Paris: chez Treuttel 
et Würtz, A Hambourg: chez Perthès et Besjer, 1817. In small 
8vo, p. 525+503+xxiii,348+394 (p. 395-6 missing)+409+462. 
Full leather bound, red morocco labels with title gilt on spine, 
along with gilt ornaments, medium wear. Marbled end papers 
and page edges.
2 vols (XV-XVI): PRECIS DES EVENEMENTS MILITAIRES
ou Essais historiques sur les Campagnes de 1799 à 1814 
/ CAMPAGNES DE 1806 et 1807. A Paris: chez Treuttel et 
Würtz, A Hambourg: chez Perthès et Besjer, 1824. In 8vo, p. 
524+534+[2 Errata]. Volumes XV-XVI of the collection and 
Volumes I-II for the subject treated, from chapter I (results of 
the peace of presbourg - treaty between France and Prussia) 
to chapter X (which ends with the surrender of Niewbourg). In 
original paperback cover of the period, of brown speckled pa-
per, old attached title label on spines. Medium external wear. 
Uncut copy, solid and very complete.
[PLUS 4 Vols]
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evenements 
Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / Cam-
pagne de 1799. In Oblong folio, with 7 detached sheets (Maps/
plans of Netherlands, Zurich, Plaisance, Mantoue, Coni, Novi, 
Syrie).
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evene-
ments Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / 
Campagne de 1800. In Oblong folio, with 11 detached sheets 
(Maps/plans of the regions among Germany, Italy and France, 
along with that of Egypt).
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evene-
ments Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / 
Campagne de 1801. In Oblong folio, with 14 detached sheets 
(Maps/plans of the region of High Alps, among Germany, Italy, 
Switzerland etc.).
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evene-
ments Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / 
Campagne de 1801. In Oblong folio, with 22 detached sheets 
(Maps/plans of the region of Poland, like Pultusk, Wkra, Os-
trolenka, Konigsberg et al.). Fairly good condition in general.

Lot. 8138 Starting Price: 100 €
BYRON Lord, “Sardanapalus, A Tragedy; �e Two Foscari, A
Tragedy; Cain, A Mystery”, London, John Murray 1821. FIRST 
EDITION, 8vo, pp. viii, 439, [1].
Later ¥ne red Morocco. Covers with 4 ¥llets and 4 ¥ne corner-
pieces, spine with raised bands ornamented in gilt, turn-ins 
¥nely tooled in gilt. Spotting throughout, light scratches on 
covers. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” 
on front pastedown. Lot. 8138
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Lot. 8137

Lot. 8134 Starting Price: 200 €
CLARKΕ Samuel, Ernest A. (ed.), “ΟΜΗΡΟΥ ΑΠΑΝΤΑ. Homeri 
opera omnia”, Glasguae Londini - Veneunt apud Ricardum 
Priestley, 1814.
COMPLETE in Five (5) volumes of Homers works, including 
two (2) folding maps. In the original Greek, with Latin notes 
to the foot of pages. Based on earlier Clarke’s work on Homer 
with additions by Johann August Ernest.
Fine contemporary binding: brown calf, spine and covers 
with ¥ne tooled decorations in gilt and blind, gilt turn-in and 
boards edges decorations, all edges marbled. Fine ex-libris 
label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” in Vol. I. External rub-
bing and light wear along joints, edges and corners, interior 
with just occasional spotting.

Lot. 8135 Starting Price: 80 €
“Εκλογαί Ιστορικαί. Selecta Principum Historicorum. 
Herodoti, �ucydidis, Xenophontis, Polybii illustres loci, 
Plutarchi vitae Demosthenis et Ciceronis delectu, praefatione, 
annotatione discipulorum institutioni accomodavit D. 
WYTTENBACHIUS”, Amsterdam, Den Hengst, 1820. 8vo. Xlii, 
476. Introduction in Latin, text in Greek.
Contemporary «ne armorial full vellum: covers paneled 
in gilt with »oral motifs along shield with 3 Saint Andrew’s 
Crosses (“xxx”), 4 cornerpieces , beautiful coat of arms in 
the center: bearing again a laurel framed shield with 3 Saint 
Andrew’s Crosses “XXX”, a human ¥gure on the top holding 
a spear and a plaque bearing the “XXX” symbols surrounded 
by puttis. Spine gilt tooled. Ex-libris labels “Camille Abouss-
ouan” on paste-down and free end-paper. Wear along front 
free end-paper joint, otherwise Fine.

Ιστορία - Αρχαιολογία / History - Archaeology

Lot. 8136 Starting Price: 200 €
Napoleon Bonaparte, “Fuite de Bonaparte de l’Egypte, 
pieces authentiques sur sa désertion ... Suivies de plusieurs 
lettres qu’il a adressées au Grand-Vizir et qui ont été 
interceptées par la corvette de S. M. Britannique “El Vincejo”, 
Paris, Chez Lerouge et Chez Petit, 1814. pp. [1], 86
[BOUND WITH]
Toulouzan M.De Saint Martin, “De l’ile Sainte-Hélène, et de 
Buonaparte. Essai contenant la description et la statistique 
de l’ile Sainte-Hélène, un précis historique sur la navigation 
de la mer Atlantique, des vues commerciales et politiques sur 
cette colonie, et des ré»exions sur le sort futur de Buonaparte. 
Par M. Toulouzan de Saint-Martin...”, Paris, Le Normant, 1815. 
Pp. 50. Contemporary leather spine with gilt lettering, thick 
paper marbled boards. External wear, chipped the upper part 
of spine.

Lot. 8134

Lot. 8135

Lot. 8137 Starting Price: 400 €
DUMAS Comte Mathieu – Collection of 12 volumes.
6 vols (I-VI): PRECIS DES EVENEMENTS MILITAIRES ou Es-
sais historiques sur les Campagnes de 1799 à 1814, avec Cartes 
et Plans / CAMPAGNES DE 1799 - 1801. A Paris: chez Treuttel 
et Würtz, A Hambourg: chez Perthès et Besjer, 1817. In small 
8vo, p. 525+503+xxiii,348+394 (p. 395-6 missing)+409+462. 
Full leather bound, red morocco labels with title gilt on spine, 
along with gilt ornaments, medium wear. Marbled end papers 
and page edges.
2 vols (XV-XVI): PRECIS DES EVENEMENTS MILITAIRES
ou Essais historiques sur les Campagnes de 1799 à 1814 
/ CAMPAGNES DE 1806 et 1807. A Paris: chez Treuttel et 
Würtz, A Hambourg: chez Perthès et Besjer, 1824. In 8vo, p. 
524+534+[2 Errata]. Volumes XV-XVI of the collection and 
Volumes I-II for the subject treated, from chapter I (results of 
the peace of presbourg - treaty between France and Prussia) 
to chapter X (which ends with the surrender of Niewbourg). In 
original paperback cover of the period, of brown speckled pa-
per, old attached title label on spines. Medium external wear. 
Uncut copy, solid and very complete.
[PLUS 4 Vols]
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evenements 
Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / Cam-
pagne de 1799. In Oblong folio, with 7 detached sheets (Maps/
plans of Netherlands, Zurich, Plaisance, Mantoue, Coni, Novi, 
Syrie).
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evene-
ments Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / 
Campagne de 1800. In Oblong folio, with 11 detached sheets 
(Maps/plans of the regions among Germany, Italy and France, 
along with that of Egypt).
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evene-
ments Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / 
Campagne de 1801. In Oblong folio, with 14 detached sheets 
(Maps/plans of the region of High Alps, among Germany, Italy, 
Switzerland etc.).
- RECUEIL DE PLANS ET DES CARTS / Precis des Evene-
ments Militaires; par M. Le General Comte Mathieu DUMAS / 
Campagne de 1801. In Oblong folio, with 22 detached sheets 
(Maps/plans of the region of Poland, like Pultusk, Wkra, Os-
trolenka, Konigsberg et al.). Fairly good condition in general.

Lot. 8138 Starting Price: 100 €
BYRON Lord, “Sardanapalus, A Tragedy; �e Two Foscari, A
Tragedy; Cain, A Mystery”, London, John Murray 1821. FIRST 
EDITION, 8vo, pp. viii, 439, [1].
Later ¥ne red Morocco. Covers with 4 ¥llets and 4 ¥ne corner-
pieces, spine with raised bands ornamented in gilt, turn-ins 
¥nely tooled in gilt. Spotting throughout, light scratches on 
covers. Fine ex-libris label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” 
on front pastedown. Lot. 8138
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Lot. 8139 Starting Price: 200 €
PANAM Pauline Adelaide Alexandre, “Memoires d’une Jeune 
Grecque”, London, Jones & Co, 1823.
£e HENRY BLACKMER’S COPY. First edition. Printed in Lon-
don in French language. 8vo, pp. xii, 287. Frontispiece and a 
full-page engraved plate. “Madame Panam’s father was a 
Greek émigré from Smyrna; he leµ there in 1780 and pre-
sumably settled in France” (Blackmer). Memories of her rela-
tionship with Duke Ernest I of Sachsen-Coburg-Saalfeld that 
caused great scandal and became the ¥rst book to be cen-
sored by the German Confederation. Printed on the eve of the 
Greek Revolution.
Ex-libris booklabel of “HENRY BLACKMER” & “Marga-
ret Poulett” on front pastedown endpaper. Contemporary 
straight grained morocco, covers paneled in gilt, spine divided 
in six panels tooled in gilt with title on red morocco. External 
rubbing, in very ¥ne condition inside.
Blackmer 1241 (the current copy)

Lot. 8140 Starting Price: 380 €
HORNER Johann Jakob, “Galerie des antiquités grecques” 
[BOUND TOGETHER] “Bilder des Greichischen Alterthums” 
Zurich, Orell, Fussli et Compagnie, 1823 & 1824-[25].
�e COMPLETE French edition bound with the second part 
of the First edition (in German) including all the 71 plates 
printed for this work. 4to, pp. vi, 98 + 99-178.
Horner’s “Bilder des Greichischen Alterthums” was ¥rst issued 
in German (Zurich, 1823) including 71 plates (72 numbered 
with pl.14 & 15 used for a single plate). £e French translation 
started to be issued a year later and was planned to be con-
cluded in 4 livraisons. Finally only the ¥rst two were printed 
including the ¥rst 35 plates. In the current copy the rest of the 
plates - along with the corresponding text - are added from 
the German edition. “Both the German and French versions 
are scarce” (Blackmer). £e Swiss art historian and writer Jo-
hann Jakob Horner possessed a deep knowledge of art history 
and his work received international recognition. £e present 
edition is a collection of articles dealing with various aspects 
of the ancient Greek life, each one accompanied by plates 
mainly taken from previous works of  J. Stuart and N. Revett, 
W. M. Leake, W. Gell, C.R. Cockerell, Choiseul-Gou¼er. Later 
leather spine, marbled thick carton covers, rubbed, chipped 
parts of the marbling paper coating. Light dampstaining, mar-
ginal insect holes on lower outer corner mainly on pp.17-74.
Blackmer 830 & 831

Lot. 8139

Lot. 8140
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Lot. 8141 Starting Price: 200 €
ZANNONI Giovanni Batista, “Illustrazione di un antico Vaso 
in Marmo / Licurgo re di Tracia assalitore del Tiaso di Bacco
bassorilievo su d’un antico vaso di marmo appartenente 
a Principe Corsini e conservato nel suo palazzo di �renze”, 
Florence, Ciardetti, 1826. Folio, pp.34 and three (3) engravings 
out of text in the end, one folding dim. 66x50cm.
Rare edition. A monograph of the prominent Italian scholar 
and archaeologist Giovanni Batista Zannoni about an impres-
sive ancient Greek vase belonging to the Florence nobble 
Tommaso Corsini in Florence. �e vase is depicting the mythi-
cal king of �race Lycurgus �ghting Dionysus’s followers, the 
Maenads & Satyrs and their leader �iasos. Contemporary 
calf spine, thick paper marbled boards. Spotting inside, paper 
covering the joint of the folding plate at the end.
Just a few pieces tracked worldwide.

Lot. 8143 Starting Price: 350 €
DIDOT Firmin (transl.), “Les Messeniques, Chants Militaires 
de Tyrtee, traduits en vers francais par Firmin Didot”, Paris, 
Ambr. Didot, 1831. 4to, pp.16.
HANDWRITTEN DEDICATION OF FIRMIN DIDOT to Ernes-
tine Panckoucke “A Madame E. Panckoucke, auteur et artiste, 
hommage de Firmin Didot”, on blanc sheet opposite the half-
title.
Very �ne contemporary brown Morocco: covers with gilt 
ruled a panel design and dentelle borders with ancient-greek 
motifs, two �llets on the edges and a central �llet centerpiece 
all in gilt. Also blind-stamped dentelle ornamental inner bor-
der. All edges and turn-ins �nely tooled in gilt. Light external 
wear along edges and spine’s foot & tail. Internal front joint 
cracked, spotting throughout.
Σπάνια γαλική έκδοση του αρχαίου Έλληνα ελεγειακού ποιητή 
Τυρταίου σε μετάφραση του Firmin Didot με χειρόγραφη 
αφιέρωση του Firmin Didot στην γαλλίδα ζωγράφο και 
συγγραφέα Ernestine Panckoucke.

Lot. 8142 Starting Price: 350 €
HUGO Victor , “Les Orientales, par Victor Hugo. Cinquieme 
edition. Tome III”, Charles Gosselin and Hector Bossange, 
1829. 12o, pp.  xvii, 368. Frontispiece by C. Cousin entitled 
“Clair de lune”. With date “Fevrier 1829” on page iv, indicating 
the second print run of this important Philhellenic poetical 
work dealing with the Greek Revolution of 1821 and initially 
published in Paris immediately aÇer the Battle of Navarino. 
�e �rst print run bearing the date “Janvier 1829”. Contem-
porary leather spine, thick paper covers, marbled edges. Two 
pre-owners handwritten notes about the edition dated “1931”, 
one pasted on front pastedown. Contemporary leather spine. 
Joints worn, hinge loose but still �rm, spotting inside. Droulia 
2614.
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Lot. 8144 Starting Price: 500 €
Ιωάννης ΚΑΠΟΔΙΣΤΡΙΑΣ.
Χειρόγραφο Διάταγμα με υπογραφή του Ιωάννη 
Καποδίστρια, σε μονόφυλλο «ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ / Ο
ΚΥΒΕΡΝΗΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ».
«Αρ. 411.
Επειδή το επί [της Ληστείας] Ειδικόν Δικαστήριον μέλλει 
να περιέλθη  όπου η χρεία….. & επί του παρόντος οφείλει 
να απεράση εις Σάλωνα όπου λησταί τινές συνελλήφθησαν, 
επειδή δύο εκ των μελών του αυτού δικαστηρίου ευρίσκονται 
εις άλλην υπηρεσίαν …. Κος Ν. Μωραϊτίνης είναι μέλος της 
των ενοικιαστών επιτροπής, ο δε Κος Χ. Μηλιάνης, Πρόεδρος 
του κατά το Άργος & Ναύπλιον Πρωτοκλήτου.
Διατάζομεν
Ενόσω το επί της Ληστείας Ειδικόν Δικαστήριον εδρεύσει 
εις Σάλωνα, διορίζονται μέλη αυτού, ο Κος Π. Ν. Λοιδωρίκης 
Διοικητής Σαλώνων κ.λ.π. – αντί του Κου Α. Μωραϊτίνη, & 
ο Κος Χ. Παπαδόπουλος Πρόεδρος του Πρωτοκλ., της Αναλ. 
Ελλάδος , αντί του Κου Χ. Μηλιάνη –Ο Κος Κ. Βασιλειάδης 
Γραμμ. Του Πρωτοκλ. Της Αναλ. Ελλάδος, διορίζεται Δημόσιος 
Συνήγορος παρά του αυτώ ΔικαστηρίωΟ επί της Δικαιοσύνης 
Γραμ. θέλει ενεργήσει το παρόν Διάταγμα
Εν Ναυπλίω την 12 Μαΐου 1831
Ο Κυβερνήτης
Ι. Α. Καποδίστριας (υπογραφή)»
Επικολλημένο σε χαρτί, με φθορά σε δύο σημεία και μικρή 
απώλεια κειμένου.

Lot. 8146 Starting Price: 250 €
ROUX Jules-Charles, “L’Isthme et le canal de Suez: 
historique, état actuel”, Paris, Librairie Hachette et Cie, 1901. 
8vo. COMPLETE in two (2) volumes, pp. iv, 516+16, 550. 
Many folding charts, diagrams and maps some in colour, 
numerous illustrations in text and two frontispieces.
Half leather marbled boards. Blind-stamped decorations and 
title in gilt on spines. Few loose leaves, reinforcement of the 
frontis and title page of vol. I. Ex libris labels “Jph Cattaui Pa-
cha”.
[TOGETHER]
De Lesseps Ferdinand M., “Percement de l’Isthme de Suez: 
Rapport de la Commission Hollandaise sur les consequenc-
es du percement de l’Isthme se Suez”, Paris, Chez Henri Plon, 
1860.
8vo, pp. lxxxvi+423. Including a folding table, a large folding 
coloured plan of the Canal and four (4) folding maps. Con-
temporary blue cloth, boards with stamp in gilt “Conservative 
Club” and also club’s label on front pastedown. Folding table 
creased, maps and plans with some wear along joints and 
marginal chipped edges.

Lot. 8145 Starting Price: 150 €
«Η Πανδώρα ήτοι συλλογή εκ των νεωτέρωνκαι ηδυτέρων 
εξωτερικών μελών εις τόμους δύο, Περιέχουσα γραικικά 
τραγώδια εξήκοντα και δύο και έτερα είκοσι εις μέλος 
ευρωπαϊκόν, με προσθήκη εν τω τέλει ενός μαθήματος 
γραικικού εις μακάμια (ήτοι ήχους) εβδομήκοντα και 
πέντε, εξηγηθέντα εις την νέαν της μουσικής μέθοδον, 
παρά Θεοδώρου παπα Παράσχου Φωκαέως… Τόμος Α», 
εν Κωνσταντινουπόλει κατά το Πατριαρχικόν του Γένους 
Τυπογραφείον, 1843.
«Η Πανδώρα ήτοι συλλογή εκ των νεωτέρωνκαι ηδυτέρων 

εξωτερικών μελών εις τόμους δύο, Περιέχουσα Μπεστέδες 
οκτώ, Σαρκιά εβδομήκοντα εξ και Γιουρούκ Σεμαγιά
ένδεκα ων τα μεν πεντήκοντα εισί νεομελούργητα… Τόμος 
Β», Εν Κωνστανρινουπόλει, Εκ της τυπογραφίας Κάστρου, 
1846.
Σπάνιες εκδόσεις  κοσμικής οθωμανικής μουσικής σε 
βυζαντινή παρασημαντική.
8ο, σελ. [3], 122, [14], 3, [1] + 170, [6].
Ξύλινες πινακίδες και περκαλίνη με εμπίεστη διακόσμηση, 
με φθορές εξωτερικά και σκέβρωμα καπακιών.

Lot. 8147 Starting Price: 400 €
SALAZARO Demetrio, “Studi sui monumenti della Italia 
meridionale dal IV al XIII secolo. Parte prima; parte seconda”, 
Tipogra�a A. Morelli, Napoli, 1871.
First and only edition. Ïe two parts in a portfolio. Loose 
sheets as issued including all the 48 impressive illustrations 
including chromolithographic plates, albumen photo-
graphs and a few heliotypes.
Folio portfolio, pp.[2], 70, [2], 24 leaves of plates + 69, [1], 
24 leaves of plates. In percaline portfolio with title in gilt on 
spine. Cachet “Deposuit J. Few short and marginal only tears 
on few sheets. Overal the plates are clean and �ne. Occa-
sional light spotting. Worn the external part of the portfolio. 
Roosval” on pastedown. Collated with the copies of the Bos-
ton Public Library.
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Lot. 8144 Starting Price: 500 €
Ιωάννης ΚΑΠΟΔΙΣΤΡΙΑΣ.
Χειρόγραφο Διάταγμα με υπογραφή του Ιωάννη 
Καποδίστρια, σε μονόφυλλο «ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ / Ο
ΚΥΒΕΡΝΗΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ».
«Αρ. 411.
Επειδή το επί [της Ληστείας] Ειδικόν Δικαστήριον μέλλει 
να περιέλθη  όπου η χρεία….. & επί του παρόντος οφείλει 
να απεράση εις Σάλωνα όπου λησταί τινές συνελλήφθησαν, 
επειδή δύο εκ των μελών του αυτού δικαστηρίου ευρίσκονται 
εις άλλην υπηρεσίαν …. Κος Ν. Μωραϊτίνης είναι μέλος της 
των ενοικιαστών επιτροπής, ο δε Κος Χ. Μηλιάνης, Πρόεδρος 
του κατά το Άργος & Ναύπλιον Πρωτοκλήτου.
Διατάζομεν
Ενόσω το επί της Ληστείας Ειδικόν Δικαστήριον εδρεύσει 
εις Σάλωνα, διορίζονται μέλη αυτού, ο Κος Π. Ν. Λοιδωρίκης 
Διοικητής Σαλώνων κ.λ.π. – αντί του Κου Α. Μωραϊτίνη, & 
ο Κος Χ. Παπαδόπουλος Πρόεδρος του Πρωτοκλ., της Αναλ. 
Ελλάδος , αντί του Κου Χ. Μηλιάνη –Ο Κος Κ. Βασιλειάδης 
Γραμμ. Του Πρωτοκλ. Της Αναλ. Ελλάδος, διορίζεται Δημόσιος 
Συνήγορος παρά του αυτώ ΔικαστηρίωΟ επί της Δικαιοσύνης 
Γραμ. θέλει ενεργήσει το παρόν Διάταγμα
Εν Ναυπλίω την 12 Μαΐου 1831
Ο Κυβερνήτης
Ι. Α. Καποδίστριας (υπογραφή)»
Επικολλημένο σε χαρτί, με φθορά σε δύο σημεία και μικρή 
απώλεια κειμένου.

Lot. 8146 Starting Price: 250 €
ROUX Jules-Charles, “L’Isthme et le canal de Suez: 
historique, état actuel”, Paris, Librairie Hachette et Cie, 1901. 
8vo. COMPLETE in two (2) volumes, pp. iv, 516+16, 550. 
Many folding charts, diagrams and maps some in colour, 
numerous illustrations in text and two frontispieces.
Half leather marbled boards. Blind-stamped decorations and 
title in gilt on spines. Few loose leaves, reinforcement of the 
frontis and title page of vol. I. Ex libris labels “Jph Cattaui Pa-
cha”.
[TOGETHER]
De Lesseps Ferdinand M., “Percement de l’Isthme de Suez: 
Rapport de la Commission Hollandaise sur les consequenc-
es du percement de l’Isthme se Suez”, Paris, Chez Henri Plon, 
1860.
8vo, pp. lxxxvi+423. Including a folding table, a large folding 
coloured plan of the Canal and four (4) folding maps. Con-
temporary blue cloth, boards with stamp in gilt “Conservative 
Club” and also club’s label on front pastedown. Folding table 
creased, maps and plans with some wear along joints and 
marginal chipped edges.

Lot. 8145 Starting Price: 150 €
«Η Πανδώρα ήτοι συλλογή εκ των νεωτέρωνκαι ηδυτέρων 
εξωτερικών μελών εις τόμους δύο, Περιέχουσα γραικικά 
τραγώδια εξήκοντα και δύο και έτερα είκοσι εις μέλος 
ευρωπαϊκόν, με προσθήκη εν τω τέλει ενός μαθήματος 
γραικικού εις μακάμια (ήτοι ήχους) εβδομήκοντα και 
πέντε, εξηγηθέντα εις την νέαν της μουσικής μέθοδον, 
παρά Θεοδώρου παπα Παράσχου Φωκαέως… Τόμος Α», 
εν Κωνσταντινουπόλει κατά το Πατριαρχικόν του Γένους 
Τυπογραφείον, 1843.
«Η Πανδώρα ήτοι συλλογή εκ των νεωτέρωνκαι ηδυτέρων 

εξωτερικών μελών εις τόμους δύο, Περιέχουσα Μπεστέδες 
οκτώ, Σαρκιά εβδομήκοντα εξ και Γιουρούκ Σεμαγιά
ένδεκα ων τα μεν πεντήκοντα εισί νεομελούργητα… Τόμος 
Β», Εν Κωνστανρινουπόλει, Εκ της τυπογραφίας Κάστρου, 
1846.
Σπάνιες εκδόσεις  κοσμικής οθωμανικής μουσικής σε 
βυζαντινή παρασημαντική.
8ο, σελ. [3], 122, [14], 3, [1] + 170, [6].
Ξύλινες πινακίδες και περκαλίνη με εμπίεστη διακόσμηση, 
με φθορές εξωτερικά και σκέβρωμα καπακιών.

Lot. 8147 Starting Price: 400 €
SALAZARO Demetrio, “Studi sui monumenti della Italia 
meridionale dal IV al XIII secolo. Parte prima; parte seconda”, 
Tipogra�a A. Morelli, Napoli, 1871.
First and only edition. Ïe two parts in a portfolio. Loose 
sheets as issued including all the 48 impressive illustrations 
including chromolithographic plates, albumen photo-
graphs and a few heliotypes.
Folio portfolio, pp.[2], 70, [2], 24 leaves of plates + 69, [1], 
24 leaves of plates. In percaline portfolio with title in gilt on 
spine. Cachet “Deposuit J. Few short and marginal only tears 
on few sheets. Overal the plates are clean and �ne. Occa-
sional light spotting. Worn the external part of the portfolio. 
Roosval” on pastedown. Collated with the copies of the Bos-
ton Public Library.
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Lot. 8148 Starting Price: 200 €
EURIPIDES, GOETHE Johann Wolfgang von, “Iphigenie Auf 
Tauris: ein schauspiel von Goethe”, München Bremer Presse, 
1922. ONE OF 300 NUMBERED COPIES. A �ne numbered 
“143” edition limited in 300 pieces of Goethe’s reworking on 
Euripides’ “Iphigenia in Tauris”. Printed on laid watermarked 
paper. Original gilt-ruled full vellum. Light only external wear, 
overall a Very Fine copy.

Lot. 8149 Starting Price: 500 €
DOUIN Georges, “NAVARIN (6 Juillet – 20 Octobre 1827)”, 
Le Caire, 1927. Limited edition to 400 copies, including 21 
plates, 4 plans (one double-page and 3 folding) and a folding 
diagram.
RARE COPY possibly dedicated to Dimitrios Caclamanos 
(Δημήτριος Κακλαμάνος) and printed especially for the occa-
sion of the “Navarino Centenary and Greek War of Indepen-
dence commemorative exhibition” including:
a leaîet “Navarino Centenary Commemoration Dinner / 
London / 1927” the invitation for the dinner printed on thick 
carton with edges in gilt two 1927 Christmas cards cards with 
a reproduction of �eophilus Lee painting of the Battle of Na-
varino and a portrait of the Duke of Clarence, addressed to 
“monsieur Caclamanos” from Sir Alfred Codrington and Sir 
Trevor Dawson with “Admiralty Whitehall” relief stamps
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“�e Navarino Centenary and Greek War of Independence 
commemorative exhibition, to be held at the Greek Legation, 
from 21st October to 11th November 1927: Catalogue”, pp. 
16. 
Bound in contemporary calf with title in gilt on spine, blue 
covers with “double-headed eagle” emblem in gilt on front 
board, all edges gilt. External extensive rubbing along extrem-
ities and joints, the �rst two blanc sheets detached.

Lot. 8150 Starting Price: 150 €
SHOE Lucy, “Pro�les of Greek Mouldings”, Cambridge, 
Massachusetts: Harvard University Press, 1936. COMPLETE 
in two (2) folio Volumes: Text & Plates. Text vol. XVI, 187, 
[1], Plate vol. plates A-F, 1-79 (all present). Original brown 
cloth, in EXCELLENT condition.

Lot. 8148

Lot. 8149

Lot. 8150

Εικονογραφημένες Εκδόσεις / Illustrated Books - Limited Editions

Lot. 8151 Starting Price: 1500 €
WATTS W.W. (1752-1851), “�e Seats of the Nobility and 
Gentry in a Collection of the Most Interesting and Picturesque 
views, from Drawings by the most Eminent Artists with 
Descriptions of Each View”, Published by W. Watts, Chelsea, 
1779 [-1786]. Oblong 4to, 170 pp., engraved calligraphic 
title-plate and 84 plates, each one followed by a leaf with 
descriptive text.
A beautiful collection of picturesque views engraved by 
William Watts “From Drawings by the most Eminent Artists”, 
showing the stunning country houses of the British nobility 
and gentry. �e delicate engravings in W. Watt’s most famous 
work, oñer a most important record of English stately homes 
and the late eighteenth century gardens that surrounded 
them. �e engravings were executed by Watts aÇer his own 
designs, as well as those of Indigo Jones,  W. Tomkins, R. Wil-
son, G. Barret, C. Metz, W. Hodges and many others.
Contemporary full green morocco binding with roulette on 
the boards, red morocco title piece on the gilt back and îoral 
ornaments; slightly rubbed and bumped on corners. Marbled 
endpapers, with engraved ex-libris label of the Count Leo 
�un-Hohenstein, actual ruler of Bohemia in 1848. Scattered 
spotting and foxing inside, otherwise clean and tight.
Good copy.
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Lot. 8148 Starting Price: 200 €
EURIPIDES, GOETHE Johann Wolfgang von, “Iphigenie Auf 
Tauris: ein schauspiel von Goethe”, München Bremer Presse, 
1922. ONE OF 300 NUMBERED COPIES. A �ne numbered 
“143” edition limited in 300 pieces of Goethe’s reworking on 
Euripides’ “Iphigenia in Tauris”. Printed on laid watermarked 
paper. Original gilt-ruled full vellum. Light only external wear, 
overall a Very Fine copy.

Lot. 8149 Starting Price: 500 €
DOUIN Georges, “NAVARIN (6 Juillet – 20 Octobre 1827)”, 
Le Caire, 1927. Limited edition to 400 copies, including 21 
plates, 4 plans (one double-page and 3 folding) and a folding 
diagram.
RARE COPY possibly dedicated to Dimitrios Caclamanos 
(Δημήτριος Κακλαμάνος) and printed especially for the occa-
sion of the “Navarino Centenary and Greek War of Indepen-
dence commemorative exhibition” including:
a leaîet “Navarino Centenary Commemoration Dinner / 
London / 1927” the invitation for the dinner printed on thick 
carton with edges in gilt two 1927 Christmas cards cards with 
a reproduction of �eophilus Lee painting of the Battle of Na-
varino and a portrait of the Duke of Clarence, addressed to 
“monsieur Caclamanos” from Sir Alfred Codrington and Sir 
Trevor Dawson with “Admiralty Whitehall” relief stamps
[BOUND TOGETHER]
“�e Navarino Centenary and Greek War of Independence 
commemorative exhibition, to be held at the Greek Legation, 
from 21st October to 11th November 1927: Catalogue”, pp. 
16. 
Bound in contemporary calf with title in gilt on spine, blue 
covers with “double-headed eagle” emblem in gilt on front 
board, all edges gilt. External extensive rubbing along extrem-
ities and joints, the �rst two blanc sheets detached.

Lot. 8150 Starting Price: 150 €
SHOE Lucy, “Pro�les of Greek Mouldings”, Cambridge, 
Massachusetts: Harvard University Press, 1936. COMPLETE 
in two (2) folio Volumes: Text & Plates. Text vol. XVI, 187, 
[1], Plate vol. plates A-F, 1-79 (all present). Original brown 
cloth, in EXCELLENT condition.

Lot. 8148

Lot. 8149

Lot. 8150

Εικονογραφημένες Εκδόσεις / Illustrated Books - Limited Editions

Lot. 8151 Starting Price: 1500 €
WATTS W.W. (1752-1851), “�e Seats of the Nobility and 
Gentry in a Collection of the Most Interesting and Picturesque 
views, from Drawings by the most Eminent Artists with 
Descriptions of Each View”, Published by W. Watts, Chelsea, 
1779 [-1786]. Oblong 4to, 170 pp., engraved calligraphic 
title-plate and 84 plates, each one followed by a leaf with 
descriptive text.
A beautiful collection of picturesque views engraved by 
William Watts “From Drawings by the most Eminent Artists”, 
showing the stunning country houses of the British nobility 
and gentry. �e delicate engravings in W. Watt’s most famous 
work, oñer a most important record of English stately homes 
and the late eighteenth century gardens that surrounded 
them. �e engravings were executed by Watts aÇer his own 
designs, as well as those of Indigo Jones,  W. Tomkins, R. Wil-
son, G. Barret, C. Metz, W. Hodges and many others.
Contemporary full green morocco binding with roulette on 
the boards, red morocco title piece on the gilt back and îoral 
ornaments; slightly rubbed and bumped on corners. Marbled 
endpapers, with engraved ex-libris label of the Count Leo 
�un-Hohenstein, actual ruler of Bohemia in 1848. Scattered 
spotting and foxing inside, otherwise clean and tight.
Good copy.
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Lot. 8152 Starting Price: 150 €
HUNT Leigh, “AMYNTAS, a Tale of the Woods; from the Italian 
of Torquato Tasso”, T. and J. Allman, London, 1820. First 
edition, in-12mo, p. [6], xxxii, 146, [6]. Author’s dedication to 
John Keats & preface, portrait frontispiece and three full-
page engravings. Engraved ex-libris “Walter Wilson Greg”.
XIXth c. binding, half leather (sheep) with corners, top edge 
gilt; worn spine with gilt lettering, bumped extremities. ink 
pallet on îyleaf ‘bound by Stoackley late Hawes’. Clean and 
tight inside. Uncommon and Good copy.

Lot. 8153 Starting Price: 200 €
BOUCHET Jules, “Compositions Antiques”, 1851.
Oblong 4to, pp.14 + an engraved title page and 16 tissue-
guarded full-page plates. Scarce edition published by the 
author at his own expense. �e plates present imaginary 
reconstructions of principal ancient Greek and Roman ar-
chitectural features such as forum, portique, Atrium and in-
cluding a depiction of the Acropolis, providing also insights of 
urban life by depicting people surrounding the urban struc-
tures. Spotting inside, mainly on white margins, round ex-
libris cachets on title page and on some of the plates. Leather 
spine, carton marbled boards, wear along extremities.
Jules-Frédéric Bouchet was a talented architect, draughtsman 
and engraver. His interest and studies on the Classical and Ro-
man antiquities and their inîuence on Renaissance architec-
ture, signi�cantly añected his architecture projects.

Lot. 8154 Starting Price: 250 €
BAYROS Franz von, “Die sechzehnte Ehefreude”, Private 
publication “Privatdruck”, 1909. Portfolio, one of 100 
numbered copies of the private print “Nr.66” including seven 
(7) loose full-page woodcuts by Franz von Bayros with the 
designs presenting a satire on Antoine de la Salle “Les Quinze 
joies de marriage”. �e portfolio was published separately 
from the text edition that was printed the same year in 
Vienna in 600 numbered copies. Tear on spine and signs of 
waterstain of the portfolio. One plate light-stained all the 
other in excellent condition.

Lot. 8155 Starting Price: 500 €
KINGSLEY Charles, “Ïe Heroes, or Greek Fairy Tales for 
My Children”, London: Published by Philip Lee Warner at the 
Ricardi Press for the Medici Society, 1912. Numbered copy 
“323” of a total of 500. Deluxe edition of Greek myths illus-
trated with a frontispiece and 11 mounted colour plates de-
signed by Russell Flint.
Exceptional binding with front and rear doublures: blue 
dyed full Morocco, gilt paneled covers with motifs from the 
ancient Greek tradition, green dyed Morocco covering the in-
teriors of the book’s boards and decorated with similar motifs, 
spine divided in six panels with raised bands, all edges gilt, 
green silk free end-papers. Stamped “Rumpus Ltd Oxford St 
on lower part of front turn-in. Watermarked paper. Handwrit-
ten owner’s dedication on rear free end-paper. Fine ex-libris 
label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”.

Lot. 8154

Lot. 8156 Starting Price: 100 €
[One Ïousand and One Nights] Fulda Ludwig (ed.), Fernand 
Schultz-Wettel (illus.), “Tausend und eine Nacht” Neufeld & 
Henius, Berlin, 1914. COMPLETE in 4 Volumes. 4to, pp. 398 
+ 398 + 429 + 325. Including 20 colour tipped-in and 80 
b&w full-page plates designed by Fernand Schultz-Wettel. 
Fine binding, diñerent from the copies of the normal edition: 
full-vellum with pictorial coloured decorations in gilt on front 
boards of each volume and �ne tooling in gilt on spine. Each 
volume in original slipcase. Spotting to sllipcases and light to 
covers, otherwise good condition.
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Lot. 8152 Starting Price: 150 €
HUNT Leigh, “AMYNTAS, a Tale of the Woods; from the Italian 
of Torquato Tasso”, T. and J. Allman, London, 1820. First 
edition, in-12mo, p. [6], xxxii, 146, [6]. Author’s dedication to 
John Keats & preface, portrait frontispiece and three full-
page engravings. Engraved ex-libris “Walter Wilson Greg”.
XIXth c. binding, half leather (sheep) with corners, top edge 
gilt; worn spine with gilt lettering, bumped extremities. ink 
pallet on îyleaf ‘bound by Stoackley late Hawes’. Clean and 
tight inside. Uncommon and Good copy.

Lot. 8153 Starting Price: 200 €
BOUCHET Jules, “Compositions Antiques”, 1851.
Oblong 4to, pp.14 + an engraved title page and 16 tissue-
guarded full-page plates. Scarce edition published by the 
author at his own expense. �e plates present imaginary 
reconstructions of principal ancient Greek and Roman ar-
chitectural features such as forum, portique, Atrium and in-
cluding a depiction of the Acropolis, providing also insights of 
urban life by depicting people surrounding the urban struc-
tures. Spotting inside, mainly on white margins, round ex-
libris cachets on title page and on some of the plates. Leather 
spine, carton marbled boards, wear along extremities.
Jules-Frédéric Bouchet was a talented architect, draughtsman 
and engraver. His interest and studies on the Classical and Ro-
man antiquities and their inîuence on Renaissance architec-
ture, signi�cantly añected his architecture projects.

Lot. 8154 Starting Price: 250 €
BAYROS Franz von, “Die sechzehnte Ehefreude”, Private 
publication “Privatdruck”, 1909. Portfolio, one of 100 
numbered copies of the private print “Nr.66” including seven 
(7) loose full-page woodcuts by Franz von Bayros with the 
designs presenting a satire on Antoine de la Salle “Les Quinze 
joies de marriage”. �e portfolio was published separately 
from the text edition that was printed the same year in 
Vienna in 600 numbered copies. Tear on spine and signs of 
waterstain of the portfolio. One plate light-stained all the 
other in excellent condition.

Lot. 8155 Starting Price: 500 €
KINGSLEY Charles, “Ïe Heroes, or Greek Fairy Tales for 
My Children”, London: Published by Philip Lee Warner at the 
Ricardi Press for the Medici Society, 1912. Numbered copy 
“323” of a total of 500. Deluxe edition of Greek myths illus-
trated with a frontispiece and 11 mounted colour plates de-
signed by Russell Flint.
Exceptional binding with front and rear doublures: blue 
dyed full Morocco, gilt paneled covers with motifs from the 
ancient Greek tradition, green dyed Morocco covering the in-
teriors of the book’s boards and decorated with similar motifs, 
spine divided in six panels with raised bands, all edges gilt, 
green silk free end-papers. Stamped “Rumpus Ltd Oxford St 
on lower part of front turn-in. Watermarked paper. Handwrit-
ten owner’s dedication on rear free end-paper. Fine ex-libris 
label in gilt “Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου”.

Lot. 8154

Lot. 8156 Starting Price: 100 €
[One Ïousand and One Nights] Fulda Ludwig (ed.), Fernand 
Schultz-Wettel (illus.), “Tausend und eine Nacht” Neufeld & 
Henius, Berlin, 1914. COMPLETE in 4 Volumes. 4to, pp. 398 
+ 398 + 429 + 325. Including 20 colour tipped-in and 80 
b&w full-page plates designed by Fernand Schultz-Wettel. 
Fine binding, diñerent from the copies of the normal edition: 
full-vellum with pictorial coloured decorations in gilt on front 
boards of each volume and �ne tooling in gilt on spine. Each 
volume in original slipcase. Spotting to sllipcases and light to 
covers, otherwise good condition.
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Lot. 8157 Starting Price: 400 €
DANTE Alighieri, BAYROS Franz von, TOTH Karl (ed.), “Die 
gottliche komodie”, Amalthea Verlag, Vienna, 1921. Complete 
in 3 Volumes in 4to. Numbered Limited edition “No.65” of 
1100. Illustrated with 60 mounted colour plates of Franz 
Von Bayros. Vellum spines with title in gilt, boards with round 
emblem “Firenze /Verona / Ravenna” in gilt. Moderate wear 
to cover / joint of Vol. I, otherwise in Fine condition.

Lot. 8158 Starting Price: 80 €
BYRON Lord, AUSTEN John (ill.), “Don Juan”, London, John 
Lane, 1926. 8vo, pp.408. Includes 93 b&w erotic illustra-
tions and decorations by John Austen of which 17 full-page 
(including the frontispiece). Contemporary full calf bound 
by “Sangorski & Sutcliáe” in London (stamp on free end-
paper). Covers with 3 �llets, 4 small cornerpieces and title 
in gilt on front cover, spine with raised bands ornamented in 
gilt with title on two black Morocco strips, highly decorated 
turn-ins tooled in gilt, all-edges gilt. Fine ex-libris label in gilt 
“Βιβλιοθήκη Σπ. Λοβέρδου” on front pastedown.
Light external scratches and light spotting inside.

Lot. 8159 Starting Price: 300 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] GIDE Andre, GALANIS D., “Le Roi Candaule”, 
Editions Aux Aldes , Paris, 1927. 4to (28x23cm).
Limited edition, numbered copy “132”, one of the 304 copies. 
Including 10 etchings in red ink of which one frontispiece. 
Original paper covers with a plate on front cover. External 
sunning and wear along extremities of spine. Very �ne inside.
10 βαθυτυπίες του Δ. Γαλάνη τυπωμένες με κόκκινη 
μελάνη. Οξυγραφία και χάραξη με καλέμι στο εξώφυλλο 
και στα εντός κειμένου σχέδια, ξεστή χαλκογραφία η 
προμετωπίδα.
ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ «Τα εικονογραφημένα βιβλία», 1927/2
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Lot. 8160 Starting Price: 150 €
DUCHAMP Marcel, BRETON André, “First Papers Of 
SURREALISM”, New York, Coordinating council of French 
relief society, 1942. Brochure of the pioneering exhibition 
held in New York in 1942, where a group of émigré 
surrealist artists led by André Breton mounted the �rst 
major exhibition of surrealist art in the United States. �e 
exhibition was designed by Marcel Duchamp. �e brochure 
includes introductory texts and reproductions of works 
by Williarm Steig, Marc Chagall, Picasso, Max Ernst, 
Leonora Carrington, Giorgio de Chirico, Henri Matisse, 
Morris Hirsh�eld, Joan Miro, Kurt Seligmann, Yves Tanguy, 
Andre Masson, Alexander Calder, Robert Motherwell, etc. 
Texts in French or English. So� paper edition’s covers with 
introductory text about the exhibition. Stamps “Howard 
Bay” on front cover and �rst blanc sheet. Covers detached, 
occasional spotting inside.

Lot. 8161 Starting Price: 180 €
WARHOL Andy, Malanga, Gerard & Jonas Mekas (editors), 
“FILM CULTURE”, New York: Film Culture non-pro�t 
corporation, 1967. FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. 64with 
original illustrated wrappers. �is issue, designed by George 
Maciunas is devoted primarily to Andy Warhol with many 
photo stills from his �lms, interviews with his actors, and 
critical essays. Contributions also about Mario Montez, Jack 
Smith and texts of Malanga, Jonas Mekas, Gregory Battcock, 
Sheldon Renan and other. Lightly creased corners.
[Together]
“AN INDEX TO FILM CULTURE: No. 1 - No. 46”, 12mo, pp. 
[24]. Listing of articles, interviews, and reviews for the �rst 12 
years of Film Culture.
[Together]
Subscription to Film Culture for one year.

Lot. 8162 Starting Price: 150 €
ANDY WARHOL, photographic portrait on “Kodak Electronic 
Imaging Paper” and signed in blue marker pen on lower part. 
Photograph dim. 35 x 24.5 cm.
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Lot. 8163 Starting Price: 1200 €
BLAUTH Franz Hermann / KAZANTZAKIS Nikos. “Nikos Kazantzakis, Christ Recruci�ed. 15 woodcuts by H. F. Blauth. Dedicated 
to Betty Komninos” [In Greek]. ONE OF THE 20 COPIES. No date but 1969. Folio (63x42cm), 1 sheet with wood-engraved title and 
15 loose sheets with woodcuts of varying sizes (~20x30cm each), all signed and numbered “9/20” by the artist. In paper slipcase 
with the title woodcut pasted on lower le�. Slipcase worn and teared. Small marginal tear on title sheet. Horiz. paper crease of 
the sheets inside. Very Rare. 
ΜΠΛΑΟΥΤ Φραντζ Χέρμανν / ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΑΚΗΣ Νίκος, “Ο Χριστός ξανασταυρώνεται του Νίκου Καζαντζάκη. 15 ξυλογραφίες 
του H. F. Blauth. Αφιερωμένο στη Μπέττυ Κομνινού”. Έκδοση σε μόλις 20 αντίτυπα [1969]. Folio, 63x42 εκατ. Εγχάρακτη 
σελίδα τίτλου και 15 λυτές ολοσέλιδες ξυλογραφίες του Φραντζ Χέρμανν Μπλάουτ εμπνευσμένες από το έργο» Ο Χριστός 
ξανασταυρώνεται» του Νίκου Καζαντζάκη, όλες αριθμημένες «9/20», χρονολογημένες και υπογεγραμμένες από τον χαράκτη 
με μολύβι. Διαστάσεις ξυλογραφιών ~20x30εκ. Αρχική χάρτινη θήκη με επικολλημένη την ξυλογραφία της σελ. τίτλου. Θήκη με 
αρκετές φθορές, μικρό σχίσιμο στο περιθώριο της σελ. τίτλου. Οριζόντια τσάκιση των φύλλων εντός, πιο εμφανής σε 7 φύλλα. 
Ιδιαίτερα Σπάνιο.

Lot. 8164 Starting Price: 2500 €
ANTONAKOS Stephen (Αντωνάκος Στυλιανός), “BOOK 1980-1985”.
ONE OF THE 80 COPIES prepared by the Greek born American sculptor most well known for his abstract sculptures o�en incor-
porating neon. Numbered “48/80” and signed in pen by the artist. 4to (31x31cm), 62 leaves.
Rare conceptual artwork in the form of an illustrated book. �e book is formed of 62 unnumbered coloured sheets, including 
eight collages, several silkscreens and lithographs, photographic illustrations and various cut paper works. Some of the sheets 
are accompanied by artists “notes” printed on loose small transparent drawing papers.
Title and number of the copy on one of the last sheets, without publication place or date. Original cloth covers and spine illus-
trated with artist’s design. �ick case. In excellent condition. Few only copies tracked in museums collections, not tracked in 
auction sale.
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Lot. 8163 Starting Price: 1200 €
BLAUTH Franz Hermann / KAZANTZAKIS Nikos. “Nikos Kazantzakis, Christ Recruci�ed. 15 woodcuts by H. F. Blauth. Dedicated 
to Betty Komninos” [In Greek]. ONE OF THE 20 COPIES. No date but 1969. Folio (63x42cm), 1 sheet with wood-engraved title and 
15 loose sheets with woodcuts of varying sizes (~20x30cm each), all signed and numbered “9/20” by the artist. In paper slipcase 
with the title woodcut pasted on lower le�. Slipcase worn and teared. Small marginal tear on title sheet. Horiz. paper crease of 
the sheets inside. Very Rare. 
ΜΠΛΑΟΥΤ Φραντζ Χέρμανν / ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΑΚΗΣ Νίκος, “Ο Χριστός ξανασταυρώνεται του Νίκου Καζαντζάκη. 15 ξυλογραφίες 
του H. F. Blauth. Αφιερωμένο στη Μπέττυ Κομνινού”. Έκδοση σε μόλις 20 αντίτυπα [1969]. Folio, 63x42 εκατ. Εγχάρακτη 
σελίδα τίτλου και 15 λυτές ολοσέλιδες ξυλογραφίες του Φραντζ Χέρμανν Μπλάουτ εμπνευσμένες από το έργο» Ο Χριστός 
ξανασταυρώνεται» του Νίκου Καζαντζάκη, όλες αριθμημένες «9/20», χρονολογημένες και υπογεγραμμένες από τον χαράκτη 
με μολύβι. Διαστάσεις ξυλογραφιών ~20x30εκ. Αρχική χάρτινη θήκη με επικολλημένη την ξυλογραφία της σελ. τίτλου. Θήκη με 
αρκετές φθορές, μικρό σχίσιμο στο περιθώριο της σελ. τίτλου. Οριζόντια τσάκιση των φύλλων εντός, πιο εμφανής σε 7 φύλλα. 
Ιδιαίτερα Σπάνιο.

Lot. 8164 Starting Price: 2500 €
ANTONAKOS Stephen (Αντωνάκος Στυλιανός), “BOOK 1980-1985”.
ONE OF THE 80 COPIES prepared by the Greek born American sculptor most well known for his abstract sculptures o�en incor-
porating neon. Numbered “48/80” and signed in pen by the artist. 4to (31x31cm), 62 leaves.
Rare conceptual artwork in the form of an illustrated book. �e book is formed of 62 unnumbered coloured sheets, including 
eight collages, several silkscreens and lithographs, photographic illustrations and various cut paper works. Some of the sheets 
are accompanied by artists “notes” printed on loose small transparent drawing papers.
Title and number of the copy on one of the last sheets, without publication place or date. Original cloth covers and spine illus-
trated with artist’s design. �ick case. In excellent condition. Few only copies tracked in museums collections, not tracked in 
auction sale.
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Lot. 8165 Starting Price: 350 €
ΚΑΒΑΦΗΣ Κωνσταντίνος, “ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ / Καλλιτεχνική 
εργασία Τάκη Καλμούχου, φιλολογική επιμέλεια Ρίκας 
Σεγκοπούλου”, εκδ. “Αλεξανδρινή Τέχνη”, Αλεξάνδρεια, 1935.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 2030 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (Αρ. 
1860). Μεγάλο 8ο, σελ.191, [13]. Μ’ ένα πορτραίτο του 
ποιητή, ξυλόγραφα πρωτογράμματα και διακοσμητικά 
ενοτήτων / ποιημάτων. Το έργο αυτό αποτελεί την πρώτη 
συγκεντρωτική έκδοση ποιημάτων του Κ. Καβάφη.
Πανί (φθορές στη δερμάτινη ράχη). Διάσπαρτα στίγματα 
οξείδωσης εσωτερικά. Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8166 Starting Price: 250 €
[ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ] ΣΤΑΥΡΑΚΙΟΣ Κοσμάς 
(ψευδώνυμο), “Αντρέας Δημακούδης - Ένας νέος μοναχός”, 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1935. Σε 12ο, σελ. 158,[2]. 
Νεότερο δέσιμο (πανί), διατηρούνται τα αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
Το βιβλίο αποτελεί την ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΜΦΑΝΙΣΗ του Ν. Πεντζίκη 
στα νεοελληνικά γράμματα με ψευδώνυμο (1935). Η
δεύτερη έκδοση του βιβλίου πραγματοποιείται στα 1977, με 
το κανονικό όνομα του λογοτέχνη.

Lot. 8167 Starting Price: 150 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Συνοδεία. Πεζογραφήματα 1936-1968”. ΠΡΩΤΗ
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 1970, 8ο, σελ. 149, [3]. Αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). Με χειρόγραφη 
αφιέρωση του Πεντζίκη σε ολοσέλιδο ζωγραφικό 
πλαίσιο (σελ.6).  “Συνοδεία. Πεζογραφήματα 1936-1968”, 
ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, 
Θεσσαλονίκη, 1984, σελ. 161, [3]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). Με ολοσέλιδη χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση 
του Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα.
Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8168 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Πραγματογνωσία και άλλα 
Επτά Κείμενα Μυθοπλασίας Νεωτερικής”. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
“Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1977, 
σελ. 259, [5]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του 
ιδίου). 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση σε έγχρωμο ζωγραφικό πλαίσιο 
του Ν. Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα. Πολύ Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8169 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Ανδρέας Δημακούδης και 
άλλες μαρτυρίες χαμού και δεύτερης πανοπλίας”. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 
1977. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 275, [5]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση και έγχρωμο ζωγραφικό σχέδιο 
του Ν. Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα. Πολύ Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8170 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Το μυθιστόρημα της κυρίας 
Έρσης”. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές 
Εκδόσεις”, 1978. Σε 8ο, σελ. 436, [4]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου), μικρή φθορά περιμετρικά. Εξαιρετική 
κατάσταση στο εσωτερικό.
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση σε έγχρωμο ζωγραφικό πλαίσιο.

Ελληνική Λογοτεχνία - Ποίηση / Greek Literature

Lot. 8165

Lot. 8168

Lot. 8169

Lot. 8171 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Παλαιότερα ποιήματα 
και νεώτερα πεζά”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΣΥΓΚΕΝΤΡΩΤΙΚΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
“Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1980, 
σελ. 179, [5]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). 
Με εκτενή ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση και σχέδιο του Ν. Πεντζίκη
στην πρώτη σελίδα. Πολύ Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8172 Starting Price: 300 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Μητέρα Θεσσαλονίκη”. 
Έκδοση επετειακή για τα 2.300 χρόνια από την ίδρυση της 
πόλης. “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 
[1985].Σε 8ο, σελ. 95, [5]. Σε 200 αντίτυπα εκτός εμπορίου, 
εικονογραφημένη με 10 εκτός κειμένου ζωγραφιές του 
συγγραφέα. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του 
ιδίου).
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα.
[ΜΑΖΙ]
• Ευχετήρια αναδιπλούμενη κάρτα των 
Αγροτικών  Συνεταιριστικών Εκδόσεων με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του Πεντζίκη.

Lot. 8173 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, δεκατέσσερις (14) φωτογραφίες 
με ζωγραφιές του, διαστ. 13 x 17,5 εκ. Οι οκτώ (8) φέρουν 
στην πίσω όψη υπογεγραμμένες ιδιόχειρες σημειώσεις
του.

Lot. 8170

Lot. 8171

Lot. 8173
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Lot. 8165 Starting Price: 350 €
ΚΑΒΑΦΗΣ Κωνσταντίνος, “ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ / Καλλιτεχνική 
εργασία Τάκη Καλμούχου, φιλολογική επιμέλεια Ρίκας 
Σεγκοπούλου”, εκδ. “Αλεξανδρινή Τέχνη”, Αλεξάνδρεια, 1935.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 2030 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (Αρ. 
1860). Μεγάλο 8ο, σελ.191, [13]. Μ’ ένα πορτραίτο του 
ποιητή, ξυλόγραφα πρωτογράμματα και διακοσμητικά 
ενοτήτων / ποιημάτων. Το έργο αυτό αποτελεί την πρώτη 
συγκεντρωτική έκδοση ποιημάτων του Κ. Καβάφη.
Πανί (φθορές στη δερμάτινη ράχη). Διάσπαρτα στίγματα 
οξείδωσης εσωτερικά. Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8166 Starting Price: 250 €
[ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ] ΣΤΑΥΡΑΚΙΟΣ Κοσμάς 
(ψευδώνυμο), “Αντρέας Δημακούδης - Ένας νέος μοναχός”, 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1935. Σε 12ο, σελ. 158,[2]. 
Νεότερο δέσιμο (πανί), διατηρούνται τα αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
Το βιβλίο αποτελεί την ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΜΦΑΝΙΣΗ του Ν. Πεντζίκη 
στα νεοελληνικά γράμματα με ψευδώνυμο (1935). Η
δεύτερη έκδοση του βιβλίου πραγματοποιείται στα 1977, με 
το κανονικό όνομα του λογοτέχνη.

Lot. 8167 Starting Price: 150 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Συνοδεία. Πεζογραφήματα 1936-1968”. ΠΡΩΤΗ
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 1970, 8ο, σελ. 149, [3]. Αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). Με χειρόγραφη 
αφιέρωση του Πεντζίκη σε ολοσέλιδο ζωγραφικό 
πλαίσιο (σελ.6).  “Συνοδεία. Πεζογραφήματα 1936-1968”, 
ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, 
Θεσσαλονίκη, 1984, σελ. 161, [3]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). Με ολοσέλιδη χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση 
του Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα.
Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8168 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Πραγματογνωσία και άλλα 
Επτά Κείμενα Μυθοπλασίας Νεωτερικής”. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
“Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1977, 
σελ. 259, [5]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του 
ιδίου). 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση σε έγχρωμο ζωγραφικό πλαίσιο 
του Ν. Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα. Πολύ Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8169 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Ανδρέας Δημακούδης και 
άλλες μαρτυρίες χαμού και δεύτερης πανοπλίας”. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 
1977. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 275, [5]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση και έγχρωμο ζωγραφικό σχέδιο 
του Ν. Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα. Πολύ Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8170 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Το μυθιστόρημα της κυρίας 
Έρσης”. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές 
Εκδόσεις”, 1978. Σε 8ο, σελ. 436, [4]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου), μικρή φθορά περιμετρικά. Εξαιρετική 
κατάσταση στο εσωτερικό.
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση σε έγχρωμο ζωγραφικό πλαίσιο.

Ελληνική Λογοτεχνία - Ποίηση / Greek Literature

Lot. 8165

Lot. 8168

Lot. 8169

Lot. 8171 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Παλαιότερα ποιήματα 
και νεώτερα πεζά”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΣΥΓΚΕΝΤΡΩΤΙΚΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
“Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1980, 
σελ. 179, [5]. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του ιδίου). 
Με εκτενή ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση και σχέδιο του Ν. Πεντζίκη
στην πρώτη σελίδα. Πολύ Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8172 Starting Price: 300 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, “Μητέρα Θεσσαλονίκη”. 
Έκδοση επετειακή για τα 2.300 χρόνια από την ίδρυση της 
πόλης. “Αγροτικές Συνεταιριστικές Εκδόσεις”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 
[1985].Σε 8ο, σελ. 95, [5]. Σε 200 αντίτυπα εκτός εμπορίου, 
εικονογραφημένη με 10 εκτός κειμένου ζωγραφιές του 
συγγραφέα. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα (του 
ιδίου).
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Πεντζίκη στην πρώτη σελίδα.
[ΜΑΖΙ]
• Ευχετήρια αναδιπλούμενη κάρτα των 
Αγροτικών  Συνεταιριστικών Εκδόσεων με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του Πεντζίκη.

Lot. 8173 Starting Price: 100 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ, δεκατέσσερις (14) φωτογραφίες 
με ζωγραφιές του, διαστ. 13 x 17,5 εκ. Οι οκτώ (8) φέρουν 
στην πίσω όψη υπογεγραμμένες ιδιόχειρες σημειώσεις
του.

Lot. 8170

Lot. 8171

Lot. 8173
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Lot. 8174 Starting Price: 350 €
ΡΙΤΣΟΣ Γιάννης, “Πυραμίδες”, Εκδ. “Γκοβόστης”, Αθήνα, 
1935. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 500 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (αρ. 
41), σε 8ο, σελ. 111, [1]. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής (πανί στη ράχη 
και στις γωνίες). Εξαιρετική κατάταση στις εσωτερικές 
σελίδες.
Αποτελεί τη δεύτερη ποιητική συλλογή του Γιάννη Ρίτσου, 
μετά το “Τρακτέρ / Ποιήματα” τον προηγούμενο χρόνο 
(1934). Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του ποιητή, στη σελίδα 
τίτλου προς τη θεία του Αφροδίτη Ρίτσου.

Lot. 8175 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Οι Γκριμάτσες του Ανθρώπου”, 
Αθήνα, Τυπογραφικά καταστήματα Ανδρ. Ματαράγκα, 1935. 
Σε 8ο, σελ. 92, [4]. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, με 2 σχέδια του Ευθύμη 
Παπαδημητρίου (το ένα ολοσέλιδο). Πρώτη συγκεντρωτική 
έκδοση των έργων του ποιητή, ακολούθησε δεύτερη έκδοση 
με προσθήκες το 1940 (εκδόσεις Αντωνοπούλου).
Πανόδετο, έχουν διατηρηθεί τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα (λερωμένα, 
λείπει μικρό τμήμα της κάτω εξωτερικής γωνίας. Λίγα 
στίγματα οξείδωσης και μικροί λεκέδες, τσάκιση στην επάνω 
δεξιά γωνία των σελ. 13-14). Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8176 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, Παλέρμο 4/9/1973. Χειρόγραφη 
δισέλιδη επιστολή του Νικηφόρου Βρεττάκου προς τον 
ποιητή Γ. Θέμελη. Υπογραφή στην 2η σελίδα. Αναφέρεται 
σε πρόσφατο έργο του, στο «Ο Προμηθέας ή Το Παιχνίδι 
Μιας Μέρας» και σχολιάζοντας ποιητικό έργο του Γ. Θέμελη 
αναφέρει μεταξύ άλλων: «…Ο κάθε άνθρωπος είναι μια 
μονάδα που αποτελεί έναν αυτοτελή κόσμο, υποχρεωμένο 
ν’ αντιμετωπίσει μόνος του το θέμα της μοναξιάς και το 
πρόβλημα της αιώνιας μοίρας. Σ’ αυτή την ατομική (που 
είναι και καθολική) περιπέτεια, δεν θα υπάρξει τέλος. Είναι 
μια περιοχή που συνδέεται με την ανώτερη έκφραση, την 
ποίηση δηλαδή, που η σφραγίδα της στο χαρτί, είναι η ίδια η 
σφραγίδα του ανθρώπινου δράματος…»

Lot. 8177 Starting Price: 150 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Ο λόγος αυτών των γραμμών”. 
Δακτυλογραφημένο κείμενο του ποιητή σε 21 σελίδες (έντεκα 
φύλλα, 34 x 22 εκατ), γραμμένο κατά τη διάρκεια του Ψυχρού 
Πολέμου. Με πολλές αυτόγραφες διορθώσεις.

Lot. 8178 Starting Price: 150 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Κι απάνω απ’ τους βράχους των 
Φαιδριάδων…”. Αυτόγραφο ποίημα, γραμμένο με μαύρο 
μαρκαδοράκι και υπογεγραμμένο στο τέλος, σε σελίδα 29 x 
21 εκατ. Η πίσω όψη λευκή. Ελαφρές τσακίσεις.

Lot. 8174

Lot. 8175

Lot. 8176

Lot. 8178

Lot. 8179 Starting Price: 350 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ 1. - Στροφή, Η Στέρνα, 
Μυθιστόρημα, Γυμνοπαιδία”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 525 
αριθμημένα αντίτυπα. Αθήνα 1940, σελ. 99, [5]. Πανί με 
δέρμα στη ράχη.

Lot. 8180 Starting Price: 300 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “...Κύπρον ου μ’ ἐθέσπισεν...”, Αθήνα, 
“Ίκαρος”, 1955. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 1030 αριθμημένα 
αντίτυπα (αρ. αντ. «489»). 8ο, σελ. 55, [5]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρύς αποχρωματισμός εξωφύλλου, ράχη με φθορές και 
με τον τίτλο χειρόγραφα γραμμένο. Σφραγίδα ιδιωτικής 
βιβλιοθήκης στη σελ. τίτλου. [Κατσίμπαλης 17].

Lot. 8181 Starting Price: 150 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “Τρία κρυφά ποιήματα”, Αθήνα, 1966. 
Σε 8ο, σελ. 67, [2]. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 500 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ 
ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ σε χαρτί «Ingres βεργάτο», το συγκεκριμένο Νο 
«382». Τυπωμένο στα τυπογραφικά εργαστήρια του Γαλλικού 
Ινστιτούτου Αθηνών. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Κτητορική σημείωση 
με στυλό στον ψευδότιτλο, αυτοκόλλητη ταινία στη βάση της 
σελίδας τίτλου. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8182 Starting Price: 800 €
ΓΚΑΤΣΟΣ Νίκος, “Αμοργός”, “Αετός”, Αθήνα, 1943. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 308 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα, αρ. αντ. «259».
Αντίτυπο με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ν. Γκάτσου στο πρώτο 
λευκό φύλλο. Η μοναδική ποιητική σύνθεση που εξέδωσε ο 
Γκάτσος.
8ο, σελ. [40]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα έγχρωμα ξυλόγραφα 
κοσμήματα στο εξώφυλλο και τη σελ. τίτλου, και ασπρόμαυρο 
στο τελευταίο λευκό φύλλο. Επιδιορθώσεις στη ράχη, μικρές 
φθορές περιμετρικά, τοπικά οξειδωμένα τα 2 πρώτα και τα 
2 τελευταία φύλλα).

Lot. 8183 Starting Price: 200 €
ΓΚΑΤΣΟΣ Νίκος (μτφ.) LORCA Federico Garcia, “Ο ματωμένος 
γάμος. Εισαγωγή και μετάφραση από τα ισπανικά Νίκου 
Γκάτσου”, “Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 1945. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ.8o, σελ. 
106, [2].
Αντίτυπο με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του ποιητή (εν μέρει 
σβησμένη) στον ψευδότιτλο.
Μικρή μολυβιά με στυλό στο περιθώριο της σ. 100. 
Σύγχρονη βιβλιοδεσία (πανί), με διατήρηση του αρχικού 
εμπροσθόφυλλου.

Lot. 8180

Lot. 8182

Lot. 8183
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Lot. 8174 Starting Price: 350 €
ΡΙΤΣΟΣ Γιάννης, “Πυραμίδες”, Εκδ. “Γκοβόστης”, Αθήνα, 
1935. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 500 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (αρ. 
41), σε 8ο, σελ. 111, [1]. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής (πανί στη ράχη 
και στις γωνίες). Εξαιρετική κατάταση στις εσωτερικές 
σελίδες.
Αποτελεί τη δεύτερη ποιητική συλλογή του Γιάννη Ρίτσου, 
μετά το “Τρακτέρ / Ποιήματα” τον προηγούμενο χρόνο 
(1934). Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του ποιητή, στη σελίδα 
τίτλου προς τη θεία του Αφροδίτη Ρίτσου.

Lot. 8175 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Οι Γκριμάτσες του Ανθρώπου”, 
Αθήνα, Τυπογραφικά καταστήματα Ανδρ. Ματαράγκα, 1935. 
Σε 8ο, σελ. 92, [4]. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, με 2 σχέδια του Ευθύμη 
Παπαδημητρίου (το ένα ολοσέλιδο). Πρώτη συγκεντρωτική 
έκδοση των έργων του ποιητή, ακολούθησε δεύτερη έκδοση 
με προσθήκες το 1940 (εκδόσεις Αντωνοπούλου).
Πανόδετο, έχουν διατηρηθεί τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα (λερωμένα, 
λείπει μικρό τμήμα της κάτω εξωτερικής γωνίας. Λίγα 
στίγματα οξείδωσης και μικροί λεκέδες, τσάκιση στην επάνω 
δεξιά γωνία των σελ. 13-14). Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8176 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, Παλέρμο 4/9/1973. Χειρόγραφη 
δισέλιδη επιστολή του Νικηφόρου Βρεττάκου προς τον 
ποιητή Γ. Θέμελη. Υπογραφή στην 2η σελίδα. Αναφέρεται 
σε πρόσφατο έργο του, στο «Ο Προμηθέας ή Το Παιχνίδι 
Μιας Μέρας» και σχολιάζοντας ποιητικό έργο του Γ. Θέμελη 
αναφέρει μεταξύ άλλων: «…Ο κάθε άνθρωπος είναι μια 
μονάδα που αποτελεί έναν αυτοτελή κόσμο, υποχρεωμένο 
ν’ αντιμετωπίσει μόνος του το θέμα της μοναξιάς και το 
πρόβλημα της αιώνιας μοίρας. Σ’ αυτή την ατομική (που 
είναι και καθολική) περιπέτεια, δεν θα υπάρξει τέλος. Είναι 
μια περιοχή που συνδέεται με την ανώτερη έκφραση, την 
ποίηση δηλαδή, που η σφραγίδα της στο χαρτί, είναι η ίδια η 
σφραγίδα του ανθρώπινου δράματος…»

Lot. 8177 Starting Price: 150 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Ο λόγος αυτών των γραμμών”. 
Δακτυλογραφημένο κείμενο του ποιητή σε 21 σελίδες (έντεκα 
φύλλα, 34 x 22 εκατ), γραμμένο κατά τη διάρκεια του Ψυχρού 
Πολέμου. Με πολλές αυτόγραφες διορθώσεις.

Lot. 8178 Starting Price: 150 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Κι απάνω απ’ τους βράχους των 
Φαιδριάδων…”. Αυτόγραφο ποίημα, γραμμένο με μαύρο 
μαρκαδοράκι και υπογεγραμμένο στο τέλος, σε σελίδα 29 x 
21 εκατ. Η πίσω όψη λευκή. Ελαφρές τσακίσεις.

Lot. 8174

Lot. 8175

Lot. 8176

Lot. 8178

Lot. 8179 Starting Price: 350 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ 1. - Στροφή, Η Στέρνα, 
Μυθιστόρημα, Γυμνοπαιδία”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 525 
αριθμημένα αντίτυπα. Αθήνα 1940, σελ. 99, [5]. Πανί με 
δέρμα στη ράχη.

Lot. 8180 Starting Price: 300 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “...Κύπρον ου μ’ ἐθέσπισεν...”, Αθήνα, 
“Ίκαρος”, 1955. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 1030 αριθμημένα 
αντίτυπα (αρ. αντ. «489»). 8ο, σελ. 55, [5]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρύς αποχρωματισμός εξωφύλλου, ράχη με φθορές και 
με τον τίτλο χειρόγραφα γραμμένο. Σφραγίδα ιδιωτικής 
βιβλιοθήκης στη σελ. τίτλου. [Κατσίμπαλης 17].

Lot. 8181 Starting Price: 150 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “Τρία κρυφά ποιήματα”, Αθήνα, 1966. 
Σε 8ο, σελ. 67, [2]. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 500 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ 
ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ σε χαρτί «Ingres βεργάτο», το συγκεκριμένο Νο 
«382». Τυπωμένο στα τυπογραφικά εργαστήρια του Γαλλικού 
Ινστιτούτου Αθηνών. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Κτητορική σημείωση 
με στυλό στον ψευδότιτλο, αυτοκόλλητη ταινία στη βάση της 
σελίδας τίτλου. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8182 Starting Price: 800 €
ΓΚΑΤΣΟΣ Νίκος, “Αμοργός”, “Αετός”, Αθήνα, 1943. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 308 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα, αρ. αντ. «259».
Αντίτυπο με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ν. Γκάτσου στο πρώτο 
λευκό φύλλο. Η μοναδική ποιητική σύνθεση που εξέδωσε ο 
Γκάτσος.
8ο, σελ. [40]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα έγχρωμα ξυλόγραφα 
κοσμήματα στο εξώφυλλο και τη σελ. τίτλου, και ασπρόμαυρο 
στο τελευταίο λευκό φύλλο. Επιδιορθώσεις στη ράχη, μικρές 
φθορές περιμετρικά, τοπικά οξειδωμένα τα 2 πρώτα και τα 
2 τελευταία φύλλα).

Lot. 8183 Starting Price: 200 €
ΓΚΑΤΣΟΣ Νίκος (μτφ.) LORCA Federico Garcia, “Ο ματωμένος 
γάμος. Εισαγωγή και μετάφραση από τα ισπανικά Νίκου 
Γκάτσου”, “Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 1945. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ.8o, σελ. 
106, [2].
Αντίτυπο με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του ποιητή (εν μέρει 
σβησμένη) στον ψευδότιτλο.
Μικρή μολυβιά με στυλό στο περιθώριο της σ. 100. 
Σύγχρονη βιβλιοδεσία (πανί), με διατήρηση του αρχικού 
εμπροσθόφυλλου.

Lot. 8180

Lot. 8182

Lot. 8183
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Lot. 8184 Starting Price: 80 €
ΚΟΝΤΟΓΛΟΥ Φώτης. «Ιστορία ενός καραβιού πού χάθηκε 
απάνου σε μια ξέρα, όπως την ταίριαξε από κάποια παληά 
χαρτιά ο Φώτης Κόντογλους», ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Πήγασος”, 
Αθήνα, 1944. Μικρό 8ο, σελ. 93, [3]. Εικονογράφηση με 
2 ολοσέλιδες λιθογραφίες χαραγμένες από τον ίδιο το 
συγγραφέα. Πανί, έχουν διατηρηθεί τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα. 
Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο, σε Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8185 Starting Price: 120 €
ΕΛΥΤΗΣ Οδυσσέας, “Άσμα ηρωικό και πένθιμο για τον 
χαμένο ανθυπολοχαγό της Αλβανίας”, “Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 
1962. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, ΣΕ 1599 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ, με μια 
έγχρωμη λιθογραφία του Γιάννη Μόραλη. 8ο, σελ. 36, [4]. 
Σφραγίδα κατόχου στη σελίδα τίτλου. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. 
Αποχρωματισμός και λεκές στη βάση της ράχης.
[MAZI]
“ΤΕΤΡΑΔΙΟ ΔΕΥΤΕΡΟ”, Αθήνα, Αύγουστος – Σεπτέμβρης, 
1945, σελ. 94, [2]. Το αντίτυπο του θρακιώτη λογοτέχνη 
Τριαντάφυλλου Δ. Πίττα με υπογραφή και χειρόγραφες 
σημειώσεις του στη σελίδα τίτλου. Εκδόθηκαν μόνο τρία 
περιοδικά, από τον Μάρτιο έως τον Δεκέμβριος του 1945.
Στο συγκεκριμένο τεύχος:
-δημοσιεύτηκε στην πρώτη του μορφή: “Το Ηρωικό και 
πένθιμο άσμα στον ανθυπολοχαγό της Αλβανίας”, του 
Οδυσσέα Ελύτη.
-έχουμε το πρώτο αφιέρωμα σε ελληνικό περιοδικό 
στον Pablo Picasso (26 σελίδων), με κείμενα των Νίκου 
Εγγονόπουλου και Νίκου Καλαμάρη (Νικήτα Ράντου). Πανί.
Νεώτερο πανί, λερωμένη η σελ. τίτλου και το τελευταίο 
φύλλο.

Lot. 8186 Starting Price: 350 €
ΕΛΥΤΗΣ Οδυσσέας, «Έξη και μία τύψεις για τον ουρανό». 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 550 αντίτυπα, Εκδ. “Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 
1960. Εξώφυλλο και λιθόγραφη προμετωπίδα του Γ. 
Μόραλη. Σε 8ο, σελ.25, [7]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά. 
Ωραίο αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.
Με αφιέρωση του Ελύτη στον ποιητή Γιώργο Θέμελη.

Lot. 8186

Lot. 8185

Lot. 8184
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Lot. 8189 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΟΣ Βασίλης, “Τα ποιήματα, 1948-1949”, Αθήνα, “Πολύπλανο”, 1979. ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 750 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ, με μια 
έγχρωμη λυτή λιθογραφία του Γιάννη Γαΐτη και επτά αναπαραγωγές έργων του ζωγράφου εντός κειμένου (οι δύο δισέλιδες). 
4ο, σελ. 143, [1]. Αντίτυπο χωρίς αριθμό και με τη λιθογραφία ανυπόγραφη. Σφραγίδα του βιβλιοπωλείου Μπαρμπουνάκη στη 
σελίδα τίτλου. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρά τσακισμένο το οπισθόφυλλο.

Lot. 8188 Starting Price: 100 €
ΚΑΒΒΑΔΙΑΣ Νίκος, βιβλία δύο,
“ΤΡΑΒΕΡΣΟ”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Κέδρος”, Αθήνα, 1975. 
Έγχρωμη προμετωπίδα του Γιάννη Μόραλη, σε 8ο, σελ. 49, [7], 
(ιδιόχειρη διόρθωση στη σ. 43). Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Αντίτυπο 
με ιδόχειρη αφιέρωση της αδελφής του ποιητή Τζένιας 
Καββαδία στον ψευδότιτλο. “ΒΑΡΔΙΑ”, ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
“Κέδρος”, Αθήνα, 1976. Προμετωπίδα αναπαραγωγή σχεδίου 
του Γιάννη Τσαρούχη, σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 292, [6], (ιδιόχειρη 
διόρθωση μιας λέξης στη σ. 151). Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Αντίτυπο 
με κάρτα της αδελφής του ποιητή Τζένιας Καββαδία και 
αφιέρωση της στο συγγραφέα Θεμιστοκλή Αθηνογένη.
Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8187 Starting Price: 120 €
ΣΙΚΕΛΙΑΝΟΣ Άγγελος, «Ο Χριστός στη Ρώμη, Τραγωδία», 
Εκδόσεις “Άλφα Ι. Μ. Σκαζίκη”, Αθήνα, 1946. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ σε 500 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (αριθ. 306), σε 
μεγάλο 4ο, σελ. 108, [4]. Επιμέλεια Κ. Γραμματόπουλου. 
Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία (νεότερο πανί), διατηρούνται τα αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα (τοπικά λερωμένο το εµπροσθόφυλλο, μικρές 
φθορές). Μερικώς άκοπο και αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Καλή 
κατάσταση.
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